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Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe 
Natural Resources Department 
PO Box 256 
Nixon, NV 89424 
 
Attn: Ms. Donna Noel 
 
RE:  Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, Natchez Gym, 200 School St., Washoe County Assessor 

Parcel Number 084-200-37, Wadsworth, Nevada  
 
Dear Ms. Donna Noel: 

 
Provided herein is the report entitled Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, Natchez Gym, 200 School St., 
Washoe County Assessor Parcel Number 084-200-37, Wadsworth, Nevada. This report includes a description 
of activities conducted and results obtained from the assessment.     

 
Should you have questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact us. 
 
Sincerely, 

BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC. 
 

 
 
Brandon Reiff, PG, CEM #2300 (exp. 3/23/24) 
Senior Geologist 
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Executive Summary 

To assist Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe with its due diligence efforts, Broadbent & Associates, Inc. has conducted 
this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) on the real property located at 200 School St., Washoe 
County Assessor Parcel Number 084-200-37, Wadsworth, Nevada (Subject Property). This ESA was conducted 
in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E1527-21:  Standard Practice for 
Environmental Site Assessments – Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process, and the United States 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) final rule contained within Code of Federal Regulations Volume 40 
Part 312 – Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries. Exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice 
are described in Section 1 of this report. Use of the referenced ASTM Process is intended to satisfy 
requirements for conducting “all appropriate inquiries” (AAI) under the Comprehensive Environmental 
Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA).   

The following table provides a breakdown of the findings of this Phase I ESA: 

Report Section REC 
(Y/N) 

CREC 
(Y/N) 

HREC 
(Y/N) 

De Minimis 
Conditions 

(Y/N) 
Comments 

2.0 Site Description N N N N The Subject Property building is currently a 
gymnasium.  

3.0 User-Provided 
Information N N N N 

The Subject Property is currently a 
gymnasium.  

 
No known environmental liens or 

contamination. 

4.0 Site Reconnaissance N N N N 

Septic system located on the Subject 
Property. 

Approximate 1,000-gallon propane AST is 
located on the Subject Property. 

5.2 Historical Records  N N N N The Subject Property building was 
constructed in 1935. 

5.3 Regulatory Records  N N N N 
No known releases and/or environmental 

cases are associated with the Subject 
Property at the time of this report.  

5.4 Vapor Intrusion N N N N None. 

5.5 
Other 

Environmental 
Records 

N N N N 

No known environmental liens or 
contamination. 

Active septic system on the Subject 
Property. 
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6.0 Non-Scope 
Considerations N N N N 

BERs associated with asbestos-containing 
material (ACM) and lead-based paint (LBP) 
are identified for the existing building on 

the Subject Property.  

7.0 Interviews N N N N 

 
No known environmental contamination or 

liens. 
 

 

Site Description and Use: 

The Subject Property’s current physical address is 200 School St., Wadsworth, Nevada 89442. The Subject 
Property consists of a single parcel assigned Washoe County Assessor’s Parcel Number 084-200-37. The 
Subject Property is currently occupied by Natchez Gym.  

Site Reconnaissance: 

The site reconnaissance of the Subject Property was performed on July 3, 2023, by Mr. Brandon Reiff of 
Broadbent & Associates.  

Historical Information: 

The current building on the Subject Property was built in 1935. 

Records Review: 

The Subject Property was not listed in any of the databases that were searched.  

File review of Washoe County Health Department’s (WCHD’s) septic records indicate that a 1,000-gallon septic 
tank was installed on the Subject Property on April 25, 2000. WCHD issued permit #3570 for the septic system 
on the Subject Property. 

Conclusions: 

This assessment has revealed no recognized environmental conditions (RECs) in connection with the Subject 
Property. However, this assessment has revealed non-scope business environmental risks (BERs) in 
connection with the Subject Property. BERs associated with asbestos-containing material (ACM) and lead-
based paint (LBP) are identified for the existing building on the Subject Property based on the following:                                                                                                                              

• Age of the buildings and the potential for presence of ACMs and/or LBP; 

• Unknown condition of structural materials potentially containing ACMs and/or LBP. 

For ACM, should renovation and/or demolition activities be undertaken, then it is recommended that an 
Asbestos Demolition/Renovation Survey be completed and that all ACM that will be impacted by the 
demolition and/or renovation be properly abated to comply with federal and state regulations. For LBP, it is 
recommended that any area to be disturbed be checked prior to disturbance to be in compliance with Nevada 
lead regulation requirements. 
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Section 1: Introduction 

This section describes the purpose of and authorization for conducting this assessment. Also discussed are 
significant assumptions, deviations, special terms and conditions, and user reliance on this report. 

1.1 Purpose 

To assist the Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe (PLPT) with its due diligence efforts relative to the Natchez Gym 
located at 200 School St., Washoe County Assessor Parcel Number 084-200-37 in Wadsworth, Nevada (Subject 
Property), Broadbent & Associates, Inc. (Broadbent) conducted an All Appropriate Inquiry Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) consistent with the ASTM International Standard E1527-21:  Standard 
Practice for Environmental Site Assessments – Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process, and the United 
States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) final rule contained within Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 
Volume 40 Part 312 – Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (AAI). The purpose of this due 
diligence investigation is to identify recognized environmental conditions (RECs) in connection with the 
Subject Property.  
 
A REC is defined by ASTM International as: 

“(1) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property 
due to a release to the environment; (2) the likely presence of hazardous substances or petroleum 
products in, on, or at the subject property due to a release or likely release to the environment; or (3) 
the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property under 
conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment.” 
 

A CREC is defined by ASTM International as: 
“REC affecting the subject property that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable 
regulatory authority or authorities with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to 
remain in place subject to implementation of required controls.” 
 

A HREC is defined by ASTM International as: 
“A previous release of hazardous substances or petroleum products affecting the subject property that 
has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or authorities and 
meeting unrestricted use criteria established by the applicable regulatory authority or authorities 
without subjecting the subject property to any controls (for example, activity and use limitations or 
other property use limitations). A HREC is not a REC.” 
 

A De Minimis Condition is defined by ASTM International as: 

“A condition that generally does not present a threat to human health or the environment and that 
generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate 
governmental agencies. Conditions determined to be de minimis conditions are not RECs nor CRECs.” 

1.2 Scope of Work 

Various investigative methods were utilized to complete this ESA. Specific items accomplished include the 
following: 

• Prepared a general site description,  
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• Reviewed User-provided information, 

• Conducted a site reconnaissance, 

• Reviewed historical resources such as: property records, topographic maps, aerial photographs, 
fire insurance maps, and city directory listings, 

• Reviewed readily ascertainable environmental records, 

• Review of previous environmental site assessments, if made available, 

• Conducted interviews, 

• Identified data gaps (if present), and 

• Prepared this ESA report summarizing assessment results. 

1.3 Significant Assumptions 

Conclusions stated in this report are based upon observations made by employees of Broadbent and also 
upon information provided by others. It is assumed that these observations and information are accurate.  
However, Broadbent cannot be held responsible for the accuracy of the information provided by others. The 
scope of this ESA does not purport to encompass every report, record, or other form of documentation 
relevant to the Subject Property being evaluated. 

1.4 Deviations 

There were no deviations from the ASTM International standards. 

1.5 Special Terms and Conditions 

Observations contained within this assessment are based upon Subject Property conditions readily visible and 
present at the time of the site reconnaissance. These Subject Property observations are unable to specifically 
identify conditions of potential mold, asbestos containing building materials, subsurface soil, groundwater, 
vapor, or underground storage tanks, unless specifically mentioned. This ESA does not attempt to address the 
unidentified past or forecast future Subject Property conditions. 

1.6 Reliance 

The enclosed ESA has been conducted for the exclusive use of the Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe and may not be 
reproduced, distributed, or relied upon by others without the prior written authorization of the Pyramid Lake 
Paiute Tribe and Broadbent. A Reliance Letter can be prepared for additional use upon request by the Pyramid 
Lake Paiute Tribe. 
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Section 2: Site Description 

This section describes the Subject Property with its location and legal description, general vicinity 
characteristics, current uses, description of on-site improvements, and current uses of adjoining properties. 

2.1 Location and Legal Description 

The Subject Property is located within the incorporated limits of Wadsworth, Nevada. The Subject Property’s 
current physical address is 200 School St., Wadsworth, Nevada 89442. The Subject Property consists of a single 
parcel assigned Washoe County Assessor’s Parcel Number 084-200-37. A copy of the Washoe County 
Assessor’s Parcel Map for the Subject Property is provided in Appendix A.   

Approximate latitude and longitude coordinates for the center of the Subject Property are 39.6347080° North, 
119.2834460° West NAD83. The Subject Property is located within the northwest ¼, Section 3, Township 20 
North, Range 24 East, relative to the Mount Diablo Baseline and Meridian. The Subject Property is covered by 
the United States Geological Survey (USGS) 11881856 Wadsworth, NV 7.5-minute quadrangle topographic 
map. A Site Location Map and Property Location Map are provided as Figures 1 and 2, respectively.  

2.2 Current Uses of the Site 

The Subject Property is currently a school gymnasium. The Subject Property is currently occupied by Natchez 
Gym.  

No RECs, CRECs, and/or HRECs were identified relative to the Subject Property based on review of current 
uses of the Subject Property. 

2.3 Description of Structures, Roads, and Other Improvements 

The Subject Property has a single story, gymnasium building structure covering approximately 5,000 square 
feet. The structure is constructed of concrete block with stucco exterior walls with masonry framing. The 
heating and cooling system for the Subject Property building is provided by space heaters. The Subject 
Property building was constructed in 1935. Additional Subject Property information is provided in the table 
below. 

Size of Subject Property (approximate) According to the Washoe County Assessor, the approximate size of the 
Subject Property parcel is 0.739 acres. 

General Topography of Subject 
Property The Subject Property has a gradual downward slope to the east-northeast. 

Adjoining and/or Access/Egress Roads The Subject Property is accessible by entrances/exits on the western side via 
School St., the northern side via Bridge St., and the eastern side via Virginia St. 

Paved or Concrete Areas (including 
parking) A concrete walkway is located on the Subject Property.  

Unimproved Areas There are no known unimproved areas. 

Landscaped Areas There are no significant landscaped areas on the Subject Property. 

Surface Water The Truckee River is approximately 200 feet east of the Subject Property. No 
surface water was observed on the Subject Property. 

Potable Water Source Truckee Meadows Water Authority 

Sanitary Sewer Utility Septic System (1,000 gallon tank) 
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Storm Sewer Utility Washoe County 

Electrical Utility NV Energy 

Natural Gas Utility NV Energy 

 

No RECs, CRECs, and/or HRECs were identified relative to the Subject Property based on review of structures, 
roads and other improvements to the Subject Property. However, Business Environmental Risks (BERs) were 
identified relative to the Subject Property based on review of the building structure’s ages on the Subject 
Property. These BERs are further discussed in Sections 6.2 and 6.3. 

BERs are defined by ASTM as "a risk that can have a material environmental or environmentally-driven impact 
on the business associated with the current or planned use of commercial real estate, not necessarily related 
to those environmental issues required to be investigated in this practice. Consideration of business 
environmental risk issues may involve addressing one or more non-scope considerations." 

2.4 Current Uses of Adjoining Properties 

Adjoining properties are used for various purposes. Uses of adjoining properties as observed during the site 
reconnaissance performed on July 3, 2023 include the following: 

Direction Address Occupant Use Comments 

North N/A                        
None                              

None                                    
None                                 

Bridge St.                                 
Vacant residential lot                          

Public thoroughfare   
APN: 084-200-38                 

South         165 School St.                                Residential                                      Manufactured Home                                APN: 084-200-36                                  

East N/A                                   
150 Virginia St.                  

None                                    
None                             

Virginia St.                              
Vacant residential lot             

Public thoroughfare 
APN: 084-200-93                       

West N/A                           None                                       School St.                     Public thoroughfare                  

 

No RECs, CRECs, and/or HRECs were identified relative to the Subject Property based on review of current 
uses of adjoining properties. 
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Section 3: User-Provided Information 

The purpose of this section is to detail User-provided information used to help identify the possibility of RECs 
in connection with the Subject Property. User Questionnaires were provided to the User to assist them in 
compiling pertinent information. The Subject Property owner declined to complete the questionnaire. User-
provided information is summarized below.  

3.1 Owner, Key Subject Property Manager, or Occupant Provided Information 

According to the Washoe County Assessor, the Subject Property is currently owned by the Washoe County 
School District Board. The Subject Property, as observed during the site reconnaissance on July 3, 2023 is 
currently occupied by Natchez Gym.  

3.2 Title Records, Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations 

Reasonably ascertainable recorded land title records should be checked by the User to identify environmental 
liens or activity and use limitations, if currently recorded against the Subject Property. Environmental liens or 
activity and use limitations so identified are supposed to be reported to the Environmental Professional 
conducting the ESA. No evidence of environmental liens or activity and/or use limitations was discovered or 
brought to the attention of Broadbent.   

No RECs, CRECs, and/or HRECs were identified relative to the Subject Property based on review of title records, 
environmental liens, or activity and use limitations. 

3.3 Specialized Knowledge 

If the User has or is aware of any specialized knowledge or experience that is material to this ESA in connection 
with the Subject Property, it is the User’s responsibility to communicate this information to the Environmental 
Professional. The User provided no specialized knowledge relative to the Subject Property. 

No RECs, CRECs, and/or HRECs were noted relative to the Subject Property based on review of available 
specialized knowledge. 

3.4 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues 

In a transaction involving the purchase of a parcel of real estate, if a User has actual knowledge that the 
purchase price of the Subject Property is significantly less than the purchase price of comparable properties, 
the User should try to identify an explanation for the lower price and to make a written record of such 
explanation. The User provided no information relative to valuation reduction relative to the Subject Property. 
No RECs, CRECs, and/or HRECs were identified relative to the Subject Property based on review of information 
relative to valuation reduction for environmental issues. 

3.5 Reason for Conducting Phase I 

The purpose of this ESA was to identify existing or potential RECs, CRECs, and/or HRECs (as defined by ASTM 
Standard E1527-21) in connection with the Subject Property, and it is assumed to also be to qualify the User 
for Landowner Liability Protection (LLP) relative to potential CERCLA liability. 
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Section 4: Site Reconnaissance 

Mr. Brandon Reiff of Broadbent conducted a site reconnaissance of the Subject Property on July 3, 2023, as 
discussed below. Weather conditions at the time of the site reconnaissance were sunny and hot. The Subject 
Property was accessed via School St. adjacent west of the Subject Property. The site reconnaissance consisted 
of walking the perimeter of the Subject Property and conducting a visual survey of the exterior and interior 
building areas. It should be noted that the crawl space area below the building was not inspected due to this 
being classified as a confined space.  

Adjoining properties were visually assessed from the Subject Property boundaries. Adjoining property 
information is discussed in Section 2.4. The inability to complete a thorough visual inspection of these areas 
does not represent a significant data gap. Photographs of the Subject Property and vicinity taken during the 
site reconnaissance are provided within Appendix B.   

4.1 Hazardous Substances in Connection with Identified Uses 

Approximately four, five-gallon buckets of various paint and joint compound sealant was observed within the 
Subject Property building. No hazardous substances or petroleum products in connection with current 
identified uses were observed within the boundaries of the Subject Property during the site reconnaissance. 
No hazardous substances or petroleum products in connection with current identified uses were observed on 
properties adjoining the Subject Property when observed from the Subject Property or publicly accessible 
areas. As such, no RECs from hazardous substances or petroleum products in connection with current 
identified uses were known to be present on the Property at the time of the reconnaissance.  

4.2 Hazardous Substance and Unidentified Substance Containers 

No hazardous substance, unidentified substance, or petroleum products containers were observed within the 
boundaries of the Subject Property during the site reconnaissance. No hazardous substance, unidentified 
substance, or petroleum product containers were observed on properties adjoining the Subject Property 
when observed from the Subject Property or publicly-accessible areas. As such, no RECs from hazardous 
substance or unidentified substance containers were known to be present on the Subject Property at the time 
of the reconnaissance. 

4.3 Storage Tanks 

A manhole cover was observed related to a 1,000-gallon size septic tank on the Subject Property. The septic 
tank is permitted by the WCHD under Permit #3570. The permit date is listed as April 25, 2000. The septic 
permit from WCHD is provided in Appendix C.  

Additionally, an apparent propane above ground storage tank (AST) was observed on the northern portion of 
the Subject Property. The propane AST capacity is estimated visually at 1,000 gallons. The AST is constructed 
of steel, and it is unknown if it is currently in use. The AST appears to be in good condition and no evidence of 
leakage was observed. No release has been documented on the Subject Property according to WCHD and/or 
NDEP. Photos of the septic tank and AST on the Subject Property are included in Appendix B. 

No RECs from storage tanks were known to be present on the Subject Property at the time of the 
reconnaissance. No release has been documented, however, the potential for the AST, septic tank, and/or 
associated piping to fail exists, and therefore, it is classified as a potential REC. 
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4.4 Polychlorinated Biphenyls 

Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) are a class of stable compounds that are toxic to the liver and are linked to 
cancer. The US EPA considers PCBs a Priority Pollutant under the Clean Water Act. The maximum contaminant 
level of PCBs allowed in drinking water is 0.5 parts per billion (ppb). Due to PCBs’ toxicity and classification as 
a persistent organic pollutant, the United States prohibited the manufacture of PCBs after July 1, 1979 in the 
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) of 1976. Until then, PCBs were widely used as coolant and dielectric 
insulating fluids for oil-filled electrical transformers and capacitors (such as those used in ballasts of old 
fluorescent and high-intensity discharge lights). PCBs were also used as plasticizers in paints and cements, 
stabilizing additives in flexible polyvinyl chloride (PVC) coatings of electrical wiring and electronic components, 
pesticide extenders, cutting oils, reactive flame retardants, lubricating oils, vacuum pump fluids, hydraulic 
fluids, and sealants for caulking in schools and commercial buildings.   

Although manufacture was prohibited after 1979, PCBs already in commerce continued to be allowed in 
“totally enclosed uses” such as transformers and capacitors. Due to their extended working life, some oil-filled 
electrical equipment may still contain PCBs. The US EPA considers a product to be “PCB-Contaminated” if the 
oil contains between 50-500 parts per million (ppm), and to be a PCB product if more than 500 ppm.  After 
July 1, 1979 and through 1998, the US EPA required new oil-filled electrical equipment to be marked “No 
PCBs.” If an item is not so labeled, and no information is available as to the date of manufacture, an item 
might be assumed to contain PCBs until proven otherwise. PCB content may or may not be a matter of record 
with equipment or transformers belonging to a utility company. No indication of leaks or releases from 
electrical equipment was observed during the site visit. No verifiable RECs, CRECs, and/or HRECs associated 
with PCBs were observed or known to be present on the Subject Property at the time of the site 
reconnaissance.  

4.5 Odors, Pools of Liquid 

No pools of liquids and/or standing surface water were observed within the boundaries of the Subject 
Property during the site reconnaissance. No strong, pungent, or noxious odors were noted during the site 
reconnaissance. No odors, pools of liquid, or standing surface water were observed on properties adjoining 
the Subject Property when observed from the Subject Property or publicly-accessible areas. As such, no RECs 
associated with potential odors, pools of liquid, or standing surface water were known to be present on the 
Subject Property at the time of the site reconnaissance. 

4.6 Pits, Ponds, Lagoons 

No pits, ponds, or lagoons were observed within the boundaries of the Subject Property during the site 
reconnaissance. No pits, ponds, or lagoons were observed on properties adjoining the Subject Property when 
observed from the Subject Property or publicly-accessible areas. As such, no RECs from pits, ponds, or lagoons 
were known to be present on the Subject Property at the time of the reconnaissance. 

4.7 Stained Soil/Pavement, Stressed Vegetation 

No stained soil/pavement or stressed vegetation were observed within the boundaries of the Subject Property 
during the Subject Property reconnaissance. No stained soil/pavement or stressed vegetation were observed 
on properties adjoining the Subject Property when observed from the Subject Property or publicly-accessible 
areas. As such, no RECs from stained soil/ pavement or stressed vegetation were known to be present on the 
Subject Property at the time of site reconnaissance. 
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4.8 Indications of Solid Waste Disposal 

Solid waste generated at the Subject Property is disposed of in commercial dumpsters or recycled. An 
independent solid waste disposal/recycling contractor removes waste from the Subject Property. No evidence 
of illegal dumping of solid waste was observed during the site reconnaissance. As such, no RECs from solid 
waste disposal were known to be present on the Property at the time of the reconnaissance. 

4.9 Water, Storm Water, and Wastewater 

As discussed in Section 4.3, the Subject Property contains a 1,000-gallon septic tank buried on the Subject 
Property. The septic system on the Subject Property is currently in use. The septic permit from WCHD and 
additional construction documentation is provided in Appendix C. 



Broadbent & Associates, Inc.  Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
Reno, Nevada Natchez Gym, Wadsworth, NV 

July 21, 2023 
 Page No. 9  
 

 

Section 5: Records Review 

The purpose of a Records Review is to obtain and review records that will help identify RECs, CRECs, and/or 
HRECs in connection with the Subject Property. A discussion of each record source is provided below. 

5.1 Physical Setting 

Physical setting information for the Subject Property was obtained by a review of sources that included, but 
was not limited to, USGS topographic maps and a USDA soil survey report. Refer to Section 12 for a complete 
list of records reviewed. 

 Topography 

The USGS, 11881856 Wadsworth, NV Quadrangle 7.5-Minute series topographic map was reviewed 
for this ESA. The elevation of the Subject Property is approximately 4,067 feet above mean sea level. 
Topographic contour lines in vicinity of the Subject Property indicate that surface water generally 
drains towards the east-northeast. 

 Surface Water Bodies 

The Truckee River is approximately 200 feet east of the Subject Property. No surface water features 
were observed on the Subject Property. No on-site water wells or springs were observed during the 
Subject Property reconnaissance. No settling ponds, lagoons, surface impoundments, wetlands or 
natural catch basins were observed on the Subject Property during this investigation.    

 Geology and Hydrology 

The Subject Property is located within the incorporated limits of Wadsworth, NV. The geological 
deposits of this area are described by the USGS as stratified sequences of quaternary alluvium. Based 
on the soil survey maps published by the USDA Soil Conservation Service (SCS), the Subject Property 
is predominately mapped as “Bluewing” which is a gravelly loamy sand soil texture. The Subject 
Property soil hydrologic group classification is Class A – High infiltration rates. Class A soils are “soils 
are deep, well drained to excessively drained sand and gravels.”  

Depth to groundwater is expected to be approximately 20 feet below land surface (BLS) in the area 
near and beneath the Subject Property, according to the Nevada Division of Water Resources on-line 
Well Log Database. The groundwater flow direction in the vicinity of the Subject Property is assumed 
to be toward the east (towards the Truckee River). 

5.2 Historical Record Sources 

The following standard historical sources may be used to meet the historical record sources review 
requirements of ASTM E1527-21:  aerial photographs; fire insurance maps; property tax files; land title records 
(although these cannot be the sole historical source consulted); topographic maps; city directories; building 
department records; or zoning/land use records. ASTM E1527-21 requires “All obvious uses of the property 
shall be identified from the present, back to the property’s first developed use, or back to 1940, whichever is 
earlier.” This task requires reviewing only as many of the standard historical sources as are necessary and that 
are reasonably ascertainable and likely to be useful.  
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 Historical Topographic Maps 

The following historical topographic maps were reviewed and described. Copies of the historical 
topographic maps are provided in Appendix D. 

Date(s) Map Source & Scale Subject Property Observations Surrounding Area Observations 

1890 Wadsworth Quad 
1:125000 Property is undeveloped.  

Surrounding area is predominantly 
undeveloped. Roads are recorded 

south, east, and west of the Property. 
The Virginia & Truckee railroad and 

the town of Wadsworth are recorded 
south of the Property. The Truckee 

River is recorded adjacent east of the 
Property on this map. 

1892 Wadsworth Quad            
1:125000 No significant change. No significant change. 

1894 Wadsworth Quad            
1:125000 No significant change. No significant change. 

1957 Wadsworth Quad 
1:62500 

Property is developed with current 
building structure. 

School St., Bridge St., and Virginia St. 
are recorded adjacent to the Property. 
A school and the town of Wadsworth 

are recorded adjacent west of the 
Property. Highway 447 and a landing 

strip are recorded west of the 
Property. 

1985 Wadsworth Quad 
1:24000 No significant change. 

The Southern Pacific Railroad and 
additional building structures are 

recorded west of the Property on this 
map. A trailer park is recorded east of 

the Property. 

2014 Wadsworth Quad 
1:24000 No significant change. 

Surrounding area infrastructure and 
roadways appear to be developed in 

their current configuration on this 
map. 

2018 Wadsworth Quad 
1:24000 No significant change. No significant change. 

 

No RECs, CRECs, and/or HRECs were identified relative to the Subject Property based on review of the 
historical topographic maps. 

 Historical Aerial Photographs 

The following historical aerial photographs were reviewed and described. Copies of the historical 
aerial photographs are provided in Appendix D. 
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Date(s) Photo Source & Scale Subject Property Observations Surrounding Area Observations 
 

1954 USGS                              
1” = 500’  

Property is developed with current 
building structure. 

Residential building structures are 
seen adjacent south and north of the 

Property. A school building is seen 
west of the Property. Highway 447 
and Interstate 80 are seen in this 

photo. The Truckee River is adjacent 
east of the Property. 

1956 USGS                              
1” = 500’  No significant change. No significant change.  

1974 USGS                                   
1” = 500’ No significant change. 

An apparent trailer park is seen east 
of the Property and Truckee River in 
this photo. Further development of 

apparent residential buildings is seen 
south of the Property in this photo. 

1980 USDA                                   
1” = 500’ No significant change. 

Further development of apparent 
residential subdivision is seen 

southeast of the Property in this 
photo. 

1994 USGS/DOQQ                                       
1” = 500’ No significant change. No significant change.                                   

2006 USDA/NAIP                                      
1” = 500’ No significant change. No significant change. 

2010 USDA/NAIP                             
1” = 500’ No significant change. No significant change. 

2015 USDA/NAIP                         
1” = 500’ No significant change. 

Surrounding area buildings appear to 
be developed in their current 
configuration in this photo. 

2019 USDA/NAIP                         
1” = 500’ No significant change. No significant change. 

 

No environmental RECs, CRECs, and/or HRECs were identified relative to the Subject Property based 
on review of the historical aerial photographs. 

 Fire Insurance Maps 

Fire insurance maps were initially produced by private companies (such as Sanborn, Perris, and the 
Fire Underwriters Inspection Bureau) for the insurance industry to provide information on the fire 
risks of buildings and other structures. Fire insurance maps have become a valuable historical resource 
for persons concerned with evaluating the potential for site contamination based on the history of 
past Subject Property use. Fire insurance maps are available for approximately 12,000 US cities and 
towns during the period from 1852 to the present. Map coverage is most comprehensive in urban 
core areas and in older suburbs. Map coverage is limited in suburban areas developed after 1950. 
Broadbent queried EDR’s collection of fire insurance maps for coverage of the Subject Property.   
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Fire insurance maps depicting the Subject Property at the specified location were identified. A copy 
of the Certified Sanborn Map Report is provided in Appendix D. 

Date(s) Map Source Subject Property Observations Surrounding Area Observations 
 

1897 Sanborn 

Three residential dwelling building 
structures, two shed structures, and 

an outhouse are mapped on the 
Subject Property. 

Forney St., Wadsworth Public School, and 
residential buildings are recorded adjacent west 

of the Subject Property. Residential dwelling 
structures are mapped adjacent north, south, 
and east of the Subject Property. Short St. is 

recorded adjacent north of the Subject Property. 
River Rd. and the Truckee River are mapped 
adjacent east of the Subject Property on this 

map. 
 

No environmental RECs, CRECs, and/or HRECs were identified relative to the Subject Property based 
on review of the historical fire insurance maps. 

 City Directories 

City directories have been published for cities and towns across the US since the 1700s. Originally a 
list of residents, the city directory developed into a sophisticated tool for locating individuals and 
businesses in a particular urban or suburban area. Twentieth-century directories are generally 
developed into three sections:  a business index, a list of resident names and addresses, and a street 
index. With each address, the directory lists the name of the resident or, if a business is operated from 
this address, the name and type of business (if unclear from the name). While city directory coverage 
is comprehensive for major cities, it may be less comprehensive for rural areas and small towns. 

Broadbent requested EDR to provide a search of available historical city directories that might list the 
Subject Property. EDR searched the Cole Information Directory and EDR Digital Archive listings for the 
following years: 1992, 1995, 2000, 2005, 2010, 2014, 2017, and 2020. City directory listings were 
unavailable for the Subject Property. Surrounding area is primarily listed as residential. A copy of the 
City Directory Report indicating no coverage available is provided in Appendix D. 

No environmental RECs, CRECs, and/or HRECs were identified relative to the Subject Property based 
on review of the historical city directories. 

5.3 Environmental Record Sources 

Broadbent contracted Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) to conduct a search of available state, 
federal, and other ascertainable environmental records. The area searched included the Subject Property and 
surrounding area within approximate minimum search distances from the Subject Property boundary, 
dependent on listing type, as defined by ASTM International. A complete listing of records searched is 
available in the EDR Radius Report provided in Appendix E. An abbreviated list of search results is provided in 
the table below relative to records that identified a regulatory listing relevant to the Subject Property. A 
subsequent discussion is provided relative to identified potential concerns. 
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Standard Database List Per ASTM International 

Subject 
Property 

Listed            
(Y or N) 

Total # of 
Listings 

Environmental 
Concern Posed to 

the Subject 
Property 

   Federal Agencies    

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP SEMS ARCHIVE Sites (<0.5 mile) N 1 N 

State Agencies    

State & Tribal ASTs & USTs (<0.25 mile) N 1 N 

Other Ascertainable Records    

US Brownfields (<0.5 mile) N 3 N 
Indian Health Services (IHS) Open Dumps (<0.5 mile) N 1 N 

Indian Reservation (<1.0 mile) N 1 N 
US Mines (<0.25 mile) N 2 N 

Abandoned Mines (<0.25 mile) N 1 N 
 

Based on information contained within the EDR report, the Subject Property was not listed in any of the databases 
that were searched. Database results for properties surrounding the Subject Property are discussed below. 
 
The EDR records search found one site within 0.5 miles of the Subject Property listed on the Superfund Enterprise 
Management Archive (SEMS-ARCHIVE). This site is identified as ‘Former Stead Air Force Base’ and is 
approximately 1,840 feet south-southwest of the Subject Property. The SEMS-ARCHIVE database tracks sites that 
have no further interest under the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The Environmental 
Protection Agency (EPA) may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while it is archived if site 
conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed and archived 
from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a 
site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the site on the National 
Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require 
a recommendation for listing at a later time. According to the EDR, a preliminary environmental assessment was 
completed in October 1990, and the site was issued No Further Remedial Action Planned (NFRAP) status in April 
1991. Given the site status, the potential for environmental impact from this site relative to the Subject Property 
appears low. 
 
 A review of the US Brownfields list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are three US Brownfield sites 
within approximately 0.5 miles of the Subject Property. The nearest US Brownfields site is approximately 1,000 
feet south-southwest of the Subject Property. The site is identified as ‘Urrutia’. This site was used for residential 
purposes by non-tribal members prior to its acquisition by the PLPT. Brownfields grant funding was provided by 
the EPA to the PLPT to conduct a Phase I & Phase II ESA on the site. According to EDR, the Phase I assessment was 
completed on June 27, 2017 and indicated that remedial cleanup was required to address environmental 
concerns related to building materials (asbestos, lead-based paint, mold), drinking water, and indoor air. 
Subsequently, a Phase II ESA was conducted on September 29, 2017. The Phase II ESA confirmed the presence of 
asbestos, lead-based paint, and mold. Additionally, the drinking water contained iron and coliform impacts. No 
further information is provided in the EDR Report. Given the distance from the Subject Property, intervening 
gradient, and nature of the contaminants being primarily building materials, the potential for environmental 
impact to the Subject Property appears to be low.   
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The two other Brownfield site are related to the “Smith Site” located approximately 1,230 feet southwest of the 
Subject Property. The Smith Site is comprised of two contiguous parcels located at 319 Main Street, Wadsworth, 
NV 89442 (APN 084-160-79) and 385 Main Street, Wadsworth, NV 89442 (APN 084-160-89). Both parcels are 
located within the Pyramid Lake Paiute Reservation’s boundaries but are owned in fee simple. The site has been 
reportedly used to house an antique shop as well as for residential purposes (multi-family). Dirt from the former 
railroad properties located in the vicinity was reportedly used to grade parts of the site. One 500-gallon UST was 
reportedly excavated from the 319 Main Street parcel. There is potentially a heating oil UST of unknown volume 
at the 385 Main Street parcel. The buildings located onsite were presumably built with asbestos- and lead-
containing materials due to their age of construction. Given the distance from the Subject Property, intervening 
gradient, and nature of the contaminants being primarily building materials, the potential for environmental 
impact to the Subject Property appears to be low. 

One site within one mile of the Subject Property is listed on the Abandoned Mines and Mines database. This site 
is identified as “327 Apex Mine” and according to EDR is located approximately 535 feet west-southwest of the 
Subject Property. The mine was an underground metal mine which was abandoned on January 30, 2014. Given 
the site status and distance from the Subject Property, the potential for environmental impact from this site 
relative to the Subject Property appears low. 
 
Another site within one mile of the Subject Property is listed on the US Mines database. This site is identified as 
“Lake Mountain Mining, LLC” and according to EDR is located approximately 535 feet west-southwest of the 
Subject Property. The US Mines database contains mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened 
since 1971. The data also includes violation information. The mine status is listed as permanently abandoned in 
the EDR. Given the distance from the Subject Property and site status, the potential for environmental impact 
from this site relative to the Subject Property appears low. 
 
Other sites listed in the table above, but not yet specifically discussed, do not likely pose a significant 
environmental concern relative to the Subject Property for one or more of the following reasons: distance 
from Subject Property; relative location to the Subject Property; operating UST facilities with no violations; 
UST facilities that are permanently out of service; site listing not indicative of a release but rather simply 
indicating that the site/facility may possess chemicals of concern (e.g. Tribal UST)). 

5.4 Vapor Intrusion 

Vapor intrusion occurs when chemicals volatilize and migrate from impacted soil and/or groundwater up into 
a building’s interior space. Vapor intrusion can pose a potential health threat to the occupants of the building, 
especially to sensitive populations such as the elderly and children. 

Sites within the approximate minimum search distances of 1/3 of a mile for chemicals of concern and 1/10 of 
a mile for petroleum hydrocarbons were reviewed. Based on the regulatory status, the characteristics of the 
offsite suspect sources, and/or lack of documented groundwater plumes within the Subject Property vicinity, 
it is unlikely that vapor intrusion is of concern for the Subject Property.  

5.5 Other Environmental Records 

Broadbent contacted the Nevada Division of Environmental Protection (NDEP) with regard to reported 
environmental issues at the Subject Property. No environmental records were found in regard to the Subject 
Property.  
 
File review of Washoe County Health Department’s (WCHD’s) septic records indicate that a 1,000-gallon septic 
tank was installed on the Subject Property on April 25, 2000. WCHD issued permit #3570 for the septic system 
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on the Subject Property. The septic permit and septic tank construction details from WCHD are provided in 
Appendix C.  
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Section 6: Non-Scope Considerations 

The following items are outside the scope of ASTM E1527-21 and were requested to be included by the 
client.  

6.1 Radon 

Radon is a colorless, odorless, naturally occurring, radioactive, inert, gaseous element formed by radioactive 
decay of radium (Ra) atoms. The US EPA has prepared a map to assist National, State, and local organizations 
to target their resources and to implement radon-resistant building codes. The map divides the country into 
three Radon Zones; Zone 1 being those areas with the average predicted indoor radon concentration in 
residential dwellings exceeding the US EPA Action Limit of 4.0 picoCuries per Liter (pCi/L). It is important to 
note that the EPA has found homes with elevated levels of radon in all three zones, and the US EPA 
recommends site-specific testing in order to determine radon levels at a specific location. However, the map 
does give valuable indication of the propensity of radon gas accumulation in structures. 

Radon sampling was not conducted as part of this assessment. Review of the US EPA Map of Radon Zones 
places the subject property in Zone 2, where average predicted radon levels are between 2.0 and 4.0 pCi/L. 
Based upon the radon zone classification, radon is not considered to be a significant environmental concern. 

6.2 Asbestos-Containing Material 
ACM is commonly found in buildings constructed prior to the 1980s. Since the building structure on the 
Subject Property was constructed in 1935 the potential exists for ACM. Subsequently, as discussed in Section 
2.3., the presence of asbestos is identified as a Business Environmental Risk (“BER”). A BER is defined under 
the ASTM standard as “a risk which can have a material environmental impact on the business associated with 
the current or planned use of [a property].” BERs include issues or conditions such as the presence of asbestos, 
lead-based paint, radon, mold, wetlands, OSHA issues, regulatory compliance issues, and endangered species 
or cultural/archaeological issues.  
 
The ASTM standard refers to ACM as a non-scope item. For ACM, should demolition and/or renovation 
activities be undertaken, then it is recommended that an Asbestos Demolition/Renovation Survey be 
completed and that all ACM that will be impacted by the demolition and/or renovation be properly abated to 
comply with federal and state regulations. 

6.3 Lead-Based Paint 
LBP is a hazard in residential properties constructed prior to 1978. Since the existing building on the Subject 
Property was constructed in 1935, the potential for LBP exists. Subsequently, BERs associated with LBP are 
identified for the Subject Property based on the following:  
 

• Potential for presence of LBP;  
• Unknown condition of structural materials potentially containing LBP; and  
• Undetermined future use of the existing structure on the Subject Property  

 
For LBP, it is recommended that any area to be disturbed be checked prior to disturbance to be in compliance 
with Nevada lead regulation requirements. 



Broadbent & Associates, Inc.  Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
Reno, Nevada Natchez Gym, Wadsworth, NV 

July 21, 2023 
 Page No. 17  
 

 

6.4 Mold 
Broadbent observed accessible areas of the Subject Property for significant evidence of mold growth; however 
this ESA should not be used as a mold survey or inspection. Additionally, this inspection was not designed to 
assess all areas of potential mold growth that may be affected by mold growth on the Subject Property. 
Rather, it is intended to give the client an indication as to whether or not conspicuous (based on observed 
areas) mold growth is present at the Subject Property. No obvious indications of water damage or mold 
growth were observed during the site reconnaissance. 
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Section 7: Interviews 

The following interviews were conducted in accordance with the requirements of ASTM E1527-21. 

7.1 Interviews with Past and Present Owners and Occupants 

Interviews were not provided by the owner, user/client, or tenants for the purposes of this ESA. 
 
No RECs, CRECs, and/or HRECs were noted relative to the Subject Property based on review of information 
gathered via interviews. 

7.2 Interviews with State and/or Local Government Officials 

Broadbent contacted the Nevada Division of Environmental Protection (NDEP) with regard to reported 
environmental issues at the Subject Property. No environmental records were found in regard to the Subject 
Property. 
 
File review of WCHD’s septic records indicate that a 1,000-gallon septic tank was installed on the Subject 
Property on April 25, 2000. WCHD issued permit #3570 for the septic system on the Subject Property. 
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Section 8: Data Gaps 

A data failure is failure to achieve the historical research objectives of ASTM E1527-21. A data gap is the 
incompleteness in activities required in this practice. The following data gaps occurred during conduct of this 
ESA: recorded land title records were not provided by the client, no Property owner/representative interviews 
were obtained or questionnaire provided, City Directory search returned no coverage of the Subject Property, 
County and City development records were not reviewed, and aerial photographs only go back to 1954 (not 
1940 as recommended in the ASTM Standard). 

Based on the experience and good faith efforts of the environmental professionals responsible for conducting 
and reviewing this ESA, the above data gaps do not constitute a data failure and are not significant enough to 
affect identification of recognized environmental conditions on the Subject Property. 
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Section 9: Findings 

Findings of the ESA have been discussed throughout the body of this report and are tabulated below. 

Report Section REC 
(Y/N) 

CREC 
(Y/N) 

HREC 
(Y/N) 

De Minimis 
Conditions 

(Y/N) 
Comments 

2.0 Site Description N N N N The Subject Property building is currently a 
gymnasium.  

3.0 User-Provided 
Information N N N N 

The Subject Property is currently a 
gymnasium.  

 
No known environmental liens or 

contamination. 

4.0 Site Reconnaissance N N N N 

Septic system located on the Subject 
Property. 

Approximate 1,000-gallon propane AST is 
located on the Subject Property. 

5.2 Historical Records  N N N N The Subject Property building was 
constructed in 1935. 

5.3 Regulatory Records  N N N N 
No known releases and/or environmental 

cases are associated with the Subject 
Property at the time of this report.  

5.4 Vapor Intrusion N N N N None. 

5.5 
Other 

Environmental 
Records 

N N N N 

No known environmental liens or 
contamination. 

Active septic system on the Subject 
Property. 

6.0 Non-Scope 
Considerations N N N N 

BERs associated with asbestos-containing 
material (ACM) and lead-based paint (LBP) 
are identified for the existing building on 

the Subject Property.  

7.0 Interviews N N N N 

 
No known environmental contamination or 

liens. 
 

 

As indicated above, this assessment has revealed no RECs, CRECs, or HRECs in connection with the Subject 
Property. However, this ESA has revealed an active 1,000-gallon septic tank and ~1,000-gallon propane tank 
associated with the Subject Property.  
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Additionally, this assessment has revealed non-scope business environmental risks (BERs) in connection with 
the Subject Property. BERs associated with asbestos-containing material (ACM) and lead-based paint (LBP) 
are identified for the existing building on the Subject Property based on the following:                                                                                                                              

• Age of the buildings and the potential for presence of ACMs and/or LBP; 

• Unknown condition of structural materials potentially containing ACMs and/or LBP. 
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Section 10: Conclusion 

Broadbent has conducted this ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E1527-21 
for the Subject Property located at 200 School St., Washoe County Assessor Parcel Number 084-200-37 in 
Wadsworth, Nevada. Exceptions to, or deviations from, this practice are described in Section 1.4 of this report. 
This assessment has revealed no recognized environmental conditions in connection with the Subject 
Property. However, this assessment has revealed non-scope business environmental risks (BERs) in 
connection with the Subject Property. BERs associated with asbestos-containing material (ACM) and lead-
based paint (LBP) are identified for the existing building on the Subject Property based on the following:                                                                                                                              

• Age of the buildings and the potential for presence of ACMs and/or LBP; 

• Unknown condition of structural materials potentially containing ACMs and/or LBP. 

For ACM, should renovation and/or demolition activities be undertaken, then it is recommended that an 
Asbestos Demolition/Renovation Survey be completed and that all ACM that will be impacted by the 
demolition and/or renovation be properly abated to comply with federal and state regulations. For LBP, it is 
recommended that any area to be disturbed be checked prior to disturbance to be in compliance with Nevada 
lead regulation requirements.  
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Section 11: Limitations & Exceptions of Assessment  

Broadbent prepared this report for the exclusive use of the Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe. This ESA is based on 
review of the site description, User-provided information, readily ascertainable environmental records, and 
results of site reconnaissance and interviews. This ESA was conducted in accordance with generally accepted 
environmental practices and procedures, as of the date of the report. Reputable environmental professionals 
practicing in this or similar localities conducted the services employing a degree of care and skill ordinarily 
exercised under similar circumstances. Findings and conclusions were made using methodologies employed 
per ASTM International Practice E1527-21 described by ASTM International as representing good commercial 
and customary practice for conducting an ESA of a property for the purpose of identifying RECs. No other 
warranties are implied or expressed.  

No environmental sampling and associated analyses were undertaken for this ESA report. It is possible that 
variations in conditions could exist beyond points explored in this investigation. 

This report represents professional opinion and judgment, which are dependent upon information obtained 
during the performance of consulting services. Environmental conditions may exist at the Subject Property 
that cannot be identified. Conclusions are based, in part, on information supplied by others, the accuracy or 
sufficiency of which may not be independently reviewed.  No investigation can be thorough enough to exclude 
the presence of hazardous materials at a given site; therefore, if no hazardous materials are identified during 
an assessment, such a finding should not be construed as a guarantee of the absence of such materials on a 
property, but rather the results of services conducted within project scope, cost, and other real limitations. 

Opinions presented apply to conditions existing at the time services were conducted. Broadbent is unable to 
report on, or accurately predict events that may impact the Subject Property following performance of the 
described services, whether occurring naturally or caused by the actions of others. Broadbent assumes no 
responsibility for conditions it is not authorized to investigate or conditions not generally recognized as 
environmentally unacceptable at the time services are conducted. Broadbent is not responsible for change in 
applicable environmental standards, practices, laws, or regulations following performance of services. 
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Section 12: Certification Statement & Signatures 

As required by 40 CFR Part 312.10(b), I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I 
meet the definition of an Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of this part. I have the specific 
qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and 
setting of the Subject Property. I have developed and conducted the all appropriate inquiries in conformance 
with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312. My qualifications as an Environmental 
Professional are presented within Appendix F. 

BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

Signature:  _ ________________ 

Name:  Brandon Reiff  

Title:  Senior Geologist  

Date:  July 21, 2023  

Registration No.:  2300  

State of:  NV  
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Environmental Data Resources, 23 June 2023. The EDR Radius Map Report with GeoCheck: Natchez Gym, 200 
School St., Wadsworth, NV 89442 (Inquiry # 7373380.2s).   

Environmental Data Resources, 23 June 2023. Certified Sanborn Map Report: Natchez Gym, 200 School St., 
Wadsworth, NV 89442 (Inquiry # 7373380.3).     

Environmental Data Resources, 23 June 2023. EDR Historical Topographic Map Report: Natchez Gym, 200 
School St., Wadsworth, NV 89442 (Inquiry # 7373380.4).   

Washoe County Assessor’s Office, 2023. Assessors Map Book 84, Page 20.  
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WASHOE COUNTY ASSESSOR PROPERTY DATA 6/13/2023

Owner Information

APN 084-200-37 Card 1 of 1

Situs 1 200 SCHOOL ST

WASHOE COUNTY NV 89442

Bld # 1

Owner 1 WASHOE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OWNER

Mail Address ATTN BUSINESS/CFO

PO BOX 30425

RENO   NV   89520  

Parcel Information

Keyline Desc TOWN OF WADSWORTH LOT 6 & 7 BLK 4

Subdivision TOWN OF WADSWORTH

Section    Township 20    Range 24

Record of Survey Map   : Parcel Map# 0   : Sub Map#  

Special Property Code 014

2023 Tax District 4000 Prior APN

2022 Tax District 4000 Tax Cap Status Use does not qualify for Low Cap, High Cap Applied

PERMITS  

SUBAREAXFOBBuilding Information

Bld #1 Situs 200 SCHOOL ST Property Name WADSWORTH G&CC

Quality C15 Commercial 1.5 (Fair) Building Type Gymnasium (School)

Stories 1 2nd Occupancy

Year Built 1935 WAY 1935

Bedrooms 0 Square Feet 5000

Full Baths 0 Finished Bsmt 0

Half Baths 0 Unfin Bsmt 0

Fixtures 0 Basement Type

Fireplaces 0 Gar Conv Sq Feet 0

Heat Type NO HVAC Total Garage Area 0

2nd Heat Type Garage Type

Exterior Walls BLOCK WITH STUCCO Detached Garage 0

2nd Ext Walls Basement Gar Door 0

Roof Cover Sub Floor

% Complete 100 Frame MASONRY BRNG

Obso/Bldg Adj 0 Units/Bldg 1

Construction Modifier Units/Parcel 1

LAND DETAILS

LA Neighborhood Map

Home  »  Assessor  »  Real Property Assessment Data

Land Information

Land Use 400 DOR Code 400 Sewer Septic Neighborhood LAYY

https://www.washoecounty.us/treas/Tax_Rates.php
https://gis.washoecounty.us/webservices/gisdataservice/DocumentFiles/neighborhoodatlas/LA.pdf
https://www.washoecounty.gov/index.php
https://www.washoecounty.gov/assessor/index.php
https://www.washoecounty.gov/assessor/real_property/nbc_codes.php


RECORDER SEARCH

Size 32,191 SqFt Size 0.739 Acres Street Paved Zoning Code PSP

CAGC - Water Muni

Sales and Transfer Records

Grantor Grantee Doc # Doc

Type

Doc Date DOR

Code

Value/Sale

Price

Sale

Code

Note

WASHOE COUNTY SCHOOL DIST BD LETTER 12-04-1987 0

Valuation Information warning The 2023/2024 values are preliminary values and subject to change.

  Taxable

Land

New

Value

Taxable

Imps

OBSO Tax Cap

Value

Taxable

Total

Land

Assessed

Imps

Assessed

Total

Assessed

Exemption

Value

2023/24 NR 740 0 185,958 0 186,698 259 65,085 65,344 65,344

2023/24 VN2 740 0 185,958 0 186,698 259 65,085 65,344 65,344

2022/23 FV 740 0 150,276 0 151,019 151,016 259 52,596 52,856 52,856

https://icris.washoecounty.us/ssrecorder/
https://icris.washoecounty.us/ssrecorder/web/integration/document?DocumentNumberId=LETTER


All parcel data on this page is for use by the Washoe County Assessor for assessment purposes

only. The summary data on this page may not be a complete representation of the parcel or of the

improvements thereon. Building information, including unit counts and number of permitted units,

should be verified with the appropriate building and planning agencies. Zoning information should

be verified with the appropriate planning agency. All parcels are reappraised each year. This is a

true and accurate copy of the records of the Washoe County Assessor's Office as of 06-12-2023

If you have questions or corrections about our property data you can call us at 775-328-2277 or

email us at exemptions@washoecounty.gov

mailto:exemptions@washoecounty.gov


APPENDIX B 

SITE RECONNAISSANCE PHOTOGRAPHS 



West facing side of building on 
the Subject Property 

Main entryway of building on 
the Subject Property

South facing side of building

Site adjacent south of the Property

200 School St., Wadsworth, Nevada

Eastern vacant lot on the Subject Property
 

East facing side of building on 
the Subject Property



Bridge St. and adjacent site 
north of the Subject Property

Eastern facing side of the 
Subject Property (facing west)

Septic system cover on the 
northeastern corner of the 

building on the Subject Property

Propane tank on the Subject Property

200 School St., Wadsworth, Nevada

Back (eastern side) door on the Subject 
Property 

Adjacent site west of the 
Subject Property



Crawl space area on the Subject 
Property

Cleaning closet in women’s 
restroom area

Women’s restroom area

Women’s shower area

200 School St., Wadsworth, Nevada

Gymnasium stage Gymnasium facing south



Men’s restroom area Cleaning closet in men’s 
restroom area

Men’s shower area

Space heater located inside the 
gymnasium

200 School St., Wadsworth, Nevada

Gymnasium facing north



APPENDIX C 

OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL REPORTS 





















STATE OF NEVADA
DECLARATION OF VALUE

1. Assessor Parcel Number (s)
a)_______________________________
b)_______________________________
c)_______________________________
d)_______________________________

2. Type of Property: FOR RECORDERS OPTIONAL USE ONLY
a) Vacant Land b) Single Fam Res. Notes:
c) Condo/Twnhse d) 2-4 Plex
e) Apt. Bldg. f) Comm'l/Ind'l
g) Agricultural h) Mobile Home
i) Other:________________________________________(please specify)

3. Total Value/Sales Price of Property: $
Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure Only (value of property) $
Transfer Tax Value: $
Real Property Transfer Tax Due: $

4. If Exemption Claimed:
a. Transfer Tax Exemption, per NRS 375.090, Section:
b. Explain Reason for Exemption:

5. Partial Interest:  Percentage being transferred: %

The undersigned declares and acknowledges, under penalty of perjury, pursuant to NRS 375.060
and NRS 375.110, that the information provided is correct to the best of their information and 
belief, and can be supported by documentation if called upon to substantiate the information
provided herein.  Furthermore, the disallowance of any claimed exemption, or other determination
of additional tax due, may result in a penalty of 10% of the tax due plus interest at 1% per month.

Pursuant to NRS 375.030, the Buyer and Seller shall be jointly and severally liable for any
additional amount owed.
Signature___________________________________Capacity_______________
Signature___________________________________Capacity_______________

SELLER (GRANTOR) INFORMATION                          BUYER (GRANTEE) INFORMATION
(REQUIRED) (REQUIRED)

Print Name:        Print Name:
Address:       Address:
City:        City:
State:   Zip:        State:   Zip:

COMPANY/PERSON REQUESTING RECORDING
     (REQUIRED IF NOT THE SELLER OR BUYER)

Print Name: Escrow #
Address:
City: State: Zip:

(AS A PUBLIC RECORD THIS FORM MAY BE RECORDED)





APN:  084-200-37 
 
Recording requested by  
Washoe County School District 
 
When recorded, mail to: 
Grantor at address stated below 
 
Mail tax statements to: 
Grantee at address stated below 
 
Notice:  Per NRS 239B.030, this document does not contain personal information as defined in 
NRS 603A.040 

 
QUITCLAIM DEED 

 
Grantor: Washoe County School District, a political subdivision of the State of Nevada 
  Attn: Property Manager 

 PO Box 30425 
 Reno, NV 89520 
   

Grantee: Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe, a federally recognized sovereign nation 
 PO Box 256 
 Nixon, NV 89424 

 
Pursuant to NRS 277.053, Grantor, for valuable consideration in hand and received, 

hereby quitclaims to Grantee all of Grantor’s rights, title and interest in that real property located 
in the County of Washoe, State of Nevada, more particularly described as: 

 
All that real property located in the County of Washoe, State of Nevada, and more 
particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto. 
 

 TOGETHER WITH Grantor’s rights title and interest in all tenements, hereditaments 
and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, and the reversion and 
reversions, remainder and remainders, rents, issues and profits, including, without limitation, any 
rights, title and interest of Grantor, if any, in and to all easements, privileges, leases, rental 
agreements, contract rights, permits, development agreements appurtenant to the rights of 
Grantor. Grantor hereby reserves all rights, title and interest, in any water right associated with 
the property. 
 
SUBJECT TO any encumbrances or liens of record. 
  



Grantor: 
WASHOE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT, a political subdivision of the State of Nevada 
 
By:         
 
Print Name: Adam Searcy 
Print Title: Chief Operating Officer 
 
State of Nevada ) 
   )                           Acknowledgement in representative capacity 
County of Washoe )                       (NRS 240.1665) 
 
 
 This instrument was acknowledged before me on _______________________ 
By ________________________________, as Chief Operating Officer of the Washoe County 
School District. 
 
 
     ________________________________________ 
              Notary Public 
 
Accepted: 
Grantee: 
PYRAMID LAKE PAIUTE TRIBE, a federally recognized semi-sovereign nation 
 
By________________________________________ Date_____________________ 
 
Print Name: James Phoenix 
Print Title: Chairman 
 
 
State of Nevada ) 
   )                           Acknowledgement in representative capacity 
County of Washoe )                       (NRS 240.1665) 
 
 
 This instrument was acknowledged before me on ________________________ 
By _______________________________, as Chairman of the Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe. 
 
 
     ________________________________________ 
              Notary Public 
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HISTORICAL RECORD SOURCES 

Topographic Maps 
Aerial Photographs 
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

Natchez Gym

200 School St.

Wadsworth, NV 89442

June 23, 2023

7373380.3



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 

Certified Sanborn Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results 

Contact:EDR Inquiry # 

Site Name: Client Name:

 Certification #

PO #

Project

1897

06/23/23

200 School St.
Natchez Gym Broadbent & Associates

8 West Pacific Ave
Wadsworth, NV 89442

7373380.3
Henderson, NV 89015

Brandon Reiff
The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Broadbent & Associates
were identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection
includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is
authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results
can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

8F5A-4EF8-A86B
23-02-184

Maps Provided:

PLPT - Natchez Gym

Certification #: 8F5A-4EF8-A86B

Broadbent & Associates  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this
report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive,
the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their
agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC.  It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources.  This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis.   NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property.  Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.

Copyright 2023 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

7373380 3 2



page-

Sanborn Sheet Key
This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

1897 Source Sheets

1897
Volume 1, Sheet 2

1897
Volume 1, Sheet 1

7373380 3 3



This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Feet 150 300 600

         -     page 

Certified Sanborn® Map

8F
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E

F
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A
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8F5A-4EF8-A86B

1897

1897

Order Date: 06/23/2023

Certification #

Site Name:

Address:

Natchez Gym

200 School St.

City, ST, ZIP: Wadsworth, NV 89442

EDR Inquiry: 7373380.3

Client: Broadbent & Associates

Copyright

Volume 1, Sheet 1
Volume 1, Sheet 2
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EDR Historical Topo Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

with QuadMatch™

Natchez Gym

200 School St.

Wadsworth, NV 89442

June 23, 2023

7373380.4



EDR Historical Topo Map Report 

EDR Inquiry # 

Search Results:

P.O.#
Project:

Maps Provided:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

Coordinates:

Latitude: 
Longitude: 
UTM Zone: 
UTM X Meters: 
UTM Y Meters: 
Elevation:

Contact:

Site Name: Client Name:

2018

2014

1985

1957

1894

1892

1890

06/23/23

Natchez Gym Broadbent & Associates
200 School St. 8 West Pacific Ave
Wadsworth, NV 89442 Henderson, NV 89015

7373380.4 Brandon Reiff

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
Broadbent & Associates were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to assist
professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo Map
Report includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late
1800s.

23-02-184 39.634708 39° 38' 5" North

PLPT - Natchez Gym -119.283446 -119° 17' 0" West
Zone 11 North
304041.32
4389706.24
4066.22' above sea level

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC.  It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources.  This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis.   NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property.  Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.
Copyright 2023 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Natchez Gym

200 School St.

Wadsworth, NV 89442

Inquiry Number:

June 26, 2023

7373380.8

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



2019 1"=500' Flight Year: 2019 USDA/NAIP

2015 1"=500' Flight Year: 2015 USDA/NAIP

2010 1"=500' Flight Year: 2010 USDA/NAIP

2006 1"=500' Flight Year: 2006 USDA/NAIP

1994 1"=500' Acquisition Date: June 21, 1994 USGS/DOQQ

1980 1"=500' Flight Date: August 10, 1980 USDA

1974 1"=500' Flight Date: July 04, 1974 USGS

1956 1"=500' Flight Date: November 25, 1956 USGS

1954 1"=500' Flight Date: September 01, 1954 USGS

EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 06/26/23

Natchez Gym

Site Name: Client Name:

Broadbent & Associates
200 School St. 8 West Pacific Ave
Wadsworth, NV 89442 Henderson, NV 89015
EDR Inquiry # 7373380.8 Contact: Brandon Reiff

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

Copyright 2023 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.
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This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC.  It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources.  This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis.   NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
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KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
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COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
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SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property.  Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting f rom past 
activities.EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of  available business directory data at 
approximately f ive year intervals.

RECORD SOURCES

The EDR City Directory Report accesses a variety of  business directory sources, including Haines, InfoUSA, 
Po lk,Cole, Bresser, and Stewart. Listings marked as EDR Digital Archive access Cole and InfoUSA records. 
The various directory sources enhance and complement each other to provide a more thorough and 
accurate report.

EDR is l icensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of  those works. The 
purchaser of  this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of  this report. A check mark indicates 
where information was identif ied in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2020 þ þ EDR Digital Archive

2017 ¨ ¨ Cole Information

2014 ¨ þ Cole Information

2010 þ ¨ Cole Information

2005 þ þ Cole Information

2000 þ þ Cole Information

1995 þ þ Cole Information

1992 þ þ Cole Information

7373380- 5 Page 1



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

200 School St.
Wadsworth, NV   89442     

Year CD Image Source

SCHOOL

2010 pg A4 Cole Information

2005 pg A5 Cole Information

2000 pg A7 Cole Information

1995 pg A9 Cole Information

1992 pg A11 Cole Information

SCHOOL ST

2020 pg A1 EDR Digital Archive

2017 - Cole Information Street not listed in Source

2014 - Cole Information Street not listed in Source

7373380- 5 Page 2



FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

Year CD Image Source

BRIDGE ST

2020 - EDR Digital Archive Street not listed in Source

2017 - Cole Information Street not listed in Source

2014 - Cole Information Street not listed in Source

2010 - Cole Information Street not listed in Source

2005 - Cole Information Street not listed in Source

2000 - Cole Information Street not listed in Source

1995 - Cole Information Street not listed in Source

1992 - Cole Information Street not listed in Source

VIRGINIA

2014 pg. A3 Cole Information

2010 - Cole Information Street not listed in Source

2005 pg. A6 Cole Information

2000 pg. A8 Cole Information

1995 pg. A10 Cole Information

1992 pg. A12 Cole Information

VIRGINIA ST

2020 pg. A2 EDR Digital Archive

2017 - Cole Information Street not listed in Source

7373380- 5 Page 3
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-

SCHOOL ST

EDR Digital Archive

7373380.5   Page: A1

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2020

171 Jeffrey Carter



-

VIRGINIA ST

EDR Digital Archive

7373380.5   Page: A2

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2020

106 Bridgida Miller
Marvin Miller

260 Lisa Baker



-

VIRGINIA

Cole Information

7373380.5   Page: A3

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

35 FIELDER, SHERREDA
241 WALKER, THERESA
260 JAMISON, PEGGY



-

SCHOOL

Cole Information

7373380.5   Page: A4

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

171 CATURIA, ALICE E



-

SCHOOL

Cole Information

7373380.5   Page: A5

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

240 KOWALSKI, PHILLIP W



-

VIRGINIA

Cole Information

7373380.5   Page: A6

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

221 POLFUS, C E



-

SCHOOL

Cole Information

7373380.5   Page: A7

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2000

111 WEBBER, C W



-

VIRGINIA

Cole Information

7373380.5   Page: A8

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2000

55 GARDNER, CLAYTON F
102 CERESOLA, W B
109 MILLER, M K
221 POLFUS, C E
241 PONCY, THOMAS C
260 SHELL, JOHN



-

SCHOOL

Cole Information
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

111 WEBBER, C W
240 KOWALSKI, PHILLIP



-

VIRGINIA

Cole Information

7373380.5   Page: A10

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

55 GARDNER, CLAYTON F



-

SCHOOL

Cole Information

7373380.5   Page: A11

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1992

111 WEBBER, C W
430 LEYVA, E



-

VIRGINIA

Cole Information

7373380.5   Page: A12

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1992

55 GARDNER, CLAYTON F
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E1527 - 21), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E2247 - 16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E1528 - 22) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

200 SCHOOL ST.
WADSWORTH, NV 89442

COORDINATES

39.6347080 - 39˚ 38’ 4.94’’Latitude (North): 
119.2834460 - 119˚ 17’ 0.40’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
304036.2UTM X (Meters): 
4389497.0UTM Y (Meters): 
4067 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

11881856 WADSWORTH, NVTarget Property Map:
2018Version Date:

11881762 FERNLEY WEST, NVSouth Map:
2018Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20150615Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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8 PL 97 HILL RANCH RD IHS OPEN DUMPS Higher 2485, 0.471, ENE

7 SMITH SITE 2 385 MAIN STREET US BROWNFIELDS Higher 1870, 0.354, SW

6 FORMER STEAD AIR FOR T21N, R191, SECTIONS SEMS-ARCHIVE Higher 1840, 0.348, SSW

5 SMITH SITE 1 319 MAIN STREET US BROWNFIELDS Higher 1230, 0.233, SW

4 URRUTIA 110 HERMAN AVENUE US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Lower 996, 0.189, SSW

A3 LAKE MOUNTAIN MINING US MINES Higher 535, 0.101, WSW

A2 327 APEX MINE 6400 OLINGHOUSE ROAD US MINES, ABANDONED MINES Higher 535, 0.101, WSW

A1 I-80 SMOKESHOP 1000 SMOKE SHOP CIRC INDIAN UST Higher 525, 0.099, WSW

Reg PYRAMID LAKE PAIUTE INDIAN RESERV Same 1 ft.

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
200 SCHOOL ST.
WADSWORTH, NV  89442

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-VSQG RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
                                                Generators)

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS Institutional Controls Sites List

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System
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Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

SHWS Sites Database

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SWF/LF Landfill List

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LUST Sites Database
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
UST Underground Storage Tank List
AST Aboveground Storage Tank List

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

BROWNFIELDS Project Tracking Database

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY Recycling Information Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
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FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
PFAS NPL Superfund Sites with PFAS Detections Information
PFAS FEDERAL SITES Federal Sites PFAS Information
PFAS TSCA PFAS Manufacture and Imports Information
PFAS RCRA MANIFEST PFAS Transfers Identified In the RCRA Database Listing
PFAS ATSDR PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
PFAS WQP Ambient Environmental Sampling for PFAS
PFAS NPDES Clean Water Act Discharge Monitoring Information
PFAS ECHO Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAINING Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
PFAS PART 139 AIRPORT All Certified Part 139 Airports PFAS Information Listing
AQUEOUS FOAM NRC Aqueous Foam Related Incidents Listing
AIRS Permitted Airs Facility Listing
COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Sites
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
HMRI Hazardous Materials Repository Information Data
NPDES Permitted Facility Listing
MINES MRDS Mineral Resources Data System
PFAS TRIS List of PFAS Added to the TRI

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
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EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE: SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no
further interest under the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly
known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP, renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of
assessment work at a site while it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes
available. Archived sites have been removed and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has
determined no further steps will be taken to list the site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless
information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for
listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a
given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the location is not judged to be potential
NPL site.

     A review of the SEMS-ARCHIVE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/26/2023 has revealed that there
     is 1 SEMS-ARCHIVE site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FORMER STEAD AIR FOR   T21N, R191, SECTIONS SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.348 mi.) 6 45
Site ID: 0903668
EPA Id: NVD986768075
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Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

INDIAN UST: A listing of underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

     A review of the INDIAN UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 INDIAN UST site 
     within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     I-80 SMOKESHOP   1000 SMOKE SHOP CIRC WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.099 mi.) A1 8
Database: INDIAN UST R9, Date of Government Version: 11/23/2022
Alternate Facility ID: PYRA006
Tank Status: Currently in Use

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: The EPA’s listing of Brownfields properties from the Cleanups in My Community program,
which provides information on Brownfields properties for which information is reported back to EPA, as well as
areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

     A review of the US BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/06/2023 has revealed that there
     are 3 US BROWNFIELDS sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SMITH SITE 1   319 MAIN STREET SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) 5 31
ACRES property ID: 244180

     SMITH SITE 2   385 MAIN STREET SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.354 mi.) 7 47
ACRES property ID: 244358

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     URRUTIA   110 HERMAN AVENUE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi.) 4 17
ACRES property ID: 234945

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

IHS OPEN DUMPS: A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

     A review of the IHS OPEN DUMPS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2014 has revealed that there
     is 1 IHS OPEN DUMPS site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PL 97 HILL RANCH RD    ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.471 mi.) 8 56



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC7373380.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 8

Other Ascertainable Records

INDIAN RESERV: This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area
equal to or greater than 640 acres.

     A review of the INDIAN RESERV list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2014 has revealed that there
     is 1 INDIAN RESERV site  within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PYRAMID LAKE PAIUTE     0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 0 8

US MINES: Mines Master Index File. The source of this database is the Dept. of Labor, Mine Safety
and Health Administration.

     A review of the US MINES list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 US MINES sites
     within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     327 APEX MINE   6400 OLINGHOUSE ROAD WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.101 mi.) A2 9
Database: MINES VIOLATIONS, Date of Government Version: 04/03/2023

     LAKE MOUNTAIN MINING    WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.101 mi.) A3 16
Database: US MINES, Date of Government Version: 02/02/2023
Mine ID:: 2602675

ABANDONED MINES: An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is
maintained by OSMRE to provide information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act
of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well
as, information on the cost associated with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon
field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified
as new problems are identified and existing problems are reclaimed.

     A review of the ABANDONED MINES list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/17/2023 has revealed that
     there is 1 ABANDONED MINES site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     327 APEX MINE   6400 OLINGHOUSE ROAD WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.101 mi.) A2 9
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 7 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

TUTTLE PROPERTY  SHWS
FORMER PARK LANE MALL  SHWS
NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATIO  SHWS
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY  SHWS
CITY OF RENO  SHWS
LEE MAYO PROPERTY  SHWS
RETRAC PROJECT  SHWS

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6w016.UrwNeX0zGL1sjz3NMm.nRfUqcXrK1DA4jNNeH1exapXDtf4p7DzChUGT8IL0Us3X13swxDjscYz8s38JIjNM9GMkpImfvn6Kenn4HTR19MfTgG4dacqy7LciUQXUd4BXrqKWYe1cirDTIZ8Nm148WOjMpwNzLP6htsw5Hy0aOd11Ta3N9w.4ypUt5mr4k99ZvYN1YzeFSAX1G53G9ezSx5Gq.FLEAL9HUusiz.jT.bz5a05nCeN7OSMdxSmRSk6afunVu0ReUPfP1l5HIiqz8bch0lXmUF6jU4KohK1FDZDB5t6IiLwrTO0Jf11iyg4i3u.ymRUEhXrN1S34MQNCuJe7DdXZLDAV36z3z3GRCMLHAz6vwYsB7ZjMpNz8w.A85ZN9JqMLncmH9j64gQn.4xRELyfaCO6nuCqZeFcOpjXov4B0LcKBqG15ePDTG03p1F4UxDj.OLNw7W2BNRemf4H.V91x6w5DUrx.tua.b6pEi3vfjxDg5Zt0cUfEPx6QnTwgpd0IWl1EK14Cvj.Ur9UUp4rYbB3jVdNVm6eDFQX8ryVvIqzKUbGfJfLcAr4.6GsIvCj8kZzg5Z3ZIsN7d7MZuXmyT96OxOnvsYRcJUfDcaBfiKqfntcMkYXB0LAvWMKGVD1VjvDywj8eOX4tExjVTWN96c7ejneDgdHteE1QpOBPARxDZ7a5jbpkyXB6WCDVvftUhLfXZJ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6w016.UrwNeX0zGL1sjz3NMm.nRfUqcXrK1DA4jNNeH1exapXDtf4p7DzChUGT8IL0Us3X13swxDjscYz8s38JIjNM9GMkpImfvn6Kenn4HTR19MfTgG4dacqy7LciUQXUd4BXrqKWYe1cirDTIZ8Nm148WOjMpwNzLP6htsw5Hy0aOd11Ta3N9w.4ypUt5mr4k99ZvYN1YzeFSAX1G53G9ezSx5Gq.FLEAL9HUusiz.jT.bz5a05nCeN7OSMdxSmRSk6afunVu0ReUPfP1l5HIiqz8bch0lXmUF6jU4KohK1FDZDB5t6IiLwrTO0Jf11iyg4i3u.ymRUEhXrN1S34MQNCuJe7DdXZLDAV36z3z3GRCMLHAz6vwYsB7ZjMpNz8w.A85ZN9JqMLncmH9j64gQn.4xRELyfaCO6nuCqZeFcOpjXov4B0LcKBqG15ePDTG03p1F4UxDj.OLNw7W2BNRemf4H.V91x6w5DUrx.tua.b6pEi3vfjxDg5Zt0cUfEPx6QnTwgpd0IWl1EK14Cvj.Ur9UUp4rYbB3jVdNVm6eDFQX8ryVvIqzKUbGfJfLcAr4.6GsIvCj8kZzg5Z5ZIsN7d7MZuXmyT99OxOnvsYRcJUfDca5fiKqfntcMkYXB0LBvWMKGVD1VjvDywj4eOX4tExjVTWN96cBejneDgdHteE1QpOCPARxDZ7a5jbpkyXB6WCDVvftUhLfXZJ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6w016.UrwNeX0zGL1sjz3NMm.nRfUqcXrK1DA4jNNeH1exapXDtf4p7DzChUGT8IL0Us3X13swxDjscYz8s38JIjNM9GMkpImfvn6Kenn4HTR19MfTgG4dacqy7LciUQXUd4BXrqKWYe1cirDTIZ8Nm148WOjMpwNzLP6htsw5Hy0aOd11Ta3N9w.4ypUt5mr4k99ZvYN1YzeFSAX1G53G9ezSx5Gq.FLEAL9HUusiz.jT.bz5a05nCeN7OSMdxSmRSk6afunVu0ReUPfP1l5HIiqz8bch0lXmUF6jU4KohK1FDZDB5t6IiLwrTO0Jf11iyg4i3u.ymRUEhXrN1S34MQNCuJe7DdXZLDAV36z3z3GRCMLHAz6vwYsB7ZjMpNz8w.A85ZN9JqMLncmH9j64gQn.4xRELyfaCO6nuCqZeFcOpjXov4B0LcKBqG15ePDTG03p1F4UxDj.OLNw7W2BNRemf4H.V91x6w5DUrx.tua.b6pEi3vfjxDg5Zt0cUfEPx6QnTwgpd0IWl1EK14Cvj.Ur9UUp4rYbB3jVdNVm6eDFQX8ryVvIqzKUbGfJfLcAr4.6GsIvCj8kZzg5Z3ZIsN7d7MZuXmyT9AOxOnvsYRcJUfDca8fiKqfntcMkYXB0L5vWMKGVD1VjvDywj7eOX4tExjVTWN96c3ejneDgdHteE1QpO6PARxDZ7a5jbpkyXC6WCDVvftUhLfXZJ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6w016.UrwNeX0zGL1sjz3NMm.nRfUqcXrK1DA4jNNeH1exapXDtf4p7DzChUGT8IL0Us3X13swxDjscYz8s38JIjNM9GMkpImfvn6Kenn4HTR19MfTgG4dacqy7LciUQXUd4BXrqKWYe1cirDTIZ8Nm148WOjMpwNzLP6htsw5Hy0aOd11Ta3N9w.4ypUt5mr4k99ZvYN1YzeFSAX1G53G9ezSx5Gq.FLEAL9HUusiz.jT.bz5a05nCeN7OSMdxSmRSk6afunVu0ReUPfP1l5HIiqz8bch0lXmUF6jU4KohK1FDZDB5t6IiLwrTO0Jf11iyg4i3u.ymRUEhXrN1S34MQNCuJe7DdXZLDAV36z3z3GRCMLHAz6vwYsB7ZjMpNz8w.A85ZN9JqMLncmH9j64gQn.4xRELyfaCO6nuCqZeFcOpjXov4B0LcKBqG15ePDTG03p1F4UxDj.OLNw7W2BNRemf4H.V91x6w5DUrx.tua.b6pEi3vfjxDg5Zt0cUfEPx6QnTwgpd0IWl1EK14Cvj.Ur9UUp4rYbB3jVdNVm6eDFQX8ryVvIqzKUbGfJfLcAr4.6GsIvCj8kZzg5Z3ZIsN7d7MZuXmyT9AOxOnvsYRcJUfDca8fiKqfntcMkYXB0L5vWMKGVD1VjvDywj7eOX4tExjVTWN96c4ejneDgdHteE1QpO7PARxDZ7a5jbpkyX96WCDVvftUhLfXZJ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6w016.UrwNeX0zGL1sjz3NMm.nRfUqcXrK1DA4jNNeH1exapXDtf4p7DzChUGT8IL0Us3X13swxDjscYz8s38JIjNM9GMkpImfvn6Kenn4HTR19MfTgG4dacqy7LciUQXUd4BXrqKWYe1cirDTIZ8Nm148WOjMpwNzLP6htsw5Hy0aOd11Ta3N9w.4ypUt5mr4k99ZvYN1YzeFSAX1G53G9ezSx5Gq.FLEAL9HUusiz.jT.bz5a05nCeN7OSMdxSmRSk6afunVu0ReUPfP1l5HIiqz8bch0lXmUF6jU4KohK1FDZDB5t6IiLwrTO0Jf11iyg4i3u.ymRUEhXrN1S34MQNCuJe7DdXZLDAV36z3z3GRCMLHAz6vwYsB7ZjMpNz8w.A85ZN9JqMLncmH9j64gQn.4xRELyfaCO6nuCqZeFcOpjXov4B0LcKBqG15ePDTG03p1F4UxDj.OLNw7W2BNRemf4H.V91x6w5DUrx.tua.b6pEi3vfjxDg5Zt0cUfEPx6QnTwgpd0IWl1EK14Cvj.Ur9UUp4rYbB3jVdNVm6eDFQX8ryVvIqzKUbGfJfLcAr4.6GsIvCj8kZzg5Z3ZIsN7d7MZuXmyT9AOxOnvsYRcJUfDca8fiKqfntcMkYXB0L5vWMKGVD1VjvDywj6eOX4tExjVTWN96cBejneDgdHteE1QpO7PARxDZ7a5jbpkyXC6WCDVvftUhLfXZJ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6w016.UrwNeX0zGL1sjz3NMm.nRfUqcXrK1DA4jNNeH1exapXDtf4p7DzChUGT8IL0Us3X13swxDjscYz8s38JIjNM9GMkpImfvn6Kenn4HTR19MfTgG4dacqy7LciUQXUd4BXrqKWYe1cirDTIZ8Nm148WOjMpwNzLP6htsw5Hy0aOd11Ta3N9w.4ypUt5mr4k99ZvYN1YzeFSAX1G53G9ezSx5Gq.FLEAL9HUusiz.jT.bz5a05nCeN7OSMdxSmRSk6afunVu0ReUPfP1l5HIiqz8bch0lXmUF6jU4KohK1FDZDB5t6IiLwrTO0Jf11iyg4i3u.ymRUEhXrN1S34MQNCuJe7DdXZLDAV36z3z3GRCMLHAz6vwYsB7ZjMpNz8w.A85ZN9JqMLncmH9j64gQn.4xRELyfaCO6nuCqZeFcOpjXov4B0LcKBqG15ePDTG03p1F4UxDj.OLNw7W2BNRemf4H.V91x6w5DUrx.tua.b6pEi3vfjxDg5Zt0cUfEPx6QnTwgpd0IWl1EK14Cvj.Ur9UUp4rYbB3jVdNVm6eDFQX8ryVvIqzKUbGfJfLcAr4.6GsIvCj8kZzg5Z5ZIsN7d7MZuXmyT9BOxOnvsYRcJUfDcaCfiKqfntcMkYXB0LAvWMKGVD1VjvDywj5eOX4tExjVTWN96cBejneDgdHteE1QpO7PARxDZ7a5jbpkyX86WCDVvftUhLfXZJ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6w016.UrwNeX0zGL1sjz3NMm.nRfUqcXrK1DA4jNNeH1exapXDtf4p7DzChUGT8IL0Us3X13swxDjscYz8s38JIjNM9GMkpImfvn6Kenn4HTR19MfTgG4dacqy7LciUQXUd4BXrqKWYe1cirDTIZ8Nm148WOjMpwNzLP6htsw5Hy0aOd11Ta3N9w.4ypUt5mr4k99ZvYN1YzeFSAX1G53G9ezSx5Gq.FLEAL9HUusiz.jT.bz5a05nCeN7OSMdxSmRSk6afunVu0ReUPfP1l5HIiqz8bch0lXmUF6jU4KohK1FDZDB5t6IiLwrTO0Jf11iyg4i3u.ymRUEhXrN1S34MQNCuJe7DdXZLDAV36z3z3GRCMLHAz6vwYsB7ZjMpNz8w.A85ZN9JqMLncmH9j64gQn.4xRELyfaCO6nuCqZeFcOpjXov4B0LcKBqG15ePDTG03p1F4UxDj.OLNw7W2BNRemf4H.V91x6w5DUrx.tua.b6pEi3vfjxDg5Zt0cUfEPx6QnTwgpd0IWl1EK14Cvj.Ur9UUp4rYbB3jVdNVm6eDFQX8ryVvIqzKUbGfJfLcAr4.6GsIvCj8kZzg5Z3ZIsN7d7MZuXmyT9COxOnvsYRcJUfDca8fiKqfntcMkYXB0L5vWMKGVD1VjvDywj4eOX4tExjVTWN96cCejneDgdHteE1QpO6PARxDZ7a5jbpkyXC6WCDVvftUhLfXZJ3
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Lists of Federal sites subject to
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities
undergoing Corrective Action

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-VSQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROLS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ERNS

Lists of state- and tribal
hazardous waste facilities

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000SHWS

Lists of state and tribal landfills
and solid waste disposal facilities

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUST

TC7373380.2s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250INDIAN UST

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    3  NR   NR      1      2    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US HIST CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HMIRS

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SSTS

TC7373380.2s   Page 5



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001COAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    1  NR     0      0      0    1 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US AIRS
    2  NR   NR    NR      0    2 0.250US MINES
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOCKET HWC
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS FEDERAL SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS RCRA MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ATSDR
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS WQP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAINING
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS PART 139 AIRPORT
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AQUEOUS FOAM NRC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001AIRS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001Financial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HMRI
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MINES MRDS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS TRIS

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP

TC7373380.2s   Page 6



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA HWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LUST

   10    0    0    3    2    5    0- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC7373380.2s   Page 7



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         BIAAgency:
                         Pyramid Lake Paiute ReservationName:
                         Indian ReservationFeature:

INDIAN RESERV:

1 ft.
< 1/8

, NV  
Region    N/A
IND RES INDIAN RESERVPYRAMID LAKE PAIUTE RESERVATION CIND200425

                                                  39.61932Latitude:
                                                  5000Tank Capacity:
                                                  Indian LandLand Status:
                                                  TrueFederally Regulated Tank:
                                                  1984-01-01 00:00:00Date installed:
                                                  TrueSpill installed:
                                                  TrueOverfill installed:
                                                  (775) 575-2181 or7757227484Facility Telephone:
                                                  Not reportedFacility County:
                                                  WADSWORTH, NV 89442City,State,Zip:
                                                  1000 SMOKE SHOP CIRCLEAddress:
                                                  I-80 SMOKESHOPName:
                                        Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of the Pyramid Lake ReseTribe:
                                                  DieselSubstance Description:
                                                  Not reportedStatus Date:
                                                  Currently in UseTank Status:
                                                  TANK 3Tank ID:
                                                  I-80 SMOKESHOPFacility Name2:
                                                  PYRA006Alternate Facility ID:
                                                  9Region:

                                                  -119.30551Longitude:
                                                  39.61932Latitude:
                                                  10000Tank Capacity:
                                                  Indian LandLand Status:
                                                  TrueFederally Regulated Tank:
                                                  1984-01-01 00:00:00Date installed:
                                                  TrueSpill installed:
                                                  TrueOverfill installed:
                                                  (775) 575-2181 or7757227484Facility Telephone:
                                                  Not reportedFacility County:
                                                  WADSWORTH, NV 89442City,State,Zip:
                                                  1000 SMOKE SHOP CIRCLEAddress:
                                                  I-80 SMOKESHOPName:
                                        Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of the Pyramid Lake ReseTribe:
                                                  Gasoline (containing <=10% ethanol)Substance Description:
                                                  Not reportedStatus Date:
                                                  Currently in UseTank Status:
                                                  TANK 1Tank ID:
                                                  I-80 SMOKESHOPFacility Name2:
                                                  PYRA006Alternate Facility ID:
                                                  9Region:

Indian UST:

525 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster A
0.099 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
4076 ft.

 

< 1/8 WADSWORTH, NV  89442
WSW 1000 SMOKE SHOP CIRCLE    N/A
A1 INDIAN USTI-80 SMOKESHOP 1009393564

TC7373380.2s   Page 8



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                  -119.30551Longitude:
                                                  39.61932Latitude:
                                                  8000Tank Capacity:
                                                  Indian LandLand Status:
                                                  TrueFederally Regulated Tank:
                                                  1984-01-01 00:00:00Date installed:
                                                  TrueSpill installed:
                                                  TrueOverfill installed:
                                                  (775) 575-2181 or7757227484Facility Telephone:
                                                  Not reportedFacility County:
                                                  WADSWORTH, NV 89442City,State,Zip:
                                                  1000 SMOKE SHOP CIRCLEAddress:
                                                  I-80 SMOKESHOPName:
                                        Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of the Pyramid Lake ReseTribe:
                                                  Gasoline (containing <=10% ethanol)Substance Description:
                                                  Not reportedStatus Date:
                                                  Currently in UseTank Status:
                                                  TANK 2Tank ID:
                                                  I-80 SMOKESHOPFacility Name2:
                                                  PYRA006Alternate Facility ID:
                                                  9Region:

                                                  -119.30551Longitude:

I-80 SMOKESHOP  (Continued) 1009393564

                                        Lake Mountain Mining, LLCOperator:
                                        NVState:
                                        WADSWORTHCity:
                                        6400 OLINGHOUSE ROADAddress:
                                        Not reportedPO Box:
                                        MineLocationAddress Type:
                                        2011Year:
                                        ClosedAssessment Status:
                                        ProposedAssessment Case Status:
                                        100.00Paid Penalty Amount:
                                        100.00Assessment Amount:
                                        100.00Proposed Penalty:
                                        57.11003Title 30 Code of Federal Regulations:
                                        12/13/2011Term Date:
                                        YS and S:
                                        CitationType of Issue:
                                        104(a)Action Type:
                                        12/13/2011Date Issued:
                                        Not reportedContractor ID:
                                        2602675Mine ID:
                                        8609574Violation Number:

MINES VIOLATIONS:

                                        Not reportedFacility ID:
                                        WADSWORTH, NV 89442City,State,Zip:
                                        6400 OLINGHOUSE ROADAddress:
                                        327 APEX MINEName:

MINES VIOLATIONS:

535 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster A
0.101 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
4077 ft.

 

< 1/8 WADSWORTH, NV  89502
WSW ABANDONED MINES6400 OLINGHOUSE ROAD    N/A
A2 US MINES327 APEX MINE 1024916660

TC7373380.2s   Page 9



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        ClosedAssessment Status:
                                        ProposedAssessment Case Status:
                                        100.00Paid Penalty Amount:
                                        100.00Assessment Amount:
                                        100.00Proposed Penalty:
                                        57.9360(a)(2)Title 30 Code of Federal Regulations:
                                        02/15/2011Term Date:
                                        NS and S:
                                        CitationType of Issue:
                                        104(a)Action Type:
                                        02/15/2011Date Issued:
                                        Not reportedContractor ID:
                                        2602675Mine ID:
                                        6488891Violation Number:

                                        WASHOECounty:
                                        NVState 2:
                                        UndergroundMine Type:
                                        Gold OrePrimary Site Description:
                                        01/30/2014Status Date:
                                        AbandonedMine Status:
                                        01/20/2010Ownership Date:
                                        327 APEX MINEName:
                                        Daniel C  Sheppard; Alan R  DayMine Controller Name:
                                        89442Zip:
                                        Lake Mountain Mining, LLCOperator:
                                        NVState:
                                        WADSWORTHCity:
                                        6400 OLINGHOUSE ROADAddress:
                                        Not reportedPO Box:
                                        MineLocationAddress Type:
                                        2011Year:
                                        ClosedAssessment Status:
                                        ProposedAssessment Case Status:
                                        100.00Paid Penalty Amount:
                                        100.00Assessment Amount:
                                        100.00Proposed Penalty:
                                        57.6201(b)(2)Title 30 Code of Federal Regulations:
                                        03/14/2011Term Date:
                                        NS and S:
                                        CitationType of Issue:
                                        104(a)Action Type:
                                        02/15/2011Date Issued:
                                        Not reportedContractor ID:
                                        2602675Mine ID:
                                        6488890Violation Number:

                                        WASHOECounty:
                                        NVState 2:
                                        UndergroundMine Type:
                                        Gold OrePrimary Site Description:
                                        01/30/2014Status Date:
                                        AbandonedMine Status:
                                        01/20/2010Ownership Date:
                                        327 APEX MINEName:
                                        Daniel C  Sheppard; Alan R  DayMine Controller Name:
                                        89442Zip:

327 APEX MINE  (Continued) 1024916660
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        NS and S:
                                        CitationType of Issue:
                                        104(a)Action Type:
                                        02/15/2011Date Issued:
                                        Not reportedContractor ID:
                                        2602675Mine ID:
                                        6488893Violation Number:

                                        WASHOECounty:
                                        NVState 2:
                                        UndergroundMine Type:
                                        Gold OrePrimary Site Description:
                                        01/30/2014Status Date:
                                        AbandonedMine Status:
                                        01/20/2010Ownership Date:
                                        327 APEX MINEName:
                                        Daniel C  Sheppard; Alan R  DayMine Controller Name:
                                        89442Zip:
                                        Lake Mountain Mining, LLCOperator:
                                        NVState:
                                        WADSWORTHCity:
                                        6400 OLINGHOUSE ROADAddress:
                                        Not reportedPO Box:
                                        MineLocationAddress Type:
                                        2011Year:
                                        ClosedAssessment Status:
                                        ProposedAssessment Case Status:
                                        100.00Paid Penalty Amount:
                                        100.00Assessment Amount:
                                        100.00Proposed Penalty:
                                        57.12069Title 30 Code of Federal Regulations:
                                        03/14/2011Term Date:
                                        NS and S:
                                        CitationType of Issue:
                                        104(a)Action Type:
                                        02/15/2011Date Issued:
                                        Not reportedContractor ID:
                                        2602675Mine ID:
                                        6488892Violation Number:

                                        WASHOECounty:
                                        NVState 2:
                                        UndergroundMine Type:
                                        Gold OrePrimary Site Description:
                                        01/30/2014Status Date:
                                        AbandonedMine Status:
                                        01/20/2010Ownership Date:
                                        327 APEX MINEName:
                                        Daniel C  Sheppard; Alan R  DayMine Controller Name:
                                        89442Zip:
                                        Lake Mountain Mining, LLCOperator:
                                        NVState:
                                        WADSWORTHCity:
                                        6400 OLINGHOUSE ROADAddress:
                                        Not reportedPO Box:
                                        MineLocationAddress Type:
                                        2011Year:

327 APEX MINE  (Continued) 1024916660
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        WASHOECounty:
                                        NVState 2:
                                        UndergroundMine Type:
                                        Gold OrePrimary Site Description:
                                        01/30/2014Status Date:
                                        AbandonedMine Status:
                                        01/20/2010Ownership Date:
                                        327 APEX MINEName:
                                        Daniel C  Sheppard; Alan R  DayMine Controller Name:
                                        89442Zip:
                                        Lake Mountain Mining, LLCOperator:
                                        NVState:
                                        WADSWORTHCity:
                                        6400 OLINGHOUSE ROADAddress:
                                        Not reportedPO Box:
                                        MineLocationAddress Type:
                                        2011Year:
                                        ClosedAssessment Status:
                                        ProposedAssessment Case Status:
                                        946.00Paid Penalty Amount:
                                        946.00Assessment Amount:
                                        946.00Proposed Penalty:
                                        57.5002Title 30 Code of Federal Regulations:
                                        03/14/2011Term Date:
                                        YS and S:
                                        CitationType of Issue:
                                        104(a)Action Type:
                                        02/15/2011Date Issued:
                                        Not reportedContractor ID:
                                        2602675Mine ID:
                                        6488894Violation Number:

                                        WASHOECounty:
                                        NVState 2:
                                        UndergroundMine Type:
                                        Gold OrePrimary Site Description:
                                        01/30/2014Status Date:
                                        AbandonedMine Status:
                                        01/20/2010Ownership Date:
                                        327 APEX MINEName:
                                        Daniel C  Sheppard; Alan R  DayMine Controller Name:
                                        89442Zip:
                                        Lake Mountain Mining, LLCOperator:
                                        NVState:
                                        WADSWORTHCity:
                                        6400 OLINGHOUSE ROADAddress:
                                        Not reportedPO Box:
                                        MineLocationAddress Type:
                                        2011Year:
                                        ClosedAssessment Status:
                                        ProposedAssessment Case Status:
                                        100.00Paid Penalty Amount:
                                        100.00Assessment Amount:
                                        100.00Proposed Penalty:
                                        57.6405(c)Title 30 Code of Federal Regulations:
                                        02/16/2011Term Date:

327 APEX MINE  (Continued) 1024916660
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        01/20/2010Ownership Date:
                                        327 APEX MINEName:
                                        Daniel C  Sheppard; Alan R  DayMine Controller Name:
                                        89442Zip:
                                        Lake Mountain Mining, LLCOperator:
                                        NVState:
                                        WADSWORTHCity:
                                        6400 OLINGHOUSE ROADAddress:
                                        Not reportedPO Box:
                                        MineLocationAddress Type:
                                        2012Year:
                                        ClosedAssessment Status:
                                        ProposedAssessment Case Status:
                                        138Paid Penalty Amount:
                                        138Assessment Amount:
                                        138Proposed Penalty:
                                        57.4361(a)Title 30 Code of Federal Regulations:
                                        11/20/2012Term Date:
                                        NS and S:
                                        CitationType of Issue:
                                        104(a)Action Type:
                                        11/20/2012Date Issued:
                                        Not reportedContractor ID:
                                        2602675Mine ID:
                                        8696324Violation Number:

                                        WASHOECounty:
                                        NVState 2:
                                        UndergroundMine Type:
                                        Gold OrePrimary Site Description:
                                        01/30/2014Status Date:
                                        AbandonedMine Status:
                                        01/20/2010Ownership Date:
                                        327 APEX MINEName:
                                        Daniel C  Sheppard; Alan R  DayMine Controller Name:
                                        89442Zip:
                                        Lake Mountain Mining, LLCOperator:
                                        NVState:
                                        WADSWORTHCity:
                                        6400 OLINGHOUSE ROADAddress:
                                        Not reportedPO Box:
                                        MineLocationAddress Type:
                                        2012Year:
                                        ClosedAssessment Status:
                                        ProposedAssessment Case Status:
                                        460Paid Penalty Amount:
                                        460Assessment Amount:
                                        460Proposed Penalty:
                                        57.14207Title 30 Code of Federal Regulations:
                                        11/20/2012Term Date:
                                        NS and S:
                                        CitationType of Issue:
                                        104(a)Action Type:
                                        11/20/2012Date Issued:
                                        Not reportedContractor ID:
                                        2602675Mine ID:
                                        8696323Violation Number:

327 APEX MINE  (Continued) 1024916660

TC7373380.2s   Page 13



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        6400 OLINGHOUSE ROADAddress:
                                        Not reportedPO Box:
                                        MineLocationAddress Type:
                                        2011Year:
                                        ReceivedAssessment Status:
                                        ProposedAssessment Case Status:
                                        100.00Paid Penalty Amount:
                                        100.00Assessment Amount:
                                        100.00Proposed Penalty:
                                        56.14132(a)Title 30 Code of Federal Regulations:
                                        06/09/2011Term Date:
                                        NS and S:
                                        CitationType of Issue:
                                        104(a)Action Type:
                                        06/07/2011Date Issued:
                                        Not reportedContractor ID:
                                        2602675Mine ID:
                                        8603274Violation Number:

                                        WASHOECounty:
                                        NVState 2:
                                        UndergroundMine Type:
                                        Gold OrePrimary Site Description:
                                        01/30/2014Status Date:
                                        AbandonedMine Status:
                                        01/20/2010Ownership Date:
                                        327 APEX MINEName:
                                        Daniel C  Sheppard; Alan R  DayMine Controller Name:
                                        89442Zip:
                                        Lake Mountain Mining, LLCOperator:
                                        NVState:
                                        WADSWORTHCity:
                                        6400 OLINGHOUSE ROADAddress:
                                        Not reportedPO Box:
                                        MineLocationAddress Type:
                                        2012Year:
                                        ClosedAssessment Status:
                                        ProposedAssessment Case Status:
                                        308Paid Penalty Amount:
                                        308Assessment Amount:
                                        308Proposed Penalty:
                                        57.15030Title 30 Code of Federal Regulations:
                                        11/20/2012Term Date:
                                        NS and S:
                                        CitationType of Issue:
                                        104(a)Action Type:
                                        11/20/2012Date Issued:
                                        Not reportedContractor ID:
                                        2602675Mine ID:
                                        8696325Violation Number:

                                        WASHOECounty:
                                        NVState 2:
                                        UndergroundMine Type:
                                        Gold OrePrimary Site Description:
                                        01/30/2014Status Date:
                                        AbandonedMine Status:

327 APEX MINE  (Continued) 1024916660
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        UndergroundMine Type:
                                        Gold OrePrimary SIC Code:
                                        WADSWORTH, NV 89502City,State,Zip:
                                        6400 OLINGHOUSE ROADMine Address:
                                        327 APEX MINEMine Name:
                                        2602675Mine ID:

ABANDONED MINES:

60 additional US_MINES_VIOLATIONS: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                                        WASHOECounty:
                                        NVState 2:
                                        UndergroundMine Type:
                                        Gold OrePrimary Site Description:
                                        01/30/2014Status Date:
                                        AbandonedMine Status:
                                        01/20/2010Ownership Date:
                                        327 APEX MINEName:
                                        Daniel C  Sheppard; Alan R  DayMine Controller Name:
                                        89442Zip:
                                        Lake Mountain Mining, LLCOperator:
                                        NVState:
                                        WADSWORTHCity:
                                        6400 OLINGHOUSE ROADAddress:
                                        Not reportedPO Box:
                                        MineLocationAddress Type:
                                        2011Year:
                                        ReceivedAssessment Status:
                                        ProposedAssessment Case Status:
                                        100.00Paid Penalty Amount:
                                        100.00Assessment Amount:
                                        100.00Proposed Penalty:
                                        56.11001Title 30 Code of Federal Regulations:
                                        06/09/2011Term Date:
                                        NS and S:
                                        CitationType of Issue:
                                        104(a)Action Type:
                                        06/08/2011Date Issued:
                                        Not reportedContractor ID:
                                        2602675Mine ID:
                                        8603275Violation Number:

                                        WASHOECounty:
                                        NVState 2:
                                        UndergroundMine Type:
                                        Gold OrePrimary Site Description:
                                        01/30/2014Status Date:
                                        AbandonedMine Status:
                                        01/20/2010Ownership Date:
                                        327 APEX MINEName:
                                        Daniel C  Sheppard; Alan R  DayMine Controller Name:
                                        89442Zip:
                                        Lake Mountain Mining, LLCOperator:
                                        NVState:
                                        WADSWORTHCity:

327 APEX MINE  (Continued) 1024916660
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -119.285556Longitude:
                                        39.633889Latitude:
                                        Not reportedMine Health and Safety Address Zip Code:
                                        NVMine Health and Safety Address State:
                                        RenoMine Health and Safety Address City:
                                        Not reportedMine Health and Safety Address PO Box:
                                        5655 Riggins Court, Suite 17Mine Health and Safety Address Street:
                                        89502Assessment Address Zip Code:
                                        NVAssessment Address State:
                                        RENOAssessment Address City:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Address PO Box:
                                        5655 Riggins Court Suite 17Assessment Address Street:
                                        89502Address of Record Zip Code:
                                        NVAddress of Record State:
                                        RenoAddress of Record City:
                                        Not reportedAddress of Record PO Box:
                                        5655 Riggins Court, Suite 17Address of Record Street:
                                        Lake Mountain Mining, LLCOperator name:
                                        0108345Operator ID:
                                        Daniel C Sheppard; Alan R DayController Name:
                                        0091693Controller ID:
                                        MCoal (C) or Metal (M) Mine:
                                        1/30/2014Mine Status Date:
                                        AbandonedMine Status Description:

327 APEX MINE  (Continued) 1024916660

                         000Number of Pits:
                         08Longitude Seconds:
                         17Longitude Minutes:
                         02Latitude Seconds:
                         38Latitude Minute:
                         119Longitude Degree:
                         39Latitude Degree:
                         0Number of Plants:
                         0Number of Shops:
                         2Operation Class:
                         20140130Status Date:
                         Permanently AbandonedStatus:
                         LAKE MOUNTAIN MINING, LLCCompany:
                         327 APEX MINEEntity Name:
                         2602675Mine ID:
                         000000Sic Code(s):
                         000000Sic Code(s):
                         000000Sic Code(s):
                         000000Sic Code(s):
                         000000Sic Code(s):
                         104100Sic Code(s):

US MINES:

535 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster A
0.101 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
4077 ft.

 

< 1/8 WASHOE (County), NV  
WSW    N/A
A3 US MINESLAKE MOUNTAIN MINING, LLC 1012128182

TC7373380.2s   Page 16



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        NInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        YPhoto Available:
                                        NVideo Available:
                                        YCleanup Required:
                                        NDid Owner Change:
                                        Pyramid Lake Paiute TribeCurrent Owner:
                                        Not reportedCompletion Date:
                                        GovernmentOwnership Entity:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        99T11501Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        Not reportedAccomplishment Count:
                                        Not reportedAccomplishment Type:
                                        HazardousGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        234945Acres Property ID:
                                        Not reportedDatum:
                                        by the Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe.
                                        residential purposes by non-tribal members prior to its acquisition
                                        provided by an onsite well). Former Use: Property used for
                                        respective standards/action levels in the drinking water (which is
                                        coliform, calcium, iron, and manganese at concentrations above their
                                        include asbestos, lead, and mold in the building materials; and
                                        Based on a Phase II ESA report, contaminants detected at the siteHighlights:
                                        Not reportedPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Not reportedHCM Label:
                                        -119.284114Longitude:
                                        39.6322837Latitude:
                                        1.46Parcel size:
                                        Not reportedProperty Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        Section 128(a) State/TribalGrant type:
                                        Pyramid Lake Paiute TribeRecipient name:
                                        110 HERMAN AVENUEAddress:
                                        URRUTIAName:

US BROWNFIELDS:

996 ft.
0.189 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
4066 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 WADSWORTH, NV  89442
SSW FINDS110 HERMAN AVENUE    N/A
4 US BROWNFIELDSURRUTIA 1024008920
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                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        234945Acres Property ID:
                                        Not reportedDatum:
                                        by the Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe.
                                        residential purposes by non-tribal members prior to its acquisition
                                        provided by an onsite well). Former Use: Property used for
                                        respective standards/action levels in the drinking water (which is
                                        coliform, calcium, iron, and manganese at concentrations above their
                                        include asbestos, lead, and mold in the building materials; and
                                        Based on a Phase II ESA report, contaminants detected at the siteHighlights:
                                        Not reportedPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Not reportedHCM Label:
                                        -119.284114Longitude:
                                        39.6322837Latitude:
                                        1.46Parcel size:
                                        Not reportedProperty Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        Section 128(a) State/TribalGrant type:
                                        Pyramid Lake Paiute TribeRecipient name:
                                        110 HERMAN AVENUEAddress:
                                        URRUTIAName:

                                        10.16Unemployed Percent:
                                        38Unemployed Number:
                                        13.54Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        21Vacant Housing Number:
                                        60.7Meidan Income Percent:
                                        227Meidan Income Number:
                                        1465Meidan Income:
                                        25.4Below Poverty Percent:
                                        95Below Poverty Number:
                                        its acquisition by the Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe.
                                        Property used for residential purposes by non-tribal members prior toProperty Description:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        1.46Future use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:
                                        1.46Past use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedMedia Cleanup:
                                        Building Materials Drinking Water AirMedia Affected:
                                        Not reportedContaminant Cleanup:
                                        Asbestos Lead Other Contaminants Other MetalsContaminant Found:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        BRN001State/tribal program ID:
                                        10/1/2014State/tribal program date:
                                        NIC in place:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:

URRUTIA  (Continued) 1024008920
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                                        227Meidan Income Number:
                                        1465Meidan Income:
                                        25.4Below Poverty Percent:
                                        95Below Poverty Number:
                                        its acquisition by the Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe.
                                        Property used for residential purposes by non-tribal members prior toProperty Description:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        1.46Future use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:
                                        1.46Past use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedMedia Cleanup:
                                        Building Materials Drinking Water AirMedia Affected:
                                        Not reportedContaminant Cleanup:
                                        Asbestos Lead Other Contaminants Other MetalsContaminant Found:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        BRN001State/tribal program ID:
                                        10/1/2014State/tribal program date:
                                        NIC in place:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        NInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        YPhoto Available:
                                        NVideo Available:
                                        YCleanup Required:
                                        NDid Owner Change:
                                        Pyramid Lake Paiute TribeCurrent Owner:
                                        6/27/2017Completion Date:
                                        GovernmentOwnership Entity:
                                        5/30/2017Start Date:
                                        99T11501Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        YAccomplishment Count:
                                        Phase I Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment Type:
                                        HazardousGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        US EPA - State & Tribal Section 128(a) FundingAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        EPAAssessment Funding Source:
                                        2595Assessment Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:

URRUTIA  (Continued) 1024008920
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                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        NInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        YPhoto Available:
                                        NVideo Available:
                                        YCleanup Required:
                                        NDid Owner Change:
                                        Pyramid Lake Paiute TribeCurrent Owner:
                                        Not reportedCompletion Date:
                                        GovernmentOwnership Entity:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        99T11501Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        Not reportedAccomplishment Count:
                                        Not reportedAccomplishment Type:
                                        HazardousGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        234945Acres Property ID:
                                        Not reportedDatum:
                                        by the Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe.
                                        residential purposes by non-tribal members prior to its acquisition
                                        provided by an onsite well). Former Use: Property used for
                                        respective standards/action levels in the drinking water (which is
                                        coliform, calcium, iron, and manganese at concentrations above their
                                        include asbestos, lead, and mold in the building materials; and
                                        Based on a Phase II ESA report, contaminants detected at the siteHighlights:
                                        Not reportedPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Not reportedHCM Label:
                                        -119.284114Longitude:
                                        39.6322837Latitude:
                                        1.46Parcel size:
                                        Not reportedProperty Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        Section 128(a) State/TribalGrant type:
                                        Pyramid Lake Paiute TribeRecipient name:
                                        110 HERMAN AVENUEAddress:
                                        URRUTIAName:

                                        10.16Unemployed Percent:
                                        38Unemployed Number:
                                        13.54Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        21Vacant Housing Number:
                                        60.7Meidan Income Percent:

URRUTIA  (Continued) 1024008920
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                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        234945Acres Property ID:
                                        Not reportedDatum:
                                        by the Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe.
                                        residential purposes by non-tribal members prior to its acquisition
                                        provided by an onsite well). Former Use: Property used for
                                        respective standards/action levels in the drinking water (which is
                                        coliform, calcium, iron, and manganese at concentrations above their
                                        include asbestos, lead, and mold in the building materials; and
                                        Based on a Phase II ESA report, contaminants detected at the siteHighlights:
                                        Not reportedPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Not reportedHCM Label:
                                        -119.284114Longitude:
                                        39.6322837Latitude:
                                        1.46Parcel size:
                                        Not reportedProperty Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        Section 128(a) State/TribalGrant type:
                                        Pyramid Lake Paiute TribeRecipient name:
                                        110 HERMAN AVENUEAddress:
                                        URRUTIAName:

                                        10.16Unemployed Percent:
                                        38Unemployed Number:
                                        13.54Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        21Vacant Housing Number:
                                        60.7Meidan Income Percent:
                                        227Meidan Income Number:
                                        1465Meidan Income:
                                        25.4Below Poverty Percent:
                                        95Below Poverty Number:
                                        its acquisition by the Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe.
                                        Property used for residential purposes by non-tribal members prior toProperty Description:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        1.46Future use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:
                                        1.46Past use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedMedia Cleanup:
                                        Building Materials Drinking Water AirMedia Affected:
                                        Not reportedContaminant Cleanup:
                                        Asbestos Lead Other Contaminants Other MetalsContaminant Found:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        BRN001State/tribal program ID:
                                        10/1/2014State/tribal program date:
                                        NIC in place:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
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                                        1465Meidan Income:
                                        25.4Below Poverty Percent:
                                        95Below Poverty Number:
                                        its acquisition by the Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe.
                                        Property used for residential purposes by non-tribal members prior toProperty Description:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        1.46Future use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:
                                        1.46Past use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedMedia Cleanup:
                                        Building Materials Drinking Water AirMedia Affected:
                                        Not reportedContaminant Cleanup:
                                        Asbestos Lead Other Contaminants Other MetalsContaminant Found:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        BRN001State/tribal program ID:
                                        10/1/2014State/tribal program date:
                                        NIC in place:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        NInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        YPhoto Available:
                                        NVideo Available:
                                        YCleanup Required:
                                        NDid Owner Change:
                                        Pyramid Lake Paiute TribeCurrent Owner:
                                        Not reportedCompletion Date:
                                        GovernmentOwnership Entity:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        99T11501Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        Not reportedAccomplishment Count:
                                        Not reportedAccomplishment Type:
                                        HazardousGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:

URRUTIA  (Continued) 1024008920
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                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        NInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        YPhoto Available:
                                        NVideo Available:
                                        YCleanup Required:
                                        NDid Owner Change:
                                        Pyramid Lake Paiute TribeCurrent Owner:
                                        9/27/2018Completion Date:
                                        GovernmentOwnership Entity:
                                        9/29/2017Start Date:
                                        99T11501Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        NAccomplishment Count:
                                        Phase II Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment Type:
                                        HazardousGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        US EPA - State & Tribal Section 128(a) FundingAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        EPAAssessment Funding Source:
                                        6479Assessment Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        234945Acres Property ID:
                                        Not reportedDatum:
                                        by the Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe.
                                        residential purposes by non-tribal members prior to its acquisition
                                        provided by an onsite well). Former Use: Property used for
                                        respective standards/action levels in the drinking water (which is
                                        coliform, calcium, iron, and manganese at concentrations above their
                                        include asbestos, lead, and mold in the building materials; and
                                        Based on a Phase II ESA report, contaminants detected at the siteHighlights:
                                        Not reportedPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Not reportedHCM Label:
                                        -119.284114Longitude:
                                        39.6322837Latitude:
                                        1.46Parcel size:
                                        Not reportedProperty Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        Section 128(a) State/TribalGrant type:
                                        Pyramid Lake Paiute TribeRecipient name:
                                        110 HERMAN AVENUEAddress:
                                        URRUTIAName:

                                        10.16Unemployed Percent:
                                        38Unemployed Number:
                                        13.54Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        21Vacant Housing Number:
                                        60.7Meidan Income Percent:
                                        227Meidan Income Number:

URRUTIA  (Continued) 1024008920
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                                        234945Acres Property ID:
                                        Not reportedDatum:
                                        by the Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe.
                                        residential purposes by non-tribal members prior to its acquisition
                                        provided by an onsite well). Former Use: Property used for
                                        respective standards/action levels in the drinking water (which is
                                        coliform, calcium, iron, and manganese at concentrations above their
                                        include asbestos, lead, and mold in the building materials; and
                                        Based on a Phase II ESA report, contaminants detected at the siteHighlights:
                                        Not reportedPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Not reportedHCM Label:
                                        -119.284114Longitude:
                                        39.6322837Latitude:
                                        1.46Parcel size:
                                        Not reportedProperty Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        Section 128(a) State/TribalGrant type:
                                        Pyramid Lake Paiute TribeRecipient name:
                                        110 HERMAN AVENUEAddress:
                                        URRUTIAName:

                                        10.16Unemployed Percent:
                                        38Unemployed Number:
                                        13.54Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        21Vacant Housing Number:
                                        60.7Meidan Income Percent:
                                        227Meidan Income Number:
                                        1465Meidan Income:
                                        25.4Below Poverty Percent:
                                        95Below Poverty Number:
                                        its acquisition by the Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe.
                                        Property used for residential purposes by non-tribal members prior toProperty Description:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        1.46Future use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:
                                        1.46Past use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedMedia Cleanup:
                                        Building Materials Drinking Water AirMedia Affected:
                                        Not reportedContaminant Cleanup:
                                        Asbestos Lead Other Contaminants Other MetalsContaminant Found:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        BRN001State/tribal program ID:
                                        10/1/2014State/tribal program date:
                                        NIC in place:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
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                                        25.4Below Poverty Percent:
                                        95Below Poverty Number:
                                        its acquisition by the Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe.
                                        Property used for residential purposes by non-tribal members prior toProperty Description:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        1.46Future use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:
                                        1.46Past use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedMedia Cleanup:
                                        Building Materials Drinking Water AirMedia Affected:
                                        Not reportedContaminant Cleanup:
                                        Asbestos Lead Other Contaminants Other MetalsContaminant Found:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        BRN001State/tribal program ID:
                                        10/1/2014State/tribal program date:
                                        NIC in place:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        NInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        YPhoto Available:
                                        NVideo Available:
                                        YCleanup Required:
                                        NDid Owner Change:
                                        Pyramid Lake Paiute TribeCurrent Owner:
                                        6/27/2017Completion Date:
                                        GovernmentOwnership Entity:
                                        5/30/2017Start Date:
                                        99T11501Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        YAccomplishment Count:
                                        Phase I Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment Type:
                                        HazardousGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        US EPA - State & Tribal Section 128(a) FundingAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        EPAAssessment Funding Source:
                                        2595Assessment Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
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                                        NInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        YPhoto Available:
                                        NVideo Available:
                                        YCleanup Required:
                                        NDid Owner Change:
                                        Pyramid Lake Paiute TribeCurrent Owner:
                                        Not reportedCompletion Date:
                                        GovernmentOwnership Entity:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        99T11501Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        Not reportedAccomplishment Count:
                                        Not reportedAccomplishment Type:
                                        HazardousGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        234945Acres Property ID:
                                        Not reportedDatum:
                                        by the Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe.
                                        residential purposes by non-tribal members prior to its acquisition
                                        provided by an onsite well). Former Use: Property used for
                                        respective standards/action levels in the drinking water (which is
                                        coliform, calcium, iron, and manganese at concentrations above their
                                        include asbestos, lead, and mold in the building materials; and
                                        Based on a Phase II ESA report, contaminants detected at the siteHighlights:
                                        Not reportedPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Not reportedHCM Label:
                                        -119.284114Longitude:
                                        39.6322837Latitude:
                                        1.46Parcel size:
                                        Not reportedProperty Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        Section 128(a) State/TribalGrant type:
                                        Pyramid Lake Paiute TribeRecipient name:
                                        110 HERMAN AVENUEAddress:
                                        URRUTIAName:

                                        10.16Unemployed Percent:
                                        38Unemployed Number:
                                        13.54Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        21Vacant Housing Number:
                                        60.7Meidan Income Percent:
                                        227Meidan Income Number:
                                        1465Meidan Income:
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                                        Not reportedDatum:
                                        by the Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe.
                                        residential purposes by non-tribal members prior to its acquisition
                                        provided by an onsite well). Former Use: Property used for
                                        respective standards/action levels in the drinking water (which is
                                        coliform, calcium, iron, and manganese at concentrations above their
                                        include asbestos, lead, and mold in the building materials; and
                                        Based on a Phase II ESA report, contaminants detected at the siteHighlights:
                                        Not reportedPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Not reportedHCM Label:
                                        -119.284114Longitude:
                                        39.6322837Latitude:
                                        1.46Parcel size:
                                        Not reportedProperty Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        Section 128(a) State/TribalGrant type:
                                        Pyramid Lake Paiute TribeRecipient name:
                                        110 HERMAN AVENUEAddress:
                                        URRUTIAName:

                                        10.16Unemployed Percent:
                                        38Unemployed Number:
                                        13.54Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        21Vacant Housing Number:
                                        60.7Meidan Income Percent:
                                        227Meidan Income Number:
                                        1465Meidan Income:
                                        25.4Below Poverty Percent:
                                        95Below Poverty Number:
                                        its acquisition by the Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe.
                                        Property used for residential purposes by non-tribal members prior toProperty Description:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        1.46Future use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:
                                        1.46Past use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedMedia Cleanup:
                                        Building Materials Drinking Water AirMedia Affected:
                                        Not reportedContaminant Cleanup:
                                        Asbestos Lead Other Contaminants Other MetalsContaminant Found:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        BRN001State/tribal program ID:
                                        10/1/2014State/tribal program date:
                                        NIC in place:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
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                                        95Below Poverty Number:
                                        its acquisition by the Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe.
                                        Property used for residential purposes by non-tribal members prior toProperty Description:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        1.46Future use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:
                                        1.46Past use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedMedia Cleanup:
                                        Building Materials Drinking Water AirMedia Affected:
                                        Not reportedContaminant Cleanup:
                                        Asbestos Lead Other Contaminants Other MetalsContaminant Found:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        BRN001State/tribal program ID:
                                        10/1/2014State/tribal program date:
                                        NIC in place:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        NInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        YPhoto Available:
                                        NVideo Available:
                                        YCleanup Required:
                                        NDid Owner Change:
                                        Pyramid Lake Paiute TribeCurrent Owner:
                                        9/27/2018Completion Date:
                                        GovernmentOwnership Entity:
                                        9/29/2017Start Date:
                                        99T11501Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        NAccomplishment Count:
                                        Phase II Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment Type:
                                        HazardousGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        US EPA - State & Tribal Section 128(a) FundingAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        EPAAssessment Funding Source:
                                        6479Assessment Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        234945Acres Property ID:
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                                        YPhoto Available:
                                        NVideo Available:
                                        YCleanup Required:
                                        NDid Owner Change:
                                        Pyramid Lake Paiute TribeCurrent Owner:
                                        Not reportedCompletion Date:
                                        GovernmentOwnership Entity:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        99T11501Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        Not reportedAccomplishment Count:
                                        Not reportedAccomplishment Type:
                                        HazardousGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        234945Acres Property ID:
                                        Not reportedDatum:
                                        by the Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe.
                                        residential purposes by non-tribal members prior to its acquisition
                                        provided by an onsite well). Former Use: Property used for
                                        respective standards/action levels in the drinking water (which is
                                        coliform, calcium, iron, and manganese at concentrations above their
                                        include asbestos, lead, and mold in the building materials; and
                                        Based on a Phase II ESA report, contaminants detected at the siteHighlights:
                                        Not reportedPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Not reportedHCM Label:
                                        -119.284114Longitude:
                                        39.6322837Latitude:
                                        1.46Parcel size:
                                        Not reportedProperty Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        Section 128(a) State/TribalGrant type:
                                        Pyramid Lake Paiute TribeRecipient name:
                                        110 HERMAN AVENUEAddress:
                                        URRUTIAName:

                                        10.16Unemployed Percent:
                                        38Unemployed Number:
                                        13.54Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        21Vacant Housing Number:
                                        60.7Meidan Income Percent:
                                        227Meidan Income Number:
                                        1465Meidan Income:
                                        25.4Below Poverty Percent:

URRUTIA  (Continued) 1024008920
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additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

electronically submit data directly to EPA.
is an federal online database for Brownfields Grantees to
US EPA Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES)

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

          110070149173Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                        10.16Unemployed Percent:
                                        38Unemployed Number:
                                        13.54Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        21Vacant Housing Number:
                                        60.7Meidan Income Percent:
                                        227Meidan Income Number:
                                        1465Meidan Income:
                                        25.4Below Poverty Percent:
                                        95Below Poverty Number:
                                        its acquisition by the Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe.
                                        Property used for residential purposes by non-tribal members prior toProperty Description:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        1.46Future use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:
                                        1.46Past use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedMedia Cleanup:
                                        Building Materials Drinking Water AirMedia Affected:
                                        Not reportedContaminant Cleanup:
                                        Asbestos Lead Other Contaminants Other MetalsContaminant Found:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        BRN001State/tribal program ID:
                                        10/1/2014State/tribal program date:
                                        NIC in place:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        NInstitutional Controls Required:

URRUTIA  (Continued) 1024008920
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https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110070149173
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                                        UCleanup Required:
                                        Not reportedDid Owner Change:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Owner:
                                        Not reportedCompletion Date:
                                        PrivateOwnership Entity:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        99T78201Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        Not reportedAccomplishment Count:
                                        Not reportedAccomplishment Type:
                                        Not reportedGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        244180Acres Property ID:
                                        Not reportedDatum:
                                        construction.
                                        with asbestos- and lead-containing materials due to their age of
                                        Street parcel. The buildings located onsite were presumably built
                                        potentially a heating oil UST of unknown volume at the 385 Main
                                        reportedly excavated from the 319 Main Street parcel. There is
                                        reportedly used to grade parts of the site. One 500-gallon UST was
                                        Dirt from the former railroad properties located in the vicinity was
                                        an antique shop as well as for residential purposes (multi-family).
                                        are owned in fee simple. The site has been reportedly used to house
                                        located within the Pyramid Lake Paiute Reservation’s boundaries but
                                        Street, Wadsworth, NV 89442 (APN 084-160-89). Both parcels are
                                        Main Street, Wadsworth, NV 89442 (APN 084-160-79) and 385 Main
                                        The Smith Site is comprised of two contiguous parcels located at 319Highlights:
                                        Not reportedPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Not reportedHCM Label:
                                        -119.289663Longitude:
                                        39.63142498Latitude:
                                        0.7Parcel size:
                                        084-160-79Property Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        Section 128(a) State/TribalGrant type:
                                        Pyramid Lake Paiute TribeRecipient name:
                                        319 MAIN STREETAddress:
                                        SMITH SITE 1Name:

US BROWNFIELDS:

1230 ft.
0.233 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
4077 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 WADSWORTH, NV  89442
SW 319 MAIN STREET    N/A
5 US BROWNFIELDSSMITH SITE 1 1026655335
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                                        an antique shop as well as for residential purposes (multi-family).
                                        are owned in fee simple. The site has been reportedly used to house
                                        located within the Pyramid Lake Paiute Reservation’s boundaries but
                                        Street, Wadsworth, NV 89442 (APN 084-160-89). Both parcels are
                                        Main Street, Wadsworth, NV 89442 (APN 084-160-79) and 385 Main
                                        The Smith Site is comprised of two contiguous parcels located at 319Highlights:
                                        Not reportedPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Not reportedHCM Label:
                                        -119.289663Longitude:
                                        39.63142498Latitude:
                                        0.7Parcel size:
                                        084-160-79Property Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        Section 128(a) State/TribalGrant type:
                                        Pyramid Lake Paiute TribeRecipient name:
                                        319 MAIN STREETAddress:
                                        SMITH SITE 1Name:

                                        9.93Unemployed Percent:
                                        40Unemployed Number:
                                        13.17Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        22Vacant Housing Number:
                                        60.79Meidan Income Percent:
                                        245Meidan Income Number:
                                        1578Meidan Income:
                                        25.31Below Poverty Percent:
                                        102Below Poverty Number:
                                        Not reportedProperty Description:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        0.7Past use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedMedia Cleanup:
                                        Not reportedMedia Affected:
                                        Not reportedContaminant Cleanup:
                                        Not reportedContaminant Found:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                                        Not reportedIC in place:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        UInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        Not reportedPhoto Available:
                                        Not reportedVideo Available:

SMITH SITE 1  (Continued) 1026655335
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                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        0.7Past use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedMedia Cleanup:
                                        Not reportedMedia Affected:
                                        Not reportedContaminant Cleanup:
                                        Not reportedContaminant Found:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                                        Not reportedIC in place:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        UInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        Not reportedPhoto Available:
                                        Not reportedVideo Available:
                                        UCleanup Required:
                                        Not reportedDid Owner Change:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Owner:
                                        1/19/2021Completion Date:
                                        PrivateOwnership Entity:
                                        1/11/2021Start Date:
                                        99T78201Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        NAccomplishment Count:
                                        Supplemental AssessmentAccomplishment Type:
                                        Not reportedGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        244180Acres Property ID:
                                        Not reportedDatum:
                                        construction.
                                        with asbestos- and lead-containing materials due to their age of
                                        Street parcel. The buildings located onsite were presumably built
                                        potentially a heating oil UST of unknown volume at the 385 Main
                                        reportedly excavated from the 319 Main Street parcel. There is
                                        reportedly used to grade parts of the site. One 500-gallon UST was
                                        Dirt from the former railroad properties located in the vicinity was

SMITH SITE 1  (Continued) 1026655335
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                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        244180Acres Property ID:
                                        Not reportedDatum:
                                        construction.
                                        with asbestos- and lead-containing materials due to their age of
                                        Street parcel. The buildings located onsite were presumably built
                                        potentially a heating oil UST of unknown volume at the 385 Main
                                        reportedly excavated from the 319 Main Street parcel. There is
                                        reportedly used to grade parts of the site. One 500-gallon UST was
                                        Dirt from the former railroad properties located in the vicinity was
                                        an antique shop as well as for residential purposes (multi-family).
                                        are owned in fee simple. The site has been reportedly used to house
                                        located within the Pyramid Lake Paiute Reservation’s boundaries but
                                        Street, Wadsworth, NV 89442 (APN 084-160-89). Both parcels are
                                        Main Street, Wadsworth, NV 89442 (APN 084-160-79) and 385 Main
                                        The Smith Site is comprised of two contiguous parcels located at 319Highlights:
                                        Not reportedPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Not reportedHCM Label:
                                        -119.289663Longitude:
                                        39.63142498Latitude:
                                        0.7Parcel size:
                                        084-160-79Property Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        Section 128(a) State/TribalGrant type:
                                        Pyramid Lake Paiute TribeRecipient name:
                                        319 MAIN STREETAddress:
                                        SMITH SITE 1Name:

                                        9.93Unemployed Percent:
                                        40Unemployed Number:
                                        13.17Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        22Vacant Housing Number:
                                        60.79Meidan Income Percent:
                                        245Meidan Income Number:
                                        1578Meidan Income:
                                        25.31Below Poverty Percent:
                                        102Below Poverty Number:
                                        Not reportedProperty Description:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:

SMITH SITE 1  (Continued) 1026655335
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                                        0.7Parcel size:
                                        084-160-79Property Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        Section 128(a) State/TribalGrant type:
                                        Pyramid Lake Paiute TribeRecipient name:
                                        319 MAIN STREETAddress:
                                        SMITH SITE 1Name:

                                        9.93Unemployed Percent:
                                        40Unemployed Number:
                                        13.17Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        22Vacant Housing Number:
                                        60.79Meidan Income Percent:
                                        245Meidan Income Number:
                                        1578Meidan Income:
                                        25.31Below Poverty Percent:
                                        102Below Poverty Number:
                                        Not reportedProperty Description:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        0.7Past use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedMedia Cleanup:
                                        Not reportedMedia Affected:
                                        Not reportedContaminant Cleanup:
                                        Not reportedContaminant Found:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                                        Not reportedIC in place:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        UInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        Not reportedPhoto Available:
                                        Not reportedVideo Available:
                                        UCleanup Required:
                                        Not reportedDid Owner Change:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Owner:
                                        Not reportedCompletion Date:
                                        PrivateOwnership Entity:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        99T78201Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        Not reportedAccomplishment Count:
                                        Not reportedAccomplishment Type:
                                        Not reportedGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
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                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                                        Not reportedIC in place:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        UInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        Not reportedPhoto Available:
                                        Not reportedVideo Available:
                                        UCleanup Required:
                                        Not reportedDid Owner Change:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Owner:
                                        Not reportedCompletion Date:
                                        PrivateOwnership Entity:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        99T78201Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        Not reportedAccomplishment Count:
                                        Not reportedAccomplishment Type:
                                        Not reportedGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        244180Acres Property ID:
                                        Not reportedDatum:
                                        construction.
                                        with asbestos- and lead-containing materials due to their age of
                                        Street parcel. The buildings located onsite were presumably built
                                        potentially a heating oil UST of unknown volume at the 385 Main
                                        reportedly excavated from the 319 Main Street parcel. There is
                                        reportedly used to grade parts of the site. One 500-gallon UST was
                                        Dirt from the former railroad properties located in the vicinity was
                                        an antique shop as well as for residential purposes (multi-family).
                                        are owned in fee simple. The site has been reportedly used to house
                                        located within the Pyramid Lake Paiute Reservation’s boundaries but
                                        Street, Wadsworth, NV 89442 (APN 084-160-89). Both parcels are
                                        Main Street, Wadsworth, NV 89442 (APN 084-160-79) and 385 Main
                                        The Smith Site is comprised of two contiguous parcels located at 319Highlights:
                                        Not reportedPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Not reportedHCM Label:
                                        -119.289663Longitude:
                                        39.63142498Latitude:
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                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        244180Acres Property ID:
                                        Not reportedDatum:
                                        construction.
                                        with asbestos- and lead-containing materials due to their age of
                                        Street parcel. The buildings located onsite were presumably built
                                        potentially a heating oil UST of unknown volume at the 385 Main
                                        reportedly excavated from the 319 Main Street parcel. There is
                                        reportedly used to grade parts of the site. One 500-gallon UST was
                                        Dirt from the former railroad properties located in the vicinity was
                                        an antique shop as well as for residential purposes (multi-family).
                                        are owned in fee simple. The site has been reportedly used to house
                                        located within the Pyramid Lake Paiute Reservation’s boundaries but
                                        Street, Wadsworth, NV 89442 (APN 084-160-89). Both parcels are
                                        Main Street, Wadsworth, NV 89442 (APN 084-160-79) and 385 Main
                                        The Smith Site is comprised of two contiguous parcels located at 319Highlights:
                                        Not reportedPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Not reportedHCM Label:
                                        -119.289663Longitude:
                                        39.63142498Latitude:
                                        0.7Parcel size:
                                        084-160-79Property Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        Section 128(a) State/TribalGrant type:
                                        Pyramid Lake Paiute TribeRecipient name:
                                        319 MAIN STREETAddress:
                                        SMITH SITE 1Name:

                                        9.93Unemployed Percent:
                                        40Unemployed Number:
                                        13.17Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        22Vacant Housing Number:
                                        60.79Meidan Income Percent:
                                        245Meidan Income Number:
                                        1578Meidan Income:
                                        25.31Below Poverty Percent:
                                        102Below Poverty Number:
                                        Not reportedProperty Description:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        0.7Past use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedMedia Cleanup:
                                        Not reportedMedia Affected:
                                        Not reportedContaminant Cleanup:
                                        Not reportedContaminant Found:
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                                        22Vacant Housing Number:
                                        60.79Meidan Income Percent:
                                        245Meidan Income Number:
                                        1578Meidan Income:
                                        25.31Below Poverty Percent:
                                        102Below Poverty Number:
                                        Not reportedProperty Description:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        0.7Past use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedMedia Cleanup:
                                        Not reportedMedia Affected:
                                        Not reportedContaminant Cleanup:
                                        Not reportedContaminant Found:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                                        Not reportedIC in place:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        UInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        Not reportedPhoto Available:
                                        Not reportedVideo Available:
                                        UCleanup Required:
                                        Not reportedDid Owner Change:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Owner:
                                        Not reportedCompletion Date:
                                        PrivateOwnership Entity:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        99T78201Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        Not reportedAccomplishment Count:
                                        Not reportedAccomplishment Type:
                                        Not reportedGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
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                                        Not reportedVideo Available:
                                        UCleanup Required:
                                        Not reportedDid Owner Change:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Owner:
                                        Not reportedCompletion Date:
                                        PrivateOwnership Entity:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        99T78201Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        Not reportedAccomplishment Count:
                                        Not reportedAccomplishment Type:
                                        Not reportedGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        244180Acres Property ID:
                                        Not reportedDatum:
                                        construction.
                                        with asbestos- and lead-containing materials due to their age of
                                        Street parcel. The buildings located onsite were presumably built
                                        potentially a heating oil UST of unknown volume at the 385 Main
                                        reportedly excavated from the 319 Main Street parcel. There is
                                        reportedly used to grade parts of the site. One 500-gallon UST was
                                        Dirt from the former railroad properties located in the vicinity was
                                        an antique shop as well as for residential purposes (multi-family).
                                        are owned in fee simple. The site has been reportedly used to house
                                        located within the Pyramid Lake Paiute Reservation’s boundaries but
                                        Street, Wadsworth, NV 89442 (APN 084-160-89). Both parcels are
                                        Main Street, Wadsworth, NV 89442 (APN 084-160-79) and 385 Main
                                        The Smith Site is comprised of two contiguous parcels located at 319Highlights:
                                        Not reportedPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Not reportedHCM Label:
                                        -119.289663Longitude:
                                        39.63142498Latitude:
                                        0.7Parcel size:
                                        084-160-79Property Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        Section 128(a) State/TribalGrant type:
                                        Pyramid Lake Paiute TribeRecipient name:
                                        319 MAIN STREETAddress:
                                        SMITH SITE 1Name:

                                        9.93Unemployed Percent:
                                        40Unemployed Number:
                                        13.17Vacant Housing Percent:
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                                        Dirt from the former railroad properties located in the vicinity was
                                        an antique shop as well as for residential purposes (multi-family).
                                        are owned in fee simple. The site has been reportedly used to house
                                        located within the Pyramid Lake Paiute Reservation’s boundaries but
                                        Street, Wadsworth, NV 89442 (APN 084-160-89). Both parcels are
                                        Main Street, Wadsworth, NV 89442 (APN 084-160-79) and 385 Main
                                        The Smith Site is comprised of two contiguous parcels located at 319Highlights:
                                        Not reportedPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Not reportedHCM Label:
                                        -119.289663Longitude:
                                        39.63142498Latitude:
                                        0.7Parcel size:
                                        084-160-79Property Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        Section 128(a) State/TribalGrant type:
                                        Pyramid Lake Paiute TribeRecipient name:
                                        319 MAIN STREETAddress:
                                        SMITH SITE 1Name:

                                        9.93Unemployed Percent:
                                        40Unemployed Number:
                                        13.17Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        22Vacant Housing Number:
                                        60.79Meidan Income Percent:
                                        245Meidan Income Number:
                                        1578Meidan Income:
                                        25.31Below Poverty Percent:
                                        102Below Poverty Number:
                                        Not reportedProperty Description:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        0.7Past use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedMedia Cleanup:
                                        Not reportedMedia Affected:
                                        Not reportedContaminant Cleanup:
                                        Not reportedContaminant Found:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                                        Not reportedIC in place:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        UInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        Not reportedPhoto Available:
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                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        0.7Past use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedMedia Cleanup:
                                        Not reportedMedia Affected:
                                        Not reportedContaminant Cleanup:
                                        Not reportedContaminant Found:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                                        Not reportedIC in place:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        UInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        Not reportedPhoto Available:
                                        Not reportedVideo Available:
                                        UCleanup Required:
                                        Not reportedDid Owner Change:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Owner:
                                        1/19/2021Completion Date:
                                        PrivateOwnership Entity:
                                        1/11/2021Start Date:
                                        99T78201Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        NAccomplishment Count:
                                        Supplemental AssessmentAccomplishment Type:
                                        Not reportedGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        244180Acres Property ID:
                                        Not reportedDatum:
                                        construction.
                                        with asbestos- and lead-containing materials due to their age of
                                        Street parcel. The buildings located onsite were presumably built
                                        potentially a heating oil UST of unknown volume at the 385 Main
                                        reportedly excavated from the 319 Main Street parcel. There is
                                        reportedly used to grade parts of the site. One 500-gallon UST was
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                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        US EPA - State & Tribal Section 128(a) FundingAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        EPAAssessment Funding Source:
                                        1770.14Assessment Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        244180Acres Property ID:
                                        Not reportedDatum:
                                        construction.
                                        with asbestos- and lead-containing materials due to their age of
                                        Street parcel. The buildings located onsite were presumably built
                                        potentially a heating oil UST of unknown volume at the 385 Main
                                        reportedly excavated from the 319 Main Street parcel. There is
                                        reportedly used to grade parts of the site. One 500-gallon UST was
                                        Dirt from the former railroad properties located in the vicinity was
                                        an antique shop as well as for residential purposes (multi-family).
                                        are owned in fee simple. The site has been reportedly used to house
                                        located within the Pyramid Lake Paiute Reservation’s boundaries but
                                        Street, Wadsworth, NV 89442 (APN 084-160-89). Both parcels are
                                        Main Street, Wadsworth, NV 89442 (APN 084-160-79) and 385 Main
                                        The Smith Site is comprised of two contiguous parcels located at 319Highlights:
                                        Not reportedPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Not reportedHCM Label:
                                        -119.289663Longitude:
                                        39.63142498Latitude:
                                        0.7Parcel size:
                                        084-160-79Property Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        Section 128(a) State/TribalGrant type:
                                        Pyramid Lake Paiute TribeRecipient name:
                                        319 MAIN STREETAddress:
                                        SMITH SITE 1Name:

                                        9.93Unemployed Percent:
                                        40Unemployed Number:
                                        13.17Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        22Vacant Housing Number:
                                        60.79Meidan Income Percent:
                                        245Meidan Income Number:
                                        1578Meidan Income:
                                        25.31Below Poverty Percent:
                                        102Below Poverty Number:
                                        Not reportedProperty Description:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
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                                        39.63142498Latitude:
                                        0.7Parcel size:
                                        084-160-79Property Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        Section 128(a) State/TribalGrant type:
                                        Pyramid Lake Paiute TribeRecipient name:
                                        319 MAIN STREETAddress:
                                        SMITH SITE 1Name:

                                        9.93Unemployed Percent:
                                        40Unemployed Number:
                                        13.17Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        22Vacant Housing Number:
                                        60.79Meidan Income Percent:
                                        245Meidan Income Number:
                                        1578Meidan Income:
                                        25.31Below Poverty Percent:
                                        102Below Poverty Number:
                                        Not reportedProperty Description:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        0.7Past use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedMedia Cleanup:
                                        Not reportedMedia Affected:
                                        Not reportedContaminant Cleanup:
                                        Not reportedContaminant Found:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                                        Not reportedIC in place:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        UInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        Not reportedPhoto Available:
                                        Not reportedVideo Available:
                                        UCleanup Required:
                                        Not reportedDid Owner Change:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Owner:
                                        9/18/2020Completion Date:
                                        PrivateOwnership Entity:
                                        7/13/2020Start Date:
                                        99T78201Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        YAccomplishment Count:
                                        Phase I Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment Type:
                                        Not reportedGrant Type:
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                                        Not reportedContaminant Found:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                                        Not reportedIC in place:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        UInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        Not reportedPhoto Available:
                                        Not reportedVideo Available:
                                        UCleanup Required:
                                        Not reportedDid Owner Change:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Owner:
                                        9/18/2020Completion Date:
                                        PrivateOwnership Entity:
                                        7/13/2020Start Date:
                                        99T78201Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        YAccomplishment Count:
                                        Phase I Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment Type:
                                        Not reportedGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        US EPA - State & Tribal Section 128(a) FundingAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        EPAAssessment Funding Source:
                                        1770.14Assessment Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        244180Acres Property ID:
                                        Not reportedDatum:
                                        construction.
                                        with asbestos- and lead-containing materials due to their age of
                                        Street parcel. The buildings located onsite were presumably built
                                        potentially a heating oil UST of unknown volume at the 385 Main
                                        reportedly excavated from the 319 Main Street parcel. There is
                                        reportedly used to grade parts of the site. One 500-gallon UST was
                                        Dirt from the former railroad properties located in the vicinity was
                                        an antique shop as well as for residential purposes (multi-family).
                                        are owned in fee simple. The site has been reportedly used to house
                                        located within the Pyramid Lake Paiute Reservation’s boundaries but
                                        Street, Wadsworth, NV 89442 (APN 084-160-89). Both parcels are
                                        Main Street, Wadsworth, NV 89442 (APN 084-160-79) and 385 Main
                                        The Smith Site is comprised of two contiguous parcels located at 319Highlights:
                                        Not reportedPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Not reportedHCM Label:
                                        -119.289663Longitude:
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                                        9.93Unemployed Percent:
                                        40Unemployed Number:
                                        13.17Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        22Vacant Housing Number:
                                        60.79Meidan Income Percent:
                                        245Meidan Income Number:
                                        1578Meidan Income:
                                        25.31Below Poverty Percent:
                                        102Below Poverty Number:
                                        Not reportedProperty Description:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        0.7Past use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedMedia Cleanup:
                                        Not reportedMedia Affected:
                                        Not reportedContaminant Cleanup:

SMITH SITE 1  (Continued) 1026655335

                                        1991-04-11 04:00:00Finish Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        ARCH SITEAction Name:
                                        VSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        FORMER STEAD AIR FORCE BASESite Name:
                                        NVD986768075EPA ID:
                                        0903668Site ID:
                                        09Region:

SEMS Archive Detail:

                         NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                         Not on the NPLNPL:
                         NFF:
                         32031FIPS Code:
                         02Cong District:
                         WASHOE, NV 89442City,State,Zip:
                         Not reportedAddress 2:
                         T21N, R191, SECTIONS 30 & 31Address:
                         FORMER STEAD AIR FORCE BASEName:
                         NVD986768075EPA ID:
                         0903668Site ID:

SEMS Archive:

1840 ft.
0.348 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
4070 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 WASHOE, NV  89442
SSW T21N, R191, SECTIONS 30 & 31 NVD986768075
6 SEMS-ARCHIVEFORMER STEAD AIR FORCE BASE 1003879466
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                                        St PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        NQual:
                                        1991-04-11 04:00:00Finish Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        2SEQ:
                                        PAAction Name:
                                        PAAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        FORMER STEAD AIR FORCE BASESite Name:
                                        NVD986768075EPA ID:
                                        0903668Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        1990-10-17 04:00:00Finish Date:
                                        1990-10-17 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        DISCVRYAction Name:
                                        DSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        FORMER STEAD AIR FORCE BASESite Name:
                                        NVD986768075EPA ID:
                                        0903668Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        LQual:
                                        1991-03-22 05:00:00Finish Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        PAAction Name:
                                        PAAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        FORMER STEAD AIR FORCE BASESite Name:
                                        NVD986768075EPA ID:
                                        0903668Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA Perf In-HseCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
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                                        UCleanup Required:
                                        Not reportedDid Owner Change:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Owner:
                                        9/18/2020Completion Date:
                                        PrivateOwnership Entity:
                                        7/13/2020Start Date:
                                        99T78201Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        YAccomplishment Count:
                                        Phase I Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment Type:
                                        Hazardous & PetroleumGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        US EPA - State & Tribal Section 128(a) FundingAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        EPAAssessment Funding Source:
                                        1770.14Assessment Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        244358Acres Property ID:
                                        Not reportedDatum:
                                        construction.
                                        asbestos- and lead-containing materials due to their age of
                                        Street parcel. The buildings located onsite presumably contain
                                        potentially a heating oil UST of unknown volume at the 385 Main
                                        reportedly excavated from the 319 Main Street parcel. There is
                                        reportedly used to grade parts of the site. One 500-gallon UST was
                                        Dirt from the former railroad properties located in the vicinity was
                                        an antique shop as well as for residential purposes (multi-family).
                                        are owned in fee simple. The site has been reportedly used to house
                                        located within the Pyramid Lake Paiute Reservation’s boundaries but
                                        Street, Wadsworth, NV 89442 (APN 084-160-89). Both parcels are
                                        Main Street, Wadsworth, NV 89442 (APN 084-160-79) and 385 Main
                                        The Smith Site is comprised of two contiguous parcels located at 319Highlights:
                                        Not reportedPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Not reportedHCM Label:
                                        -119.2895131Longitude:
                                        39.63108909Latitude:
                                        0.25Parcel size:
                                        084-160-89Property Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        Section 128(a) State/TribalGrant type:
                                        Pyramid Lake Paiute TribeRecipient name:
                                        385 MAIN STREETAddress:
                                        SMITH SITE 2Name:

US BROWNFIELDS:

1870 ft.
0.354 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
4076 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 WADSWORTH, NV  89442
SW 385 MAIN STREET    N/A
7 US BROWNFIELDSSMITH SITE 2 1026655336
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                                        an antique shop as well as for residential purposes (multi-family).
                                        are owned in fee simple. The site has been reportedly used to house
                                        located within the Pyramid Lake Paiute Reservation’s boundaries but
                                        Street, Wadsworth, NV 89442 (APN 084-160-89). Both parcels are
                                        Main Street, Wadsworth, NV 89442 (APN 084-160-79) and 385 Main
                                        The Smith Site is comprised of two contiguous parcels located at 319Highlights:
                                        Not reportedPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Not reportedHCM Label:
                                        -119.2895131Longitude:
                                        39.63108909Latitude:
                                        0.25Parcel size:
                                        084-160-89Property Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        Section 128(a) State/TribalGrant type:
                                        Pyramid Lake Paiute TribeRecipient name:
                                        385 MAIN STREETAddress:
                                        SMITH SITE 2Name:

                                        10.05Unemployed Percent:
                                        40Unemployed Number:
                                        13.33Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        22Vacant Housing Number:
                                        60.8Meidan Income Percent:
                                        242Meidan Income Number:
                                        1559Meidan Income:
                                        25.38Below Poverty Percent:
                                        101Below Poverty Number:
                                        Not reportedProperty Description:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        0.25Past use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedMedia Cleanup:
                                        Not reportedMedia Affected:
                                        Not reportedContaminant Cleanup:
                                        Not reportedContaminant Found:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                                        Not reportedIC in place:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        UInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        Not reportedPhoto Available:
                                        Not reportedVideo Available:
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                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        0.25Past use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedMedia Cleanup:
                                        Not reportedMedia Affected:
                                        Not reportedContaminant Cleanup:
                                        Not reportedContaminant Found:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                                        Not reportedIC in place:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        UInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        Not reportedPhoto Available:
                                        Not reportedVideo Available:
                                        UCleanup Required:
                                        Not reportedDid Owner Change:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Owner:
                                        Not reportedCompletion Date:
                                        PrivateOwnership Entity:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        99T78201Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        Not reportedAccomplishment Count:
                                        Not reportedAccomplishment Type:
                                        Hazardous & PetroleumGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        244358Acres Property ID:
                                        Not reportedDatum:
                                        construction.
                                        asbestos- and lead-containing materials due to their age of
                                        Street parcel. The buildings located onsite presumably contain
                                        potentially a heating oil UST of unknown volume at the 385 Main
                                        reportedly excavated from the 319 Main Street parcel. There is
                                        reportedly used to grade parts of the site. One 500-gallon UST was
                                        Dirt from the former railroad properties located in the vicinity was
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                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        244358Acres Property ID:
                                        Not reportedDatum:
                                        construction.
                                        asbestos- and lead-containing materials due to their age of
                                        Street parcel. The buildings located onsite presumably contain
                                        potentially a heating oil UST of unknown volume at the 385 Main
                                        reportedly excavated from the 319 Main Street parcel. There is
                                        reportedly used to grade parts of the site. One 500-gallon UST was
                                        Dirt from the former railroad properties located in the vicinity was
                                        an antique shop as well as for residential purposes (multi-family).
                                        are owned in fee simple. The site has been reportedly used to house
                                        located within the Pyramid Lake Paiute Reservation’s boundaries but
                                        Street, Wadsworth, NV 89442 (APN 084-160-89). Both parcels are
                                        Main Street, Wadsworth, NV 89442 (APN 084-160-79) and 385 Main
                                        The Smith Site is comprised of two contiguous parcels located at 319Highlights:
                                        Not reportedPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Not reportedHCM Label:
                                        -119.2895131Longitude:
                                        39.63108909Latitude:
                                        0.25Parcel size:
                                        084-160-89Property Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        Section 128(a) State/TribalGrant type:
                                        Pyramid Lake Paiute TribeRecipient name:
                                        385 MAIN STREETAddress:
                                        SMITH SITE 2Name:

                                        10.05Unemployed Percent:
                                        40Unemployed Number:
                                        13.33Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        22Vacant Housing Number:
                                        60.8Meidan Income Percent:
                                        242Meidan Income Number:
                                        1559Meidan Income:
                                        25.38Below Poverty Percent:
                                        101Below Poverty Number:
                                        Not reportedProperty Description:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
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                                        0.25Parcel size:
                                        084-160-89Property Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        Section 128(a) State/TribalGrant type:
                                        Pyramid Lake Paiute TribeRecipient name:
                                        385 MAIN STREETAddress:
                                        SMITH SITE 2Name:

                                        10.05Unemployed Percent:
                                        40Unemployed Number:
                                        13.33Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        22Vacant Housing Number:
                                        60.8Meidan Income Percent:
                                        242Meidan Income Number:
                                        1559Meidan Income:
                                        25.38Below Poverty Percent:
                                        101Below Poverty Number:
                                        Not reportedProperty Description:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        0.25Past use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedMedia Cleanup:
                                        Not reportedMedia Affected:
                                        Not reportedContaminant Cleanup:
                                        Not reportedContaminant Found:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                                        Not reportedIC in place:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        UInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        Not reportedPhoto Available:
                                        Not reportedVideo Available:
                                        UCleanup Required:
                                        Not reportedDid Owner Change:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Owner:
                                        Not reportedCompletion Date:
                                        PrivateOwnership Entity:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        99T78201Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        Not reportedAccomplishment Count:
                                        Not reportedAccomplishment Type:
                                        Hazardous & PetroleumGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
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                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                                        Not reportedIC in place:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        UInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        Not reportedPhoto Available:
                                        Not reportedVideo Available:
                                        UCleanup Required:
                                        Not reportedDid Owner Change:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Owner:
                                        Not reportedCompletion Date:
                                        PrivateOwnership Entity:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        99T78201Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        Not reportedAccomplishment Count:
                                        Not reportedAccomplishment Type:
                                        Hazardous & PetroleumGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        244358Acres Property ID:
                                        Not reportedDatum:
                                        construction.
                                        asbestos- and lead-containing materials due to their age of
                                        Street parcel. The buildings located onsite presumably contain
                                        potentially a heating oil UST of unknown volume at the 385 Main
                                        reportedly excavated from the 319 Main Street parcel. There is
                                        reportedly used to grade parts of the site. One 500-gallon UST was
                                        Dirt from the former railroad properties located in the vicinity was
                                        an antique shop as well as for residential purposes (multi-family).
                                        are owned in fee simple. The site has been reportedly used to house
                                        located within the Pyramid Lake Paiute Reservation’s boundaries but
                                        Street, Wadsworth, NV 89442 (APN 084-160-89). Both parcels are
                                        Main Street, Wadsworth, NV 89442 (APN 084-160-79) and 385 Main
                                        The Smith Site is comprised of two contiguous parcels located at 319Highlights:
                                        Not reportedPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Not reportedHCM Label:
                                        -119.2895131Longitude:
                                        39.63108909Latitude:
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                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        244358Acres Property ID:
                                        Not reportedDatum:
                                        construction.
                                        asbestos- and lead-containing materials due to their age of
                                        Street parcel. The buildings located onsite presumably contain
                                        potentially a heating oil UST of unknown volume at the 385 Main
                                        reportedly excavated from the 319 Main Street parcel. There is
                                        reportedly used to grade parts of the site. One 500-gallon UST was
                                        Dirt from the former railroad properties located in the vicinity was
                                        an antique shop as well as for residential purposes (multi-family).
                                        are owned in fee simple. The site has been reportedly used to house
                                        located within the Pyramid Lake Paiute Reservation’s boundaries but
                                        Street, Wadsworth, NV 89442 (APN 084-160-89). Both parcels are
                                        Main Street, Wadsworth, NV 89442 (APN 084-160-79) and 385 Main
                                        The Smith Site is comprised of two contiguous parcels located at 319Highlights:
                                        Not reportedPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Not reportedHCM Label:
                                        -119.2895131Longitude:
                                        39.63108909Latitude:
                                        0.25Parcel size:
                                        084-160-89Property Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        Section 128(a) State/TribalGrant type:
                                        Pyramid Lake Paiute TribeRecipient name:
                                        385 MAIN STREETAddress:
                                        SMITH SITE 2Name:

                                        10.05Unemployed Percent:
                                        40Unemployed Number:
                                        13.33Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        22Vacant Housing Number:
                                        60.8Meidan Income Percent:
                                        242Meidan Income Number:
                                        1559Meidan Income:
                                        25.38Below Poverty Percent:
                                        101Below Poverty Number:
                                        Not reportedProperty Description:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        0.25Past use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedMedia Cleanup:
                                        Not reportedMedia Affected:
                                        Not reportedContaminant Cleanup:
                                        Not reportedContaminant Found:
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                                        22Vacant Housing Number:
                                        60.8Meidan Income Percent:
                                        242Meidan Income Number:
                                        1559Meidan Income:
                                        25.38Below Poverty Percent:
                                        101Below Poverty Number:
                                        Not reportedProperty Description:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        0.25Past use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedMedia Cleanup:
                                        Not reportedMedia Affected:
                                        Not reportedContaminant Cleanup:
                                        Not reportedContaminant Found:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                                        Not reportedIC in place:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        UInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        Not reportedPhoto Available:
                                        Not reportedVideo Available:
                                        UCleanup Required:
                                        Not reportedDid Owner Change:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Owner:
                                        Not reportedCompletion Date:
                                        PrivateOwnership Entity:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        99T78201Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        Not reportedAccomplishment Count:
                                        Not reportedAccomplishment Type:
                                        Hazardous & PetroleumGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
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                                        Not reportedVideo Available:
                                        UCleanup Required:
                                        Not reportedDid Owner Change:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Owner:
                                        Not reportedCompletion Date:
                                        PrivateOwnership Entity:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        99T78201Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        Not reportedAccomplishment Count:
                                        Not reportedAccomplishment Type:
                                        Hazardous & PetroleumGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        244358Acres Property ID:
                                        Not reportedDatum:
                                        construction.
                                        asbestos- and lead-containing materials due to their age of
                                        Street parcel. The buildings located onsite presumably contain
                                        potentially a heating oil UST of unknown volume at the 385 Main
                                        reportedly excavated from the 319 Main Street parcel. There is
                                        reportedly used to grade parts of the site. One 500-gallon UST was
                                        Dirt from the former railroad properties located in the vicinity was
                                        an antique shop as well as for residential purposes (multi-family).
                                        are owned in fee simple. The site has been reportedly used to house
                                        located within the Pyramid Lake Paiute Reservation’s boundaries but
                                        Street, Wadsworth, NV 89442 (APN 084-160-89). Both parcels are
                                        Main Street, Wadsworth, NV 89442 (APN 084-160-79) and 385 Main
                                        The Smith Site is comprised of two contiguous parcels located at 319Highlights:
                                        Not reportedPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Not reportedHCM Label:
                                        -119.2895131Longitude:
                                        39.63108909Latitude:
                                        0.25Parcel size:
                                        084-160-89Property Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        Section 128(a) State/TribalGrant type:
                                        Pyramid Lake Paiute TribeRecipient name:
                                        385 MAIN STREETAddress:
                                        SMITH SITE 2Name:

                                        10.05Unemployed Percent:
                                        40Unemployed Number:
                                        13.33Vacant Housing Percent:
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                                        10.05Unemployed Percent:
                                        40Unemployed Number:
                                        13.33Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        22Vacant Housing Number:
                                        60.8Meidan Income Percent:
                                        242Meidan Income Number:
                                        1559Meidan Income:
                                        25.38Below Poverty Percent:
                                        101Below Poverty Number:
                                        Not reportedProperty Description:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        0.25Past use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedMedia Cleanup:
                                        Not reportedMedia Affected:
                                        Not reportedContaminant Cleanup:
                                        Not reportedContaminant Found:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                                        Not reportedIC in place:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        UInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        Not reportedPhoto Available:
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                         BContents:
                         No scoreHealth Threat Score:
                         Not reportedHealth Threat:
                         2011-11-03 00:00:00Condition Date:
                         Open Dump - Cleaned UpCondition:
                         InactiveStatus:
                         Solid Waste Disposal SiteSystem Type:
                         NVCity,State,Zip:
                         Not reportededr_fadd1:
                         PL 97 Hill Ranch Rd Border Stedr_fname:
                         PYRAMID LAKE PAIUTE TRIBE OF THE PYRAMID LAKE RESERVATION, NEVADATribe:
                         PHIHS Area:
                         9EPA Region:

IHS OPEN DUMPS:

2485 ft.
0.471 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
4076 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 , NV  
ENE    N/A
8 IHS OPEN DUMPSPL 97 HILL RANCH RD BORDER ST 1016946178
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                         119.2745W Longitude:
                         39.636719999999997N Latitude:
                         Not reportedSurface Area (acres):

PL 97 HILL RANCH RD BORDER ST  (Continued) 1016946178
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 7 records.

FERNLEY             S103875488 TUTTLE PROPERTY 155 MAIN STREET      SHWS
WASHOE COUNTY       S126281898 FORMER PARK LANE MALL APN 015-- 220- -73. NORTH OF E      SHWS
WASHOE COUNTY       S107524039 NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATIO CENTER STREET BRIDGE      SHWS
WASHOE COUNTY       S107524146 UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY NORTHEAST CORNER EAST 4TH STRE      SHWS
WASHOE COUNTY       S107523849 CITY OF RENO NW CORNER WEST 1ST STREET AND      SHWS
WASHOE COUNTY       S128972845 LEE MAYO PROPERTY PRIMARY STREET: NORTH VIRGINIA      SHWS
WASHOE COUNTY       S109521939 RETRAC PROJECT VIRGINIA STREET BRIDGE ABUTMEN      SHWS
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6w016.UrwNeX0zGL1sjz3NMm.nRfUqcXrK1DA4jNNeH1exapXDtf4p7DzChUGT8IL0Us3X13swxDjscYz8s38JIjNM9GMkpImfvn6Kenn4HTR19MfTgG4dacqy7LciUQXUd4BXrqKWYe1cirDTIZ8Nm148WOjMpwNzLP6htsw5Hy0aOd11Ta3N9w.4ypUt5mr4k99ZvYN1YzeFSAX1G53G9ezSx5Gq.FLEAL9HUusiz.jT.bz5a05nCeN7OSMdxSmRSk6afunVu0ReUPfP1l5HIiqz8bch0lXmUF6jU4KohK1FDZDB5t6IiLwrTO0Jf11iyg4i3u.ymRUEhXrN1S34MQNCuJe7DdXZLDAV36z3z3GRCMLHAz6vwYsB7ZjMpNz8w.A85ZN9JqMLncmH9j64gQn.4xRELyfaCO6nuCqZeFcOpjXov4B0LcKBqG15ePDTG03p1F4UxDj.OLNw7W2BNRemf4H.V91x6w5DUrx.tua.b6pEi3vfjxDg5Zt0cUfEPx6QnTwgpd0IWl1EK14Cvj.Ur9UUp4rYbB3jVdNVm6eDFQX8ryVvIqzKUbGfJfLcAr4.6GsIvCj8kZzg5Z3ZIsN7d7MZuXmyT96OxOnvsYRcJUfDcaBfiKqfntcMkYXB0LAvWMKGVD1VjvDywj8eOX4tExjVTWN96c7ejneDgdHteE1QpOBPARxDZ7a5jbpkyXB6WCDVvftUhLfXZJ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6w016.UrwNeX0zGL1sjz3NMm.nRfUqcXrK1DA4jNNeH1exapXDtf4p7DzChUGT8IL0Us3X13swxDjscYz8s38JIjNM9GMkpImfvn6Kenn4HTR19MfTgG4dacqy7LciUQXUd4BXrqKWYe1cirDTIZ8Nm148WOjMpwNzLP6htsw5Hy0aOd11Ta3N9w.4ypUt5mr4k99ZvYN1YzeFSAX1G53G9ezSx5Gq.FLEAL9HUusiz.jT.bz5a05nCeN7OSMdxSmRSk6afunVu0ReUPfP1l5HIiqz8bch0lXmUF6jU4KohK1FDZDB5t6IiLwrTO0Jf11iyg4i3u.ymRUEhXrN1S34MQNCuJe7DdXZLDAV36z3z3GRCMLHAz6vwYsB7ZjMpNz8w.A85ZN9JqMLncmH9j64gQn.4xRELyfaCO6nuCqZeFcOpjXov4B0LcKBqG15ePDTG03p1F4UxDj.OLNw7W2BNRemf4H.V91x6w5DUrx.tua.b6pEi3vfjxDg5Zt0cUfEPx6QnTwgpd0IWl1EK14Cvj.Ur9UUp4rYbB3jVdNVm6eDFQX8ryVvIqzKUbGfJfLcAr4.6GsIvCj8kZzg5Z5ZIsN7d7MZuXmyT99OxOnvsYRcJUfDca5fiKqfntcMkYXB0LBvWMKGVD1VjvDywj4eOX4tExjVTWN96cBejneDgdHteE1QpOCPARxDZ7a5jbpkyXB6WCDVvftUhLfXZJ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6w016.UrwNeX0zGL1sjz3NMm.nRfUqcXrK1DA4jNNeH1exapXDtf4p7DzChUGT8IL0Us3X13swxDjscYz8s38JIjNM9GMkpImfvn6Kenn4HTR19MfTgG4dacqy7LciUQXUd4BXrqKWYe1cirDTIZ8Nm148WOjMpwNzLP6htsw5Hy0aOd11Ta3N9w.4ypUt5mr4k99ZvYN1YzeFSAX1G53G9ezSx5Gq.FLEAL9HUusiz.jT.bz5a05nCeN7OSMdxSmRSk6afunVu0ReUPfP1l5HIiqz8bch0lXmUF6jU4KohK1FDZDB5t6IiLwrTO0Jf11iyg4i3u.ymRUEhXrN1S34MQNCuJe7DdXZLDAV36z3z3GRCMLHAz6vwYsB7ZjMpNz8w.A85ZN9JqMLncmH9j64gQn.4xRELyfaCO6nuCqZeFcOpjXov4B0LcKBqG15ePDTG03p1F4UxDj.OLNw7W2BNRemf4H.V91x6w5DUrx.tua.b6pEi3vfjxDg5Zt0cUfEPx6QnTwgpd0IWl1EK14Cvj.Ur9UUp4rYbB3jVdNVm6eDFQX8ryVvIqzKUbGfJfLcAr4.6GsIvCj8kZzg5Z3ZIsN7d7MZuXmyT9AOxOnvsYRcJUfDca8fiKqfntcMkYXB0L5vWMKGVD1VjvDywj7eOX4tExjVTWN96c3ejneDgdHteE1QpO6PARxDZ7a5jbpkyXC6WCDVvftUhLfXZJ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6w016.UrwNeX0zGL1sjz3NMm.nRfUqcXrK1DA4jNNeH1exapXDtf4p7DzChUGT8IL0Us3X13swxDjscYz8s38JIjNM9GMkpImfvn6Kenn4HTR19MfTgG4dacqy7LciUQXUd4BXrqKWYe1cirDTIZ8Nm148WOjMpwNzLP6htsw5Hy0aOd11Ta3N9w.4ypUt5mr4k99ZvYN1YzeFSAX1G53G9ezSx5Gq.FLEAL9HUusiz.jT.bz5a05nCeN7OSMdxSmRSk6afunVu0ReUPfP1l5HIiqz8bch0lXmUF6jU4KohK1FDZDB5t6IiLwrTO0Jf11iyg4i3u.ymRUEhXrN1S34MQNCuJe7DdXZLDAV36z3z3GRCMLHAz6vwYsB7ZjMpNz8w.A85ZN9JqMLncmH9j64gQn.4xRELyfaCO6nuCqZeFcOpjXov4B0LcKBqG15ePDTG03p1F4UxDj.OLNw7W2BNRemf4H.V91x6w5DUrx.tua.b6pEi3vfjxDg5Zt0cUfEPx6QnTwgpd0IWl1EK14Cvj.Ur9UUp4rYbB3jVdNVm6eDFQX8ryVvIqzKUbGfJfLcAr4.6GsIvCj8kZzg5Z3ZIsN7d7MZuXmyT9AOxOnvsYRcJUfDca8fiKqfntcMkYXB0L5vWMKGVD1VjvDywj7eOX4tExjVTWN96c4ejneDgdHteE1QpO7PARxDZ7a5jbpkyX96WCDVvftUhLfXZJ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6w016.UrwNeX0zGL1sjz3NMm.nRfUqcXrK1DA4jNNeH1exapXDtf4p7DzChUGT8IL0Us3X13swxDjscYz8s38JIjNM9GMkpImfvn6Kenn4HTR19MfTgG4dacqy7LciUQXUd4BXrqKWYe1cirDTIZ8Nm148WOjMpwNzLP6htsw5Hy0aOd11Ta3N9w.4ypUt5mr4k99ZvYN1YzeFSAX1G53G9ezSx5Gq.FLEAL9HUusiz.jT.bz5a05nCeN7OSMdxSmRSk6afunVu0ReUPfP1l5HIiqz8bch0lXmUF6jU4KohK1FDZDB5t6IiLwrTO0Jf11iyg4i3u.ymRUEhXrN1S34MQNCuJe7DdXZLDAV36z3z3GRCMLHAz6vwYsB7ZjMpNz8w.A85ZN9JqMLncmH9j64gQn.4xRELyfaCO6nuCqZeFcOpjXov4B0LcKBqG15ePDTG03p1F4UxDj.OLNw7W2BNRemf4H.V91x6w5DUrx.tua.b6pEi3vfjxDg5Zt0cUfEPx6QnTwgpd0IWl1EK14Cvj.Ur9UUp4rYbB3jVdNVm6eDFQX8ryVvIqzKUbGfJfLcAr4.6GsIvCj8kZzg5Z3ZIsN7d7MZuXmyT9AOxOnvsYRcJUfDca8fiKqfntcMkYXB0L5vWMKGVD1VjvDywj6eOX4tExjVTWN96cBejneDgdHteE1QpO7PARxDZ7a5jbpkyXC6WCDVvftUhLfXZJ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6w016.UrwNeX0zGL1sjz3NMm.nRfUqcXrK1DA4jNNeH1exapXDtf4p7DzChUGT8IL0Us3X13swxDjscYz8s38JIjNM9GMkpImfvn6Kenn4HTR19MfTgG4dacqy7LciUQXUd4BXrqKWYe1cirDTIZ8Nm148WOjMpwNzLP6htsw5Hy0aOd11Ta3N9w.4ypUt5mr4k99ZvYN1YzeFSAX1G53G9ezSx5Gq.FLEAL9HUusiz.jT.bz5a05nCeN7OSMdxSmRSk6afunVu0ReUPfP1l5HIiqz8bch0lXmUF6jU4KohK1FDZDB5t6IiLwrTO0Jf11iyg4i3u.ymRUEhXrN1S34MQNCuJe7DdXZLDAV36z3z3GRCMLHAz6vwYsB7ZjMpNz8w.A85ZN9JqMLncmH9j64gQn.4xRELyfaCO6nuCqZeFcOpjXov4B0LcKBqG15ePDTG03p1F4UxDj.OLNw7W2BNRemf4H.V91x6w5DUrx.tua.b6pEi3vfjxDg5Zt0cUfEPx6QnTwgpd0IWl1EK14Cvj.Ur9UUp4rYbB3jVdNVm6eDFQX8ryVvIqzKUbGfJfLcAr4.6GsIvCj8kZzg5Z5ZIsN7d7MZuXmyT9BOxOnvsYRcJUfDcaCfiKqfntcMkYXB0LAvWMKGVD1VjvDywj5eOX4tExjVTWN96cBejneDgdHteE1QpO7PARxDZ7a5jbpkyX86WCDVvftUhLfXZJ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6w016.UrwNeX0zGL1sjz3NMm.nRfUqcXrK1DA4jNNeH1exapXDtf4p7DzChUGT8IL0Us3X13swxDjscYz8s38JIjNM9GMkpImfvn6Kenn4HTR19MfTgG4dacqy7LciUQXUd4BXrqKWYe1cirDTIZ8Nm148WOjMpwNzLP6htsw5Hy0aOd11Ta3N9w.4ypUt5mr4k99ZvYN1YzeFSAX1G53G9ezSx5Gq.FLEAL9HUusiz.jT.bz5a05nCeN7OSMdxSmRSk6afunVu0ReUPfP1l5HIiqz8bch0lXmUF6jU4KohK1FDZDB5t6IiLwrTO0Jf11iyg4i3u.ymRUEhXrN1S34MQNCuJe7DdXZLDAV36z3z3GRCMLHAz6vwYsB7ZjMpNz8w.A85ZN9JqMLncmH9j64gQn.4xRELyfaCO6nuCqZeFcOpjXov4B0LcKBqG15ePDTG03p1F4UxDj.OLNw7W2BNRemf4H.V91x6w5DUrx.tua.b6pEi3vfjxDg5Zt0cUfEPx6QnTwgpd0IWl1EK14Cvj.Ur9UUp4rYbB3jVdNVm6eDFQX8ryVvIqzKUbGfJfLcAr4.6GsIvCj8kZzg5Z3ZIsN7d7MZuXmyT9COxOnvsYRcJUfDca8fiKqfntcMkYXB0L5vWMKGVD1VjvDywj4eOX4tExjVTWN96cCejneDgdHteE1QpO6PARxDZ7a5jbpkyXC6WCDVvftUhLfXZJ3


To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2023
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2023
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2023
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2023
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 03/28/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2023
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2023
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 03/06/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2023
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/06/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2023
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/06/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2023
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/06/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2023
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-VSQG:  RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small quantity generators (VSQGs) generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/06/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2023
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/08/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/21/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 02/20/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2023
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROLS:  Institutional Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 02/20/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2023
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2023
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

SHWS:  Sites Database
A listing of correction action sites.

Date of Government Version: 03/13/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/01/2023
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Conservation and Natural Resources
Telephone:  775-687-5872
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SWF/LF:  Landfill List
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 02/21/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Conservation and Natural Resources
Telephone:  775-687-5872
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LUST:  Sites Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 03/13/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/01/2023
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Conservation and Natural Resources
Telephone:  775-687-5872
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

TC7373380.2s     Page GR-5

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: 11/26/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 11/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 11/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 11/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 11/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2023
Number of Days to Update: 134

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks
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FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 03/29/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Underground Storage Tank List
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 03/13/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/01/2023
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Conservation and Natural Resources
Telephone:  775-687-5872
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AST:  Aboveground Storage Tank List
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/25/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/23/2018
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Conservation and Natural Resources
Telephone:  775-687-5872
Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 11/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 11/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2023
Number of Days to Update: 134

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites
The Voluntary Cleanup Program provides relief from liability to owners who undertake cleanups of contaminated
properties under the oversight of the Nevada Division of Environmental Protection.

Date of Government Version: 03/13/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/01/2023
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Conservation & Natural Resources
Telephone:  775-687-9381
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Project Tracking Database
Brownfields sites included in the Project Tracking Database. The term "brownfields" is used to describe abandoned,
idled, or underused industrial or commercial properties taken out of productive use because of real or perceived
risks from environmental contamination. The State of Nevada has initiated Brownfields, a land-recycling program,
to provide an opportunity to redevelop these undesirable properties and revitalize communities.

Date of Government Version: 03/13/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/01/2023
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Division of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  775-687-9384
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/13/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2023
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY:  Recycling Information Listing
A listing of recycling facilities in Nevada.

Date of Government Version: 08/10/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/10/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/28/2022
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  775-687-9463
Last EDR Contact: 04/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/21/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 04/19/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 01/06/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2023
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2023
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 01/06/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2023
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2023
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 03/19/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2023
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/06/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2023
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/14/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2023
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/28/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2022
Number of Days to Update: 239

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 574

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2023
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 05/11/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/21/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/13/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2023
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/14/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/14/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 283

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 06/16/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2023
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2023
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 05/19/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/28/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 01/17/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/18/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2023
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2023
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
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When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2022
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2023
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/14/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 03/29/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2023
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 04/13/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 251

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 96

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/14/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.
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Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/09/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/28/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/12/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2023
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2023
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Biennially
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INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 04/06/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2023
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/14/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/28/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2023
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.
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Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MINES VIOLATIONS:  MSHA Violation Assessment Data
Mines violation and assessment information. Department of Labor, Mine Safety & Health Administration.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  DOL, Mine Safety & Health Admi
Telephone:  202-693-9424
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2023
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.
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Date of Government Version: 03/17/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2023
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/18/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (415) 947-8000
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 11/09/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2023
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/14/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2023
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/28/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PFAS NPL:  Superfund Sites with PFAS Detections Information
EPA’s Office of Land and Emergency Management and EPA Regional Offices maintain data describing what is known
about site investigations, contamination, and remedial actions under the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) where PFAS is present in the environment.
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Date of Government Version: 06/07/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2023
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8895
Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS FEDERAL SITES:  Federal Sites PFAS Information
Several federal entities, such as the federal Superfund program, Department of Defense, National Aeronautics and
Space Administration, Department of Transportation, and Department of Energy provided information for sites with
known or suspected detections at federal facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2023
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS TSCA:  PFAS Manufacture and Imports Information
EPA issued the Chemical Data Reporting (CDR) Rule under the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) and requires
chemical manufacturers and facilities that manufacture or import chemical substances to report data to EPA. EPA
publishes non-confidential business information (non-CBI) and includes descriptive information about each site,
corporate parent, production volume, other manufacturing information, and processing and use information.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2023
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS RCRA MANIFEST:  PFAS Transfers Identified In the RCRA Database Listing
To work around the lack of PFAS waste codes in the RCRA database, EPA developed the PFAS Transfers dataset by
mining e-Manifest records containing at least one of these common PFAS keywords: PFAS, PFOA, PFOS, PERFL, AFFF,
GENX, GEN-X (plus the VT waste codes). These keywords were searched for in the following text fields: Manifest
handling instructions (MANIFEST_HANDLING_INSTR), Non-hazardous waste description (NON_HAZ_WASTE_DESCRIPTION),
DOT printed information (DOT_PRINTED_INFORMATION), Waste line handling instructions (WASTE_LINE_HANDLING_INSTR),
Waste residue comments (WASTE_RESIDUE_COMMENTS).

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2023
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ATSDR:  PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
PFAS contamination site locations from the Department of Health & Human Services, Center for Disease Control &
Prevention. ATSDR is involved at a number of PFAS-related sites, either directly or through assisting state and
federal partners. As of now, most sites are related to drinking water contamination connected with PFAS production
facilities or fire training areas where aqueous film-forming firefighting foam (AFFF) was regularly used.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 601

Source:  Department of Health & Human Services
Telephone:  202-741-5770
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS WQP:  Ambient Environmental Sampling for PFAS
The Water Quality Portal (WQP) is a part of a modernized repository storing ambient sampling data for all environmental
media and tissue samples. A wide range of federal, state, tribal and local governments, academic and non-governmental
organizations and individuals submit project details and sampling results to this public repository. The information
is commonly used for research and assessments of environmental quality.
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Date of Government Version: 03/30/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2023
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS NPDES:  Clean Water Act Discharge Monitoring Information
Any discharger of pollutants to waters of the United States from a point source must have a National Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit. The process for obtaining limits involves the regulated entity
(permittee) disclosing releases in a NPDES permit application and the permitting authority (typically the state
but sometimes EPA) deciding whether to require monitoring or monitoring with limits.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2023
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ECHO:  Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
Regulators and the public have expressed interest in knowing which regulated entities may be using PFAS. EPA has
developed a dataset from various sources that show which industries may be handling PFAS. Approximately 120,000
facilities subject to federal environmental programs have operated or currently operate in industry sectors with
processes that may involve handling and/or release of PFAS.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAINING:  Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
A list of fire training sites was added to the Industry Sectors dataset using a keyword search on the permitted
facilitys name to identify sites where fire-fighting foam may have been used in training exercises. Additionally,
you may view an example spreadsheet of the subset of fire training facility data, as well as the keywords used
in selecting or deselecting a facility for the subset. as well as the keywords used in selecting or deselecting
a facility for the subset. These keywords were tested to maximize accuracy in selecting facilities that may use
fire-fighting foam in training exercises, however, due to the lack of a required reporting field in the data systems
for designating fire training sites, this methodology may not identify all fire training sites or may potentially
misidentify them.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS PART 139 AIRPORT:  All Certified Part 139 Airports PFAS Information Listing
Since July 1, 2006, all certified part 139 airports are required to have fire-fighting foam onsite that meet military
specifications (MIL-F-24385) (14 CFR 139.317). To date, these military specification fire-fighting foams are
fluorinated and have been historically used for training and extinguishing. The 2018 FAA Reauthorization Act has
a provision stating that no later than October 2021, FAA shall not require the use of fluorinated AFFF. This provision
does not prohibit the use of fluorinated AFFF at Part 139 civilian airports; it only prohibits FAA from mandating
its use. The Federal Aviation Administration?s document AC 150/5210-6D - Aircraft Fire Extinguishing Agents provides
guidance on Aircraft Fire Extinguishing Agents, which includes Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF).

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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AQUEOUS FOAM NRC:  Aqueous Foam Related Incidents Listing
The National Response Center (NRC) serves as an emergency call center that fields initial reports for pollution
and railroad incidents and forwards that information to appropriate federal/state agencies for response. The spreadsheets
posted to the NRC website contain initial incident data that has not been validated or investigated by a federal/state
response agency. Response center calls from 1990 to the most recent complete calendar year where there was indication
of Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF) usage are included in this dataset. NRC calls may reference AFFF usage in
the ?Material Involved? or ?Incident Description? fields.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2023
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AIRS:  Permitted Airs Facility Listing
A listing of permitted Airs facilities and their associated emissions information.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Division of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  775-687-9359
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Sites
A listing of coal ash plants.

Date of Government Version: 02/15/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2023
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Division of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  775-687-9477
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure
care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2017
Number of Days to Update: 101

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  775-687-9465
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information
Solid waste facility financial assurance information.

Date of Government Version: 02/21/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Division of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  775-687-9477
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 3:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Information for underground storage tanks. The certificate may be used to demonstrate financial responsibility
in accordance with NAC 459.995. The Nevada Petroleum Fund is approved by the U.S. E.P.A. as a State Fund (40
CFR 280.101) program. The Fund is required to carry forward a minimum balance of $7,500,000 for each fiscal year,
and assures up to $1,000,000 per tank system for clean up costs and $1,000,000 per tank system for damages to
third parties due to an accidental release, less any applicable co-payment. Failure to meet Federal and State
release reporting requirements may result in reduction or denial of Petroleum Fund coverage.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2023
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Conservation & Natural Resources
Telephone:  775-687-9488
Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HMRI:  Hazardous Materials Repository Information Data
Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act (EPCRA) required facilities which store or manufacture hazardous
materials to prepare and submit a chemical inventory report by March 1st of each year to the State Emergency Response
Commission (SERC), LEPC and the local fire department. The inventory form must include information on all hazardous
chemicals present at the facility during the previous calendar year in amounts that meet or exceed thresholds.

Date of Government Version: 08/05/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2008
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  State Emergency Response Commission
Telephone:  775-687-6973
Last EDR Contact: 05/05/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/21/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

NPDES:  Permitted Facility Listing
A listing of permitted wastewater facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/08/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/26/2023
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  775-687-9414
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS:  Permit Compliance System
PCS is a computerized management information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES
facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA, Office of Water
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PFAS TRIS:  List of PFAS Added to the TRI
Section 7321 of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2020 (NDAA) immediately added certain
per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) to the list of chemicals covered by the Toxics Release Inventory
(TRI) under Section 313 of the Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act (EPCRA) and provided a framework
for additional PFAS to be added to TRI on an annual basis.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2023
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS ENF:  Enforcement data
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2497
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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MINES MRDS:  Mineral Resources Data System
Mineral Resources Data System

Date of Government Version: 08/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/22/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/28/2023
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-6533
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources in Neveda.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/26/2013
Number of Days to Update: 178

Source:  Department of Conservation and Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources in Neveda.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/16/2014
Number of Days to Update: 199

Source:  Department of Conservation and Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources in Neveda.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/26/2013
Number of Days to Update: 178

Source:  Department of Conservation and Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COUNTY RECORDS

WASHOE COUNTY:

UST - WASHOE:  Underground Storage Tank in Washoe County
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Washoe County.

Date of Government Version: 08/03/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2020
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Washoe County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  775-328-2493
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2023
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.
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Date of Government Version: 11/16/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/16/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/06/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 05/11/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/21/2023
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2022
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business
Media.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business Media.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Child Care Facility List
Source: Department of Human Resources
Telephone: 775-684-1100
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Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005, 2010 and 2015 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Natural Heritage Program
Telephone: 775-684-2900

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2018Version Date:
11881762 FERNLEY WEST, NVSouth Map:

2018Version Date:
11881856 WADSWORTH, NVTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

4067 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4389497.0UTM Y (Meters): 
304036.2UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
119.283446 - 119˚ 17’ 0.41’’Longitude (West): 
39.634708 - 39˚ 38’ 4.95’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

WADSWORTH, NV 89442
200 SCHOOL ST.
NATCHEZ GYM

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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0 1/2 1 Miles

✩Target Property Elevation: 4067 ft.

North South

West East

4159

4070

4059

4064

4063

4064

4063

4063

4065

4067

4069

4065

4040

4045

4060

4059

4048

4043

4042
4203 4153 4104

4098

4105

4098

4087

4083

4079

4067

4064

4063

4063

4063

4146

4189

4179

4172

4156

General ENEGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapWADSWORTH NE

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA FIRM Flood data32019C0082E  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data32029C0110D  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data32031C3131G  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA FIRM Flood data32029C0020D  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:CenozoicEra:
QuaternarySystem:
QuaternarySeries:
QCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.

1

2

3

5

4

0   1/16   1/8   1/4 Miles



TC7373380.2s   Page A-6

7.9
Max: 9 Min:

Min: 141
Max: 705   

Gravel.
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED
Gravel.
Poorly Graded
Clean gravels,
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

coarse sand
gravelly loamy
to extremely
gravelly sand
sr to very59 inches 7 inches 2

7.9
Max: 9 Min:

Min: 141
Max: 705   

Gravel.
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED
Gravel.
Poorly Graded
Clean gravels,
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

sand
gravelly loamy 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Excessively drainedSoil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

gravelly loamy sandSoil Surface Texture:

BluewingSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Somewhat excessively drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandSoil Surface Texture:

PatnaSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

Min: 7.4
Max: 7.8

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

loam
coarse sand to
sr to gravelly59 inches 3 inches 2

Min: 7.4
Max: 7.8

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam 3 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 23 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: All hydric

Very poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

Alluvial landSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

SwinglerSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularfine sand59 inches42 inches 4

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy sand42 inches24 inches 3

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy loam24 inches 5 inches 2

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsand 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 122 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Somewhat poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

clay loamSoil Surface Texture:

East ForkSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 5

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

clay loam
loam to silty
sr to sandy59 inches 5 inches 2

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy loam 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 168 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/4 - 1/2 Mile WSWUSGS40000765569   G23
1/8 - 1/4 Mile SouthUSGS40000765561   D18
1/8 - 1/4 Mile SSWUSGS40000765564   D17
1/8 - 1/4 Mile NNWUSGS40000765661   16
1/8 - 1/4 Mile SSWUSGS40000765563   D15

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

clay
sr to sand to59 inches40 inches 3

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam40 inches11 inches 2

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam11 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/4 - 1/2 Mile SWNV7000000123894   H30
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WSWNV7000000016814   G29
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSENV7000000122974   F27
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSWNV7000000047740   H26
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSWNV7000000047739   H25
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSWNV7000000001956   H24
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSENV7000000047737   F22
1/8 - 1/4 Mile ESENV7000000018870   E21
1/8 - 1/4 Mile ESENV7000000012327   E20
1/8 - 1/4 Mile ESENV7000000006417   E19
1/8 - 1/4 Mile WestNV7000000062082   C14
1/8 - 1/4 Mile WestNV7000000013039   C13
1/8 - 1/4 Mile WestNV7000000015618   C12
1/8 - 1/4 Mile WestNV7000000003313   C11
1/8 - 1/4 Mile WestNV7000000011548   C10
0 - 1/8 Mile SSENV7000000113994   9
0 - 1/8 Mile WNWNV7000000129723   A8
0 - 1/8 Mile NorthNV7000000107075   7
0 - 1/8 Mile EastNV7000000086447   B5
0 - 1/8 Mile EastNV7000000022970   B4
0 - 1/8 Mile EastNV7000000072806   B3
0 - 1/8 Mile EastNV7000000072529   B2
0 - 1/8 Mile NWNV7000000129482   A1

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

0 - 1/8 Mile SWNV0000788   6

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile SouthUSGS40000765502   82
1/2 - 1 Mile SEUSGS40000765532   75
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthUSGS40000765519   Q65
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWUSGS40000765672   64
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUSGS40000765525   63
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthUSGS40000765527   56
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUSGS40000765536   54
1/2 - 1 Mile SWUSGS40000765554   K45
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthUSGS40000765656   L41
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SWUSGS40000765557   K40
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENEUSGS40000765620   J38
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SEUSGS40000765555   I37
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SEUSGS40000765559   I32
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NEUSGS40000765616   28

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile WSWNV7000000031052   V88
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWNV7000000013519   V87
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWNV7000000003607   V86
1/2 - 1 Mile SENV7000000020985   U85
1/2 - 1 Mile SENV7000000020984   U84
1/2 - 1 Mile SENV7000000023666   U83
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWNV7000000038689   81
1/2 - 1 Mile EastNV7000000002542   T80
1/2 - 1 Mile EastNV7000000000850   T79
1/2 - 1 Mile EastNV7000000069117   T78
1/2 - 1 Mile NWNV7000000017938   77
1/2 - 1 Mile SSENV7000000047738   76
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWNV7000000048183   S74
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWNV7000000047266   S73
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWNV7000000047263   S72
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthNV7000000032321   71
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWNV7000000004666   S70
1/2 - 1 Mile SENV7000000007018   R69
1/2 - 1 Mile SENV7000000007017   R68
1/2 - 1 Mile SENV7000000006995   R67
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthNV7000000071513   Q66
1/2 - 1 Mile SWNV7000000048182   P62
1/2 - 1 Mile SWNV7000000018834   P61
1/2 - 1 Mile SWNV7000000013952   P60
1/2 - 1 Mile SWNV7000000001455   P59
1/2 - 1 Mile ESENV7000000016216   O58
1/2 - 1 Mile ESENV7000000072796   O57
1/2 - 1 Mile SENV7000000047736   55
1/2 - 1 Mile EastNV7000000019258   53
1/2 - 1 Mile SENV7000000007016   N52
1/2 - 1 Mile SENV7000000008560   N51
1/2 - 1 Mile SENV7000000017716   N50
1/2 - 1 Mile SENV7000000006421   N49
1/2 - 1 Mile SENV7000000006414   N48
1/2 - 1 Mile SENV7000000006415   N47
1/2 - 1 Mile SENV7000000006416   N46
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWNV7000000014017   M44
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWNV7000000007361   M43
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthNV7000000048523   L42
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNENV7000000016818   39
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NENV7000000071516   J36
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NENV7000000048524   J35
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SENV7000000080211   34
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WestNV7000000057851   33
1/4 - 1/2 Mile EastNV7000000017748   31

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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          125Gravel Pack Bottom:          100Gravel Pack Top:
          01-AUG-98Well Drilling Begun:          NV003Source Agency:

          P O BOX 1265 FALLON NV 89407-126Contractor Address:
          PARSONS DRILLING INCDrilling Contractor:          1715License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          OTHER LOC=WADSWORTHRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          Air LiftTest Method:          1Hours Pumped:
          0Drawdown:          20Yield:
          0Temperature:          22Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          125Perforation To (ft):
          115Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          6.62Casing Diameter:          125Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          125Depth Drilled:          100Seal Depth:
          YGravel Packed:          05-AUG-98Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          84-220-25Parcel #:
          WESCON, FRANKCurrent Owner:          Hydraulic Rotary-MudDrill Method:
          DomesticProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          38922Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          74309Log #:

B2
East
0 - 1/8 Mile
Lower

NV7000000072529NV WELLS

          120Gravel Pack Bottom:          103Gravel Pack Top:
          25-JAN-19Well Drilling Begun:          NV003Source Agency:

          PO BOX 888  FALLON  NV  89406Contractor Address:
          WELSCO CORPORATIONDrilling Contractor:          2539License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          Not ReportedRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          Not ReportedTest Method:          2Hours Pumped:
          0Drawdown:          20Yield:
          0Temperature:          30Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          120Perforation To (ft):
          110Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          6.625Casing Diameter:          120Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          120Depth Drilled:          103Seal Depth:
          YGravel Packed:          29-JAN-19Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          084-200-80Parcel #:
          JERRY TURLEYCurrent Owner:          Hydraulic Rotary-MudDrill Method:
          DomesticProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          N2018-73Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          131472Log #:

A1
NW
0 - 1/8 Mile
Higher

NV7000000129482NV WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          129Gravel Pack Bottom:          50Gravel Pack Top:
          16-FEB-83Well Drilling Begun:          NV003Source Agency:

          675 EDISON WY RENO NV 89502Contractor Address:
          AQUA DRILLING & WELL SERVICE INCDrilling Contractor:          1132License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          Not ReportedRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          Air LiftTest Method:          0Hours Pumped:
          0Drawdown:          0Yield:
          0Temperature:          20Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          125Perforation To (ft):
          105Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          6.625Casing Diameter:          129Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          145Depth Drilled:          50Seal Depth:
          YGravel Packed:          20-FEB-83Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          Not ReportedParcel #:
          SEYMOUR, RUTHCurrent Owner:          Hydraulic Rotary-MudDrill Method:
          DomesticProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          0Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          24423Log #:

B4
East
0 - 1/8 Mile
Lower

NV7000000022970NV WELLS

          155Gravel Pack Bottom:          102Gravel Pack Top:
          12-FEB-99Well Drilling Begun:          NV003Source Agency:

          675 EDISON WY RENO NV 8950Contractor Address:
          AQUA DRILLING & WELL SERVICE IDrilling Contractor:          1981License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          Not ReportedRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          Air LiftTest Method:          1Hours Pumped:
          0Drawdown:          20Yield:
          0Temperature:          40Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          155Perforation To (ft):
          135Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          6.62Casing Diameter:          155Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          158Depth Drilled:          102Seal Depth:
          YGravel Packed:          16-FEB-99Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          084-200-35Parcel #:
          MORROW, BOB & CLAIRECurrent Owner:          Hydraulic Rotary-MudDrill Method:
          DomesticProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          40464Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          74587Log #:

B3
East
0 - 1/8 Mile
Lower

NV7000000072806NV WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          WADSWORTHSystem city:          P O BOX 178System address:
          Not ReportedSystem address:          WADSWORTH INNSystem name:
          00000050Retail population:          Not ReportedDate system deactivated:
          7706Date system activated:          ActiveActivity status:
          NV0000788PWS ID:          89442PWS zip:
          NVPWS state:          WADSWORTHPWS city:
          Not ReportedPWS address:          VIVIAN D PETERSONPWS name:
          System Owner/Responsible PartyPWS type:          NV0000788PWS ID:

          TPFactypecode:          chlorination (frds-1.5)Trtprocess:
          disinfectionTrtobjective:          IFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          TP CHLORINATORFacname:
          235Facid:          NV0000788Pwsid:

          IPwsactivitycode:
          89442Contactzip:          NVContactstate:
          WADSWORTHContactcity:          P O BOX 178Contactaddress2:
          Not ReportedContactaddress1:          702-575-2243Contactphone:
          Not ReportedContactorgname:          WADSWORTH INNContact:
          PrivateOwner:          TNCWSPwstype:
          GroundwaterPsource longname:          1Pwssvcconn:
          50Retpopsrvd:          ClosedStatus:
          32031Fipscounty:          Not ReportedZipserved:
          NVStateserved:          Not ReportedCityserved:
          WADSWORTH INNPwsname:          NV0000788Pwsid:
          NVState:          09Epa region:

6
SW
0 - 1/8 Mile
Higher

NV0000788FRDS PWS

          145Gravel Pack Bottom:          100Gravel Pack Top:
          23-OCT-02Well Drilling Begun:          NV003Source Agency:

          P O BOX 60130 RNO NV  89506Contractor Address:
          A S A P PUMP & WELL SERVICE INCDrilling Contractor:          1878License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          Not ReportedRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          Air LiftTest Method:          5Hours Pumped:
          120Drawdown:          30Yield:
          0Temperature:          20Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          145Perforation To (ft):
          105Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          6.625Casing Diameter:          145Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          145Depth Drilled:          100Seal Depth:
          YGravel Packed:          30-OCT-02Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          084-220-22Parcel #:
          KIEFE, BETTYCurrent Owner:          Hydraulic Rotary-MudDrill Method:
          DomesticProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          46634Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          88304Log #:

B5
East
0 - 1/8 Mile
Lower

NV7000000086447NV WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          120Gravel Pack Bottom:          100Gravel Pack Top:
          17-AUG-09Well Drilling Begun:          NV003Source Agency:

          20 KIT KAT DRIVE CARSON CITY NV 89706Contractor Address:
          CAPITAL CITY WELL DRILLING & PUMP SERVICE INCDrilling Contractor:
          1905License #:

          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          NAD 27.Remarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          Air LiftTest Method:          3Hours Pumped:
          38Drawdown:          25Yield:
          0Temperature:          29Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          120Perforation To (ft):
          100Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          6.625Casing Diameter:          120Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          120Depth Drilled:          100Seal Depth:
          YGravel Packed:          21-AUG-09Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          084-220-44Parcel #:
          BLAIR, WALTCurrent Owner:          Hydraulic Rotary-MudDrill Method:
          DomesticProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          64706Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          109037Log #:

7
North
0 - 1/8 Mile
Higher

NV7000000107075NV WELLS

          08/31/2003Cmp edt:
          08/01/2003Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          TCRRule name:          110Rule code:
          Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation name:          23Violation code:
          Coliform (TCR)Contamination Name:          3100Contamination code:
          2003Violation Year:          NVState:
          SOrig code:          1008003Violation id:

          01/31/2003Cmp edt:
          01/01/2003Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          TCRRule name:          110Rule code:
          Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation name:          23Violation code:
          Coliform (TCR)Contamination Name:          3100Contamination code:
          2003Violation Year:          NVState:
          SOrig code:          1007903Violation id:

          1191703Longitude:          393802Latitude:

          TreatedTreatment:          Under 101 PersonsPopulation served:

          WADSWORTHCity served:          031County FIPS:

          89442System zip:          NVSystem state:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC7373380.2s   Page A-18

          0Gravel Pack Bottom:          0Gravel Pack Top:
          31-OCT-12Well Drilling Begun:          NV003Source Agency:

          2745 W CALIFORNIA AVE SALT LAKE CITY UT 84104Contractor Address:
          BOART LONGYEAR COMPANYDrilling Contractor:

          2234License #:          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:
          HAND DUG WELL. SEE LOG FOR DETAILS.Remarks:          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:
          GoodQuality of Construction Data:          Not ReportedTest Method:
          0Hours Pumped:          0Drawdown:
          0Yield:          0Temperature:
          5Static Water Level:          1Perforation Interval:
          0Perforation To (ft):          0Perforation From (ft):
          0Casing Reduction:          60Casing Diameter:
          23Casing Depth:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          0Depth to Bedrock:          23Depth Drilled:
          23Seal Depth:          Not ReportedGravel Packed:
          02-NOV-12Completion Date:          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:
          Not ReportedParcel #:          UNION PACIFIC RAIL ROADCurrent Owner:
          Other-see remarksDrill Method:          StockProposed Use:

          PERMIT NUMBER IS UNKNOWN. THIS WAS A HAND DUG WELL.Work Remarks:
          Plug or AbandonmentWork Type:          ExistingSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          63835Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          115966Log #:

9
SSE
0 - 1/8 Mile
Lower

NV7000000113994NV WELLS

          125Gravel Pack Bottom:          100Gravel Pack Top:
          20-MAR-05Well Drilling Begun:          NV003Source Agency:

          P O BOX 8056 RENO NV 89507Contractor Address:
          MILLER & SONS DRILLING CODrilling Contractor:          1418License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          Not ReportedRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          Air LiftTest Method:          3Hours Pumped:
          0Drawdown:          30Yield:
          0Temperature:          45Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          125Perforation To (ft):
          105Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          6.625Casing Diameter:          125Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          125Depth Drilled:          100Seal Depth:
          YGravel Packed:          25-MAR-05Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          076-380-35Parcel #:
          DAVE MCHNINCHCurrent Owner:          Hydraulic Rotary-MudDrill Method:
          DomesticProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          49868Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          131713Log #:

A8
WNW
0 - 1/8 Mile
Higher

NV7000000129723NV WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          0Gravel Pack Bottom:
          0Gravel Pack Top:          10-DEC-56Well Drilling Begun:
          NV003Source Agency:          FALLON NVContractor Address:
          J B REYNOLDSDrilling Contractor:          28License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          Not ReportedRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          Not ReportedTest Method:          0Hours Pumped:
          0Drawdown:          0Yield:
          0Temperature:          42Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          53Perforation To (ft):
          40Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          6Casing Diameter:          53Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          53Depth Drilled:          0Seal Depth:
          Not ReportedGravel Packed:          16-DEC-56Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          Not ReportedParcel #:
          SHORT, E RCurrent Owner:          Cable ToolDrill Method:
          DomesticProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          0Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          3610Log #:

C11
West
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

NV7000000003313NV WELLS

          0Gravel Pack Bottom:          0Gravel Pack Top:
          02-AUG-72Well Drilling Begun:          NV003Source Agency:

          7468 SOUTH VIRGINIA STREET, RENO, NEVADA 89511Contractor Address:
          RENO PUMP & SUPPLY CODrilling Contractor:          285License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          Not ReportedRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          Piston PumpTest Method:          6.5Hours Pumped:
          4Drawdown:          200Yield:
          0Temperature:          51Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          118Perforation To (ft):
          88Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          8Casing Diameter:          120Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          120Depth Drilled:          55Seal Depth:
          NGravel Packed:          24-AUG-72Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          Not ReportedParcel #:
          WASHOE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICTCurrent Owner:          Cable ToolDrill Method:
          IndustrialProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          0Notice of Intent:
          27182Application #:          12599Log #:

C10
West
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

NV7000000011548NV WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          0Gravel Pack Bottom:          0Gravel Pack Top:
          13-JAN-74Well Drilling Begun:          NV003Source Agency:

          RT 1 BOX 1 THISBE SPARKS NVContractor Address:
          A & B CONTRACRORSDrilling Contractor:          287License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          Not ReportedRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          BucketTest Method:          4Hours Pumped:
          20Drawdown:          20Yield:
          0Temperature:          45Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          80Perforation To (ft):
          60Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          6.625Casing Diameter:          85Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          85Depth Drilled:          0Seal Depth:
          Not ReportedGravel Packed:          28-JAN-74Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          Not ReportedParcel #:
          HAHN, RALPH BCurrent Owner:          Cable ToolDrill Method:
          DomesticProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          0Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          14130Log #:

C13
West
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

NV7000000013039NV WELLS

          0Gravel Pack Bottom:          0Gravel Pack Top:
          29-JUL-77Well Drilling Begun:          NV003Source Agency:

          P O BOX 404 SPARKS NV 89431Contractor Address:
          W L MCDONALD AND CO INCDrilling Contractor:          923License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          Not ReportedRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          Air LiftTest Method:          0Hours Pumped:
          0Drawdown:          65Yield:
          0Temperature:          17Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          90Perforation To (ft):
          75Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          6.625Casing Diameter:          90Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          90Depth Drilled:          50Seal Depth:
          NGravel Packed:          01-AUG-77Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          Not ReportedParcel #:
          URUTTIA, ALDOCurrent Owner:          Air RotaryDrill Method:
          DomesticProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          0Notice of Intent:
          29293Application #:          16860Log #:

C12
West
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

NV7000000015618NV WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          16050103HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          082  N20 E24 04AAA 1Monitor Location:
          USGS Nevada Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-NVOrganization ID:

16
NNW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

USGS40000765661FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          8Feet below surface:
          1995-01-19Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:
          10Well Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          10Well Depth:          19950119Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area:          16050103HUC:
          Not ReportedDescription:          WellType:

          083  N20 E24 04ADAD2    PLPT - Site 7AMonitor Location:
          USGS Nevada Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-NVOrganization ID:

D15
SSW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

USGS40000765563FED USGS

          80Gravel Pack Bottom:          50Gravel Pack Top:
          16-DEC-95Well Drilling Begun:          NV003Source Agency:

          P O BOX 599 SILVER SPRINGS NV 89429Contractor Address:
          LEACH DRILLING INCDrilling Contractor:          1877License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          Not ReportedRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          Air LiftTest Method:          0Hours Pumped:
          0Drawdown:          50Yield:
          0Temperature:          44Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          80Perforation To (ft):
          70Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          6.62Casing Diameter:          80Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          80Depth Drilled:          50Seal Depth:
          YGravel Packed:          20-DEC-95Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          84-180-04Parcel #:
          MANSELL, GEORGECurrent Owner:          Air RotaryDrill Method:
          DomesticProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          32455Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          63814Log #:

C14
West
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

NV7000000062082NV WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          0Notice of Intent:
          35284Application #:          7174Log #:

E19
ESE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

NV7000000006417NV WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          6Feet below surface:
          1995-01-21Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:
          14Well Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          14Well Depth:          19950121Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area:          16050103HUC:
          Not ReportedDescription:          WellType:

          083  N20 E24 04ADAD3    PLPT - Site 7BMonitor Location:
          USGS Nevada Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-NVOrganization ID:

D18
South
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

USGS40000765561FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          17.00Feet below surface:          1977-08-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          18.12Feet below surface:
          1979-07-03Level reading date:                                                  2Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          90Well Depth:
          19770801Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          16050103HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          083  N20 E24 04ADAD1Monitor Location:
          USGS Nevada Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-NVOrganization ID:

D17
SSW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

USGS40000765564FED USGS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          90Well Depth:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
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          Not ReportedGravel Packed:          17-JUL-79Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          Not ReportedParcel #:
          GARAVANTA, MRS.Current Owner:          Hydraulic Rotary-MudDrill Method:
          DomesticProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          0Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          20161Log #:

E21
ESE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

NV7000000018870NV WELLS

          0Gravel Pack Bottom:          0Gravel Pack Top:
          26-JUL-73Well Drilling Begun:          NV003Source Agency:

          10310 OLD VIRGINIA CITY RD RENO NV 89511Contractor Address:
          BURROUGHS OF NEVADADrilling Contractor:          611License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          Not ReportedRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          BucketTest Method:          1Hours Pumped:
          22Drawdown:          45Yield:
          0Temperature:          14Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          140Perforation To (ft):
          100Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          0Casing Diameter:          141Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          141Depth Drilled:          35Seal Depth:
          NGravel Packed:          10-AUG-73Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          Not ReportedParcel #:
          KEIFE, PAULCurrent Owner:          Cable ToolDrill Method:
          Public Supply (Municipal)Proposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          0Notice of Intent:
          27221Application #:          13396Log #:

E20
ESE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

NV7000000012327NV WELLS

          0Gravel Pack Bottom:
          0Gravel Pack Top:          25-JAN-63Well Drilling Begun:
          NV003Source Agency:          195 E 6TH AVE SPARKS NVContractor Address:
          SMITH PULATI INCDrilling Contractor:          206License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          Not ReportedRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          BucketTest Method:          0Hours Pumped:
          6Drawdown:          300Yield:
          0Temperature:          1.5Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          195Perforation To (ft):
          120Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          12Casing Diameter:          202Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          202Depth Drilled:          0Seal Depth:
          Not ReportedGravel Packed:          15-FEB-63Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          Not ReportedParcel #:
          WADSWORTH LAND COCurrent Owner:          Cable ToolDrill Method:
          Public Supply (Municipal)Proposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
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          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          53Well Depth:
          19561210Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          16050103HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          083  N20 E24 04AACD1Monitor Location:
          USGS Nevada Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-NVOrganization ID:

G23
WSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS40000765569FED USGS

          26Gravel Pack Bottom:          15Gravel Pack Top:
          11-APR-95Well Drilling Begun:          NV003Source Agency:

          333 W NYE LANE CARSON CITY NV 89706Contractor Address:
          ARMANDO R ROBLEDODrilling Contractor:          1859License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          PROP USE=MONITORRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          Not ReportedTest Method:          0Hours Pumped:
          0Drawdown:          0Yield:
          0Temperature:          21Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          26Perforation To (ft):
          21Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          2Casing Diameter:          26Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          40Depth Drilled:          15Seal Depth:
          YGravel Packed:          11-APR-95Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          Not ReportedParcel #:
          TRUCKEE MEADOWS WATER RECLAMATICurrent Owner:          Bored or AugeredDrill Method:
          Monitoring WellProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          MO910Waiver #:          24351Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          49346Log #:

F22
SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

NV7000000047737NV WELLS

          0Gravel Pack Bottom:          0Gravel Pack Top:
          05-JUL-79Well Drilling Begun:          NV003Source Agency:
          P O BOX 404 SPARKS NV 89431Contractor Address:          W L MCDONALD AND CO INCDrilling Contractor:
          805License #:          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:

          33 GPM AT 75 FT AND 24 GPM AT 65 FTRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          Air LiftTest Method:          0Hours Pumped:
          0Drawdown:          0Yield:
          0Temperature:          45Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          98Perforation To (ft):
          78Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          6.625Casing Diameter:          98Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          98Depth Drilled:          50Seal Depth:
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          19-JAN-95Well Drilling Begun:          NV003Source Agency:
          333 W NYE LANE CARSON CITY NV 89706Contractor Address:

          ARMANDO R ROBLEDODrilling Contractor:          1859License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          PROP USE=MONITORRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          Not ReportedTest Method:          0Hours Pumped:
          0Drawdown:          0Yield:
          0Temperature:          8Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          10Perforation To (ft):
          5Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          2Casing Diameter:          10Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          10Depth Drilled:          5Seal Depth:
          YGravel Packed:          19-JAN-95Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          Not ReportedParcel #:
          PYRAMID LAKE PAIUTE TRIBE-USGSCurrent Owner:          Bored or AugeredDrill Method:
          Monitoring WellProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          MO910AWaiver #:          Not ReportedNotice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          49348Log #:

H25
SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

NV7000000047739NV WELLS

          0Gravel Pack Bottom:
          0Gravel Pack Top:          20-OCT-52Well Drilling Begun:
          NV003Source Agency:          120 MOANA LANE RENO NVContractor Address:
          MEL MEYERDrilling Contractor:          3License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          Not ReportedRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          Air LiftTest Method:          9Hours Pumped:
          0Drawdown:          50Yield:
          0Temperature:          26Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          0Perforation To (ft):
          0Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          6.625Casing Diameter:          60Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          60Depth Drilled:          0Seal Depth:
          Not ReportedGravel Packed:          28-OCT-52Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          Not ReportedParcel #:
          PECCITTI, JOHN PCurrent Owner:          Cable ToolDrill Method:
          DomesticProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          0Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          2159Log #:

H24
SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

NV7000000001956NV WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          42.00Feet below surface:          1956-12-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          41.73Feet below surface:
          1979-07-12Level reading date:                                                  2Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:
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          0Gravel Pack Bottom:          0Gravel Pack Top:
          21-MAR-16Well Drilling Begun:          NV003Source Agency:

          P O BOX 20159 CARSON CITY 89721-0159Contractor Address:
          CARSON PUMPDrilling Contractor:          1482License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          Not ReportedRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          Not ReportedTest Method:          0Hours Pumped:
          0Drawdown:          0Yield:
          0Temperature:          21Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          121Perforation To (ft):
          1Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          6Casing Diameter:          121Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          121Depth Drilled:          121Seal Depth:
          Not ReportedGravel Packed:          22-MAR-16Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          084-240-26Parcel #:
          GREAT BASIN LAND & WATERCurrent Owner:          Other-see remarksDrill Method:
          DomesticProposed Use:          PLUGS UNKNOWN WELL LOGWork Remarks:
          Plug or AbandonmentWork Type:          ExistingSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          72142Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          124953Log #:

F27
SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

NV7000000122974NV WELLS

          14Gravel Pack Bottom:          5Gravel Pack Top:
          21-JAN-95Well Drilling Begun:          NV003Source Agency:

          333 W NYE LANE CARSON CITY NV 89706Contractor Address:
          ARMANDO R ROBLEDODrilling Contractor:          1859License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          PROP USE=MONITORRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          Not ReportedTest Method:          0Hours Pumped:
          0Drawdown:          0Yield:
          0Temperature:          6Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          14Perforation To (ft):
          9Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          2Casing Diameter:          14Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          14Depth Drilled:          5Seal Depth:
          YGravel Packed:          21-JAN-95Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          Not ReportedParcel #:
          PYRAMID LAKE PAIUTE TRIBE-USGSCurrent Owner:          Bored or AugeredDrill Method:
          Monitoring WellProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          MO910AWaiver #:          24350Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          49349Log #:

H26
SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

NV7000000047740NV WELLS

          10Gravel Pack Bottom:          5Gravel Pack Top:
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          Not ReportedWaiver #:          75029Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          125873Log #:

H30
SW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

NV7000000123894NV WELLS

          50Gravel Pack Bottom:          25Gravel Pack Top:
          03-APR-78Well Drilling Begun:          NV003Source Agency:

          17 SMITH LN YERINGTON NV 89447Contractor Address:
          ALLEN DRILLING CODrilling Contractor:          671License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          Not ReportedRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          Piston PumpTest Method:          4Hours Pumped:
          4Drawdown:          15Yield:
          0Temperature:          28Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          50Perforation To (ft):
          30Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          6.625Casing Diameter:          40Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          50Depth Drilled:          25Seal Depth:
          YGravel Packed:          16-MAY-78Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          Not ReportedParcel #:
          TAYLOR, GENEVIEVECurrent Owner:          Hydraulic Rotary-MudDrill Method:
          DomesticProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          0Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          18077Log #:

G29
WSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

NV7000000016814NV WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          6.00Feet below surface:          1978-05-16Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          4.84Feet below surface:
          1979-07-02Level reading date:                                                  2Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          95Well Depth:
          19780516Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          16050103HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          082  N21 E24 34CDCC1Monitor Location:
          USGS Nevada Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-NVOrganization ID:

28
NE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS40000765616FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          Not ReportedAquifer:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area:          16050103HUC:
          Not ReportedDescription:          WellType:

          076  N20 E24 03BDDD1    Truckee Mdws Wtr Rec FcltyMonitor Location:
          USGS Nevada Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-NVOrganization ID:

I32
SE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS40000765559FED USGS

          0Gravel Pack Bottom:          0Gravel Pack Top:
          21-JUL-78Well Drilling Begun:          NV003Source Agency:

          7468 SOUTH VIRGINIA STREET, RENO, NEVADA 89511Contractor Address:
          RENO PUMP & SUPPLY CODrilling Contractor:          285License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          Not ReportedRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          Not ReportedTest Method:          0Hours Pumped:
          0Drawdown:          0Yield:
          0Temperature:          14Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          219Perforation To (ft):
          100Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          12.75Casing Diameter:          219Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          205Depth Drilled:          50Seal Depth:
          NGravel Packed:          08-SEP-78Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          Not ReportedParcel #:
          X L HOMES INCCurrent Owner:          Cable ToolDrill Method:
          Public Supply (Municipal)Proposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          0Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          19022Log #:

31
East
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NV7000000017748NV WELLS

          0Gravel Pack Bottom:          0Gravel Pack Top:
          02-SEP-16Well Drilling Begun:          NV003Source Agency:

          P O BOX 20159 CARSON CITY 89721-0159Contractor Address:
          CARSON PUMPDrilling Contractor:          1482License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          Not ReportedRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          Not ReportedTest Method:          0Hours Pumped:
          0Drawdown:          0Yield:
          0Temperature:          42Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          45Perforation To (ft):
          1Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          6Casing Diameter:          55Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          55Depth Drilled:          55Seal Depth:
          NGravel Packed:          03-SEP-16Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          084-160-69Parcel #:
          RICHARD LEGARZACurrent Owner:          Other-see remarksDrill Method:
          DomesticProposed Use:          PLUGGING UKNOWN WELL LOGWork Remarks:
          Plug or AbandonmentWork Type:          ExistingSite Type:
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          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          Not ReportedRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          Air LiftTest Method:          10Hours Pumped:
          0Drawdown:          5Yield:
          0Temperature:          22.8Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          145Perforation To (ft):
          125Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          6.625Casing Diameter:          145Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          145Depth Drilled:          100Seal Depth:
          NGravel Packed:          26-NOV-00Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          84-240-25Parcel #:
          KEEVER, JCurrent Owner:          Air RotaryDrill Method:
          DomesticProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          44838Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          82048Log #:

34
SE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

NV7000000080211NV WELLS

          160Gravel Pack Bottom:          55Gravel Pack Top:
          27-JUN-96Well Drilling Begun:          NV003Source Agency:
          P O BOX 21548 CARSON CITY NV 89721Contractor Address:          NEVADA DRILLING INCDrilling Contractor:
          1790License #:          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:

          PROP USE=MUNICIPAL/INDUSTRIALRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          Not ReportedTest Method:          0Hours Pumped:
          0Drawdown:          0Yield:
          0Temperature:          58Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          140Perforation To (ft):
          120Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          8.62Casing Diameter:          150Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          160Depth Drilled:          55Seal Depth:
          YGravel Packed:          11-SEP-96Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          Not ReportedParcel #:
          PYRAMID LAKE PAIUTE TRIBECurrent Owner:          Hydraulic Rotary-MudDrill Method:
          Public Supply (Municipal)Proposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          0Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          59511Log #:

33
West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

NV7000000057851NV WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          21Feet below surface:
          1995-04-11Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:
          40Well Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          26Well Depth:          19950411Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:
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          140Gravel Pack Bottom:          102Gravel Pack Top:
          28-OCT-98Well Drilling Begun:          NV003Source Agency:

          75 LEWERS CREEK RD CARSON CITY NV 8970Contractor Address:
          NEVADA DRILLING INCDrilling Contractor:          1790License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          OWNER NO=WELL #16Remarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          Not ReportedTest Method:          4Hours Pumped:
          0Drawdown:          50Yield:
          0Temperature:          9.2Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          140Perforation To (ft):
          110Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          4Casing Diameter:          140Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          140Depth Drilled:          102Seal Depth:
          YGravel Packed:          02-NOV-98Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          79-180-48Parcel #:
          WASHOE COUNTYCurrent Owner:          Hydraulic Rotary-MudDrill Method:
          Monitoring WellProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          0Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          73294Log #:

J36
NE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NV7000000071516NV WELLS

          23Gravel Pack Bottom:          10Gravel Pack Top:
          17-APR-95Well Drilling Begun:          NV003Source Agency:
          333 W NYE LN CARSON CITY NVContractor Address:          US GEOLOGICAL SURVEYDrilling Contractor:
          1859License #:          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:

          PROP USE=MONITOR OWNR NO=WADSWORTH 1Remarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          Not ReportedTest Method:          0Hours Pumped:
          0Drawdown:          0Yield:
          0Temperature:          5Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          23Perforation To (ft):
          18Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          2Casing Diameter:          23Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          23Depth Drilled:          10Seal Depth:
          YGravel Packed:          17-APR-95Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          Not ReportedParcel #:
          TRUCKEE MEADOWS WATER RECLAMATICurrent Owner:          Bored or AugeredDrill Method:
          Monitoring WellProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          MO910Waiver #:          24351Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          50139Log #:

J35
NE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NV7000000048524NV WELLS

          0Gravel Pack Bottom:          0Gravel Pack Top:
          22-NOV-00Well Drilling Begun:          NV003Source Agency:

          P O BOX 888 FALLON NV 89406Contractor Address:
          WELSCO CORPDrilling Contractor:          772License #:
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          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          Not ReportedParcel #:
          JAMES, THEODORECurrent Owner:          Hydraulic Rotary-MudDrill Method:
          DomesticProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          0Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          18081Log #:

39
NNE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NV7000000016818NV WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          5Feet below surface:
          1995-04-17Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:
          25Well Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          23Well Depth:          19950417Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area:          16050103HUC:
          Not ReportedDescription:          WellType:

          082  N21 E24 34CDDC1    TMWRF - Wadsworth 1Monitor Location:
          USGS Nevada Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-NVOrganization ID:

J38
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS40000765620FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          14.00Feet below surface:          1963-08-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          14.00Feet below surface:          1963-08-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          20.89Feet below surface:
          1979-07-03Level reading date:                                                  3Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          143Well Depth:
          19630824Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          16050103HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          076  N20 E24 03BDCC1Monitor Location:
          USGS Nevada Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-NVOrganization ID:

I37
SE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS40000765555FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          30Feet below surface:
          1995-04-18Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:
          50Well Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          33Well Depth:          19950418Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area:          16050103HUC:
          Not ReportedDescription:          WellType:

          082  N21 E24 34CBDB1    TMWRF - Wadsworth 2Monitor Location:
          USGS Nevada Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-NVOrganization ID:

L41
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000765656FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          22.00Feet below surface:          1963-01-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          37.90Feet below surface:
          1979-07-05Level reading date:                                                  2Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          72Well Depth:
          19630105Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          16050102HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          083  N20 E24 04ACAD1Monitor Location:
          USGS Nevada Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-NVOrganization ID:

K40
SW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS40000765557FED USGS

          95Gravel Pack Bottom:          25Gravel Pack Top:
          13-APR-78Well Drilling Begun:          NV003Source Agency:

          17 SMITH LN YERINGTON NV 89447Contractor Address:
          ALLEN DRILLING CODrilling Contractor:          671License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          Not ReportedRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          Piston PumpTest Method:          2Hours Pumped:
          6Drawdown:          15Yield:
          0Temperature:          6Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          95Perforation To (ft):
          75Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          6.625Casing Diameter:          95Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          95Depth Drilled:          25Seal Depth:
          YGravel Packed:          16-MAY-78Completion Date:
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          0Gravel Pack Bottom:
          0Gravel Pack Top:          02-FEB-62Well Drilling Begun:
          NV003Source Agency:          7468 S VIRGINIA RENO NVContractor Address:
          RENO PUMP AND SUPPLYDrilling Contractor:          285License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          Not ReportedRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          BucketTest Method:          0Hours Pumped:
          26Drawdown:          15Yield:
          0Temperature:          34Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          66Perforation To (ft):
          42Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          6Casing Diameter:          70Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          70Depth Drilled:          25Seal Depth:
          Not ReportedGravel Packed:          07-FEB-62Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          Not ReportedParcel #:
          CITY CENTER MOTELCurrent Owner:          Cable ToolDrill Method:
          DomesticProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          0Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          8186Log #:

M43
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NV7000000007361NV WELLS

          33Gravel Pack Bottom:          10Gravel Pack Top:
          18-APR-95Well Drilling Begun:          NV003Source Agency:
          333 W NYE LN CARSON CITY NVContractor Address:          US GEOLOGICAL SURVEYDrilling Contractor:
          1859License #:          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:

          PROP USE=MONITOR OWNR NO=WADSWORTH 2Remarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          Not ReportedTest Method:          0Hours Pumped:
          0Drawdown:          0Yield:
          0Temperature:          30Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          33Perforation To (ft):
          28Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          2Casing Diameter:          33Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          33Depth Drilled:          10Seal Depth:
          YGravel Packed:          18-APR-95Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          Not ReportedParcel #:
          TRUCKEE MEADOWS WATER RECLAMATICurrent Owner:          Bored or AugeredDrill Method:
          Monitoring WellProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          MO910Waiver #:          24351Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          50138Log #:

L42
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NV7000000048523NV WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          Not ReportedWaiver #:          0Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          7172Log #:

N46
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NV7000000006416NV WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          45.00Feet below surface:          1975-09-17Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          43.23Feet below surface:
          1979-07-05Level reading date:                                                  2Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          151Well Depth:
          19750917Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          16050102HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          083  N20 E24 04ACDB2Monitor Location:
          USGS Nevada Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-NVOrganization ID:

K45
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000765554FED USGS

          0Gravel Pack Bottom:          0Gravel Pack Top:
          20-AUG-74Well Drilling Begun:          NV003Source Agency:

          5620 YUKON SUN VALLEY NV 89433Contractor Address:
          G W PETERSEN & CODrilling Contractor:          334License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          Not ReportedRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          BucketTest Method:          1Hours Pumped:
          0Drawdown:          15Yield:
          0Temperature:          0Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          130Perforation To (ft):
          110Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          8Casing Diameter:          130Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          130Depth Drilled:          60Seal Depth:
          Not ReportedGravel Packed:          06-SEP-74Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          Not ReportedParcel #:
          WADSWORTH STORECurrent Owner:          Cable ToolDrill Method:
          DomesticProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          0Notice of Intent:
          28749Application #:          15215Log #:

M44
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NV7000000014017NV WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          Not ReportedParcel #:
          PILGRINI, CARLCurrent Owner:          Cable ToolDrill Method:
          DomesticProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          0Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          7170Log #:

N48
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NV7000000006414NV WELLS

          0Gravel Pack Bottom:
          0Gravel Pack Top:          08-MAR-63Well Drilling Begun:
          NV003Source Agency:          195 E 6TH AVE SPARKS NVContractor Address:
          SMITH PULATI INCDrilling Contractor:          207License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          Not ReportedRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          BucketTest Method:          0Hours Pumped:
          60Drawdown:          50Yield:
          0Temperature:          38Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          85Perforation To (ft):
          70Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          6.625Casing Diameter:          88Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          88Depth Drilled:          0Seal Depth:
          Not ReportedGravel Packed:          11-MAR-63Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          Not ReportedParcel #:
          CROSBY, FREDCurrent Owner:          UnknownDrill Method:
          DomesticProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          0Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          7171Log #:

N47
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NV7000000006415NV WELLS

          0Gravel Pack Bottom:
          0Gravel Pack Top:          22-FEB-63Well Drilling Begun:
          NV003Source Agency:          195 E 6TH AVE SPARKS NVContractor Address:
          SMITH PULATI INCDrilling Contractor:          207License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          Not ReportedRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          BucketTest Method:          0Hours Pumped:
          45Drawdown:          50Yield:
          0Temperature:          40Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          80Perforation To (ft):
          68Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          6.625Casing Diameter:          84Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          84Depth Drilled:          0Seal Depth:
          Not ReportedGravel Packed:          26-FEB-63Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          Not ReportedParcel #:
          WEBBER, OLIVECurrent Owner:          Cable ToolDrill Method:
          DomesticProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
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          6.625Casing Diameter:          73Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          73Depth Drilled:          60Seal Depth:
          YGravel Packed:          03-OCT-78Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          Not ReportedParcel #:
          SPITARI, THOMASCurrent Owner:          Hydraulic Rotary-MudDrill Method:
          DomesticProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          0Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          18989Log #:

N50
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NV7000000017716NV WELLS

          0Gravel Pack Bottom:
          0Gravel Pack Top:          11-APR-63Well Drilling Begun:
          NV003Source Agency:          195 E 6TH SPARKS NVContractor Address:
          SMITH PULATI INCDrilling Contractor:          207License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          Not ReportedRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          BucketTest Method:          0Hours Pumped:
          44Drawdown:          40Yield:
          0Temperature:          21Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          92Perforation To (ft):
          85Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          8.625Casing Diameter:          97Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          97Depth Drilled:          0Seal Depth:
          Not ReportedGravel Packed:          16-APR-63Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          Not ReportedParcel #:
          URRUTIA, SALVADORCurrent Owner:          Cable ToolDrill Method:
          DomesticProposed Use:          ADDITIONAL PERMIT 29410Work Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          0Notice of Intent:
          29294Application #:          7178Log #:

N49
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NV7000000006421NV WELLS

          0Gravel Pack Bottom:
          0Gravel Pack Top:          01-MAY-63Well Drilling Begun:
          NV003Source Agency:          195 E 6TH AVE SPARKS NVContractor Address:
          SMITH AND PULATIDrilling Contractor:          207License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          Not ReportedRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          BucketTest Method:          0Hours Pumped:
          25Drawdown:          30Yield:
          0Temperature:          18Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          96Perforation To (ft):
          80Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          6.625Casing Diameter:          100Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          100Depth Drilled:          32Seal Depth:
          Not ReportedGravel Packed:          08-MAY-63Completion Date:
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          35Drawdown:          40Yield:
          0Temperature:          28Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          75Perforation To (ft):
          60Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          6.625Casing Diameter:          80Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          80Depth Drilled:          0Seal Depth:
          Not ReportedGravel Packed:          24-DEC-63Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          Not ReportedParcel #:
          SCHNIEDEL, FRANK WCurrent Owner:          Cable ToolDrill Method:
          DomesticProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          0Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          7821Log #:

N52
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NV7000000007016NV WELLS

          0Gravel Pack Bottom:
          0Gravel Pack Top:          01-APR-67Well Drilling Begun:
          NV003Source Agency:          BOX 255 CARSON CITY NVContractor Address:
          W E BLAINDrilling Contractor:          301License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          Not ReportedRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          Piston PumpTest Method:          0Hours Pumped:
          0Drawdown:          30Yield:
          0Temperature:          36Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          76Perforation To (ft):
          56Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          6Casing Diameter:          79Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          79Depth Drilled:          50Seal Depth:
          Not ReportedGravel Packed:          02-APR-67Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          Not ReportedParcel #:
          CONFORTE, JOECurrent Owner:          Cable ToolDrill Method:
          DomesticProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          0Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          9477Log #:

N51
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NV7000000008560NV WELLS

          73Gravel Pack Bottom:
          60Gravel Pack Top:          03-OCT-78Well Drilling Begun:
          NV003Source Agency:          22 SOUTH PATERSON SPARKSContractor Address:
          PAUL WILLIAMSDrilling Contractor:          957License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          Not ReportedRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          Not ReportedTest Method:          0Hours Pumped:
          0Drawdown:          0Yield:
          0Temperature:          33Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          73Perforation To (ft):
          60Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC7373380.2s   Page A-38

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          30Feet below surface:
          1995-04-06Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:
          50Well Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          46Well Depth:          19950406Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area:          16050102HUC:
          Not ReportedDescription:          WellType:

          076  N20 E24 03CDCB1    Truckee Mdws Wtr Rec FcltyMonitor Location:
          USGS Nevada Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-NVOrganization ID:

54
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000765536FED USGS

          0Gravel Pack Bottom:          0Gravel Pack Top:
          10-FEB-79Well Drilling Begun:          NV003Source Agency:

          215 JANI PLACE SUN VALLEY NV 89433Contractor Address:
          BROWN BROS WELL DRILLINGDrilling Contractor:          831License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          Not ReportedRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          BucketTest Method:          1.5Hours Pumped:
          2Drawdown:          30Yield:
          0Temperature:          12Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          77Perforation To (ft):
          57Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          8.625Casing Diameter:          77Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          77Depth Drilled:          50Seal Depth:
          NGravel Packed:          20-NOV-79Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          84-220-36Parcel #:
          DEPUE, DAVECurrent Owner:          Cable ToolDrill Method:
          DomesticProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          0Notice of Intent:
          574Application #:          20552Log #:

53
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NV7000000019258NV WELLS

          0Gravel Pack Bottom:
          0Gravel Pack Top:          12-DEC-63Well Drilling Begun:
          NV003Source Agency:          195 E 6TH SPARKS NVContractor Address:
          SMITH PULATI INCDrilling Contractor:          207License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          Not ReportedRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          BucketTest Method:          2Hours Pumped:
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          Not ReportedWaiver #:          40283Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          74577Log #:

O57
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NV7000000072796NV WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          36.00Feet below surface:          1967-04-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          18.95Feet below surface:
          1979-07-03Level reading date:                                                  2Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          79Well Depth:
          19670402Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          16050102HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          076  N20 E24 03CCBC1Monitor Location:
          USGS Nevada Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-NVOrganization ID:

56
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000765527FED USGS

          42Gravel Pack Bottom:          15Gravel Pack Top:
          05-APR-95Well Drilling Begun:          NV003Source Agency:

          333 W NYE LANE CARSON CITY NV 89706Contractor Address:
          ARMANDO R ROBLEDODrilling Contractor:          1859License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          PROP USE=MONITORRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          Not ReportedTest Method:          0Hours Pumped:
          0Drawdown:          0Yield:
          0Temperature:          33Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          42Perforation To (ft):
          32Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          2Casing Diameter:          42Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          42Depth Drilled:          15Seal Depth:
          YGravel Packed:          05-APR-95Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          Not ReportedParcel #:
          TRUCKEE MEADOWS WATER RECLAMATICurrent Owner:          Bored or AugeredDrill Method:
          Monitoring WellProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          MO910Waiver #:          24351Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          49345Log #:

55
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NV7000000047736NV WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          Not ReportedParcel #:
          DEPOLI, HAROLDCurrent Owner:          Cable ToolDrill Method:
          DomesticProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          0Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          1629Log #:

P59
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NV7000000001455NV WELLS

          0Gravel Pack Bottom:          0Gravel Pack Top:
          06-DEC-77Well Drilling Begun:          NV003Source Agency:

          7468 SOUTH VIRGINIA STREET, RENO, NEVADA 89511Contractor Address:
          RENO PUMP & SUPPLY CODrilling Contractor:          285License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          Not ReportedRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          Piston PumpTest Method:          0Hours Pumped:
          1.5Drawdown:          650Yield:
          0Temperature:          30Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          200Perforation To (ft):
          40Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          10.75Casing Diameter:          202Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          203Depth Drilled:          32Seal Depth:
          NGravel Packed:          15-DEC-77Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          Not ReportedParcel #:
          CROSBY, TERRYCurrent Owner:          Cable ToolDrill Method:
          IrrigationProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          0Notice of Intent:
          31183Application #:          17467Log #:

O58
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NV7000000016216NV WELLS

          110Gravel Pack Bottom:          50Gravel Pack Top:
          18-JAN-99Well Drilling Begun:          NV003Source Agency:

          2290 PIONEER DR RENO NV 8950Contractor Address:
          MCKAY DRILLING INCDrilling Contractor:          1261License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          Not ReportedRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          Air LiftTest Method:          3Hours Pumped:
          110Drawdown:          150Yield:
          0Temperature:          15Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          110Perforation To (ft):
          90Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          12.5Casing Diameter:          110Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          110Depth Drilled:          50Seal Depth:
          YGravel Packed:          26-JAN-99Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          Not ReportedParcel #:
          PYRAMID LAKE FISHERIESCurrent Owner:          Hydraulic Rotary-MudDrill Method:
          IndustrialProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
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          12.75Casing Diameter:          350Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          350Depth Drilled:          0Seal Depth:
          YGravel Packed:          28-JUN-79Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          Not ReportedParcel #:
          PIAUTE GRAVEL PITCurrent Owner:          Hydraulic Rotary-MudDrill Method:
          IndustrialProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          0Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          20125Log #:

P61
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NV7000000018834NV WELLS

          0Gravel Pack Bottom:          0Gravel Pack Top:
          15-SEP-75Well Drilling Begun:          NV003Source Agency:

          P O BOX 404 SPARKS NV 89431Contractor Address:
          W L MCDONALD AND CO INCDrilling Contractor:          805License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          Not ReportedRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          Air LiftTest Method:          0Hours Pumped:
          0Drawdown:          42Yield:
          0Temperature:          45Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          151Perforation To (ft):
          131Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          6.625Casing Diameter:          151Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          186Depth Drilled:          0Seal Depth:
          Not ReportedGravel Packed:          17-SEP-75Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          Not ReportedParcel #:
          KUBLER, CARLCurrent Owner:          Air RotaryDrill Method:
          DomesticProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          DeepenWork Type:          ExistingSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          0Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          15147Log #:

P60
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NV7000000013952NV WELLS

          0Gravel Pack Bottom:
          0Gravel Pack Top:          12-MAR-51Well Drilling Begun:
          NV003Source Agency:          Not ReportedContractor Address:
          JOHN CHAMPIONDrilling Contractor:          0License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          Not ReportedRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          BucketTest Method:          0Hours Pumped:
          0Drawdown:          0Yield:
          0Temperature:          5Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          32Perforation To (ft):
          22Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          6Casing Diameter:          32Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          32Depth Drilled:          0Seal Depth:
          Not ReportedGravel Packed:          13-MAR-51Completion Date:
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          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          26.91Feet below surface:
          1979-07-03Level reading date:                                                  2Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          203Well Depth:
          19771215Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          16050102HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          076  N20 E24 03CDBC2Monitor Location:
          USGS Nevada Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-NVOrganization ID:

63
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000765525FED USGS

          0Gravel Pack Bottom:          0Gravel Pack Top:
          31-JUL-95Well Drilling Begun:          NV003Source Agency:

          1635 BELFORD RD RENO NV 89509Contractor Address:
          ANDRESEN EXPLORATION DRILLINGDrilling Contractor:

          1028License #:          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:
          PROP USE=MONITOR/PLUG/ABANDON OWNR NO=BB-3Remarks:

          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          Not ReportedTest Method:          0Hours Pumped:
          0Drawdown:          0Yield:
          0Temperature:          5Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          15Perforation To (ft):
          5Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          4Casing Diameter:          15Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          15Depth Drilled:          15Seal Depth:
          YGravel Packed:          31-JUL-95Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          Not ReportedParcel #:
          CREAN, JOHN CCurrent Owner:          Bored or AugeredDrill Method:
          Monitoring WellProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          Plug or AbandonmentWork Type:          ExistingSite Type:
          MO776-AWaiver #:          17279Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          49794Log #:

P62
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NV7000000048182NV WELLS

          300Gravel Pack Bottom:          0Gravel Pack Top:
          11-JUN-79Well Drilling Begun:          NV003Source Agency:

          1500 EAST RANGER ROAD RENO NV 89506Contractor Address:
          SAGE BROTHERS DRILLING CO INCDrilling Contractor:          615License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          Not ReportedRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          Piston PumpTest Method:          24Hours Pumped:
          41Drawdown:          1000Yield:
          60Temperature:          12Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          350Perforation To (ft):
          100Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
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          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          140Depth Drilled:          102Seal Depth:
          YGravel Packed:          21-OCT-98Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          84-240-14Parcel #:
          WASHOE COUNTYCurrent Owner:          Hydraulic Rotary-MudDrill Method:
          Monitoring WellProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          0Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          73291Log #:

Q66
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NV7000000071513NV WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          21.21Feet below surface:
          1979-07-03Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          Not ReportedWell Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Depth:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          16050102HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          076  N20 E24 03CDCA1Monitor Location:
          USGS Nevada Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-NVOrganization ID:

Q65
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000765519FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          94.00Feet below surface:
          1968-11-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          470Well Depth:
          19680101Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          16050103HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          082  N21 E24 33DCB 1Monitor Location:
          USGS Nevada Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-NVOrganization ID:

64
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000765672FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          30.00Feet below surface:          1977-12-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
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          0Temperature:          10Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          55Perforation To (ft):
          45Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          6.625Casing Diameter:          60Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          60Depth Drilled:          8Seal Depth:
          Not ReportedGravel Packed:          11-JAN-64Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          Not ReportedParcel #:
          JIFFY TRAILER SKIRT MGFCurrent Owner:          Cable ToolDrill Method:
          CommercialProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          DeepenWork Type:          ExistingSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          0Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          7822Log #:

R68
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NV7000000007017NV WELLS

          0Gravel Pack Bottom:
          0Gravel Pack Top:          08-MAR-63Well Drilling Begun:
          NV003Source Agency:          SUN VALLEY NVContractor Address:
          A AND B CONTRACTORSDrilling Contractor:          287License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          Not ReportedRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          BucketTest Method:          0Hours Pumped:
          10Drawdown:          25Yield:
          0Temperature:          32Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          75Perforation To (ft):
          60Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          6.625Casing Diameter:          81Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          82Depth Drilled:          0Seal Depth:
          Not ReportedGravel Packed:          11-MAR-63Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          Not ReportedParcel #:
          BRUNZELL, ELLENCurrent Owner:          Cable ToolDrill Method:
          DomesticProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          0Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          7800Log #:

R67
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NV7000000006995NV WELLS

          140Gravel Pack Bottom:          102Gravel Pack Top:
          19-OCT-98Well Drilling Begun:          NV003Source Agency:

          75 LEWERS CREEK RD CARSON CITY NV 8970Contractor Address:
          NEVADA DRILLING INCDrilling Contractor:          1790License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          OWNER NO=WELL #17Remarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          Air LiftTest Method:          4Hours Pumped:
          0Drawdown:          30Yield:
          0Temperature:          24.34Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          140Perforation To (ft):
          110Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          4Casing Diameter:          140Casing Depth:
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          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          Not ReportedRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          BucketTest Method:          0Hours Pumped:
          0Drawdown:          20Yield:
          0Temperature:          21Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          60Perforation To (ft):
          43Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          6Casing Diameter:          60Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          60Depth Drilled:          0Seal Depth:
          Not ReportedGravel Packed:          12-APR-60Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          Not ReportedParcel #:
          CROSBY, ANDERSONCurrent Owner:          Cable ToolDrill Method:
          DomesticProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          0Notice of Intent:
          29866Application #:          5196Log #:

S70
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NV7000000004666NV WELLS

          0Gravel Pack Bottom:
          0Gravel Pack Top:          19-AUG-63Well Drilling Begun:
          NV003Source Agency:          195 E 6TH AVE SPARKS NVContractor Address:
          SMITH PULATI INCDrilling Contractor:          207License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          Not ReportedRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          Air LiftTest Method:          2Hours Pumped:
          50Drawdown:          200Yield:
          0Temperature:          14Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          135Perforation To (ft):
          115Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          6.625Casing Diameter:          143Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          143Depth Drilled:          0Seal Depth:
          Not ReportedGravel Packed:          24-AUG-63Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          Not ReportedParcel #:
          CRESSY, JERRYCurrent Owner:          Cable ToolDrill Method:
          DomesticProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          0Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          7823Log #:

R69
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NV7000000007018NV WELLS

          0Gravel Pack Bottom:
          0Gravel Pack Top:          09-JAN-64Well Drilling Begun:
          NV003Source Agency:          Not ReportedContractor Address:
          Not ReportedDrilling Contractor:          0License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          Not ReportedRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          BucketTest Method:          0Hours Pumped:
          20Drawdown:          30Yield:
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          02-JUN-94Well Drilling Begun:          NV003Source Agency:
          1635 BELFORD RD RENO NV 89509Contractor Address:
          ANDRESEN EXPLORATION DRILLINGDrilling Contractor:

          1629License #:          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:
          PROP USE=MONITOR OWNR NO=BB2 BIG BEND RANCH OTHER PARCEL NO=04-021-16Remarks:

          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          Not ReportedTest Method:          0Hours Pumped:
          0Drawdown:          0Yield:
          0Temperature:          8Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          15Perforation To (ft):
          5Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          4Casing Diameter:          15Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          15Depth Drilled:          4Seal Depth:
          YGravel Packed:          02-JUN-94Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          04-021-15Parcel #:
          CREAN, JOHNCurrent Owner:          Bored or AugeredDrill Method:
          Monitoring WellProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          MO776Waiver #:          17881Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          48870Log #:

S72
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NV7000000047263NV WELLS

          0Gravel Pack Bottom:          0Gravel Pack Top:
          Not ReportedWell Drilling Begun:          NV003Source Agency:

          P O BOX 888 FALLON NV 89406Contractor Address:
          WELSCO CORPDrilling Contractor:          1562License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          WASHOE CO NO 001095Remarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          Centrifugal PumpTest Method:          0Hours Pumped:
          0Drawdown:          90Yield:
          61Temperature:          9Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          102Perforation To (ft):
          94Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          6.62Casing Diameter:          104Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          104Depth Drilled:          50Seal Depth:
          NGravel Packed:          11-JUN-90Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          Not ReportedParcel #:
          WAYMIRE CONSTRUCTIONCurrent Owner:          Reverse RotaryDrill Method:
          DomesticProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          14094Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          33855Log #:

71
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NV7000000032321NV WELLS

          0Gravel Pack Bottom:
          0Gravel Pack Top:          08-APR-60Well Drilling Begun:
          NV003Source Agency:          SUN VALLEY NVContractor Address:
          A AND B CONTRACTORSDrilling Contractor:          287License #:
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          0Gravel Pack Bottom:          0Gravel Pack Top:
          31-JUL-95Well Drilling Begun:          NV003Source Agency:

          1635 BELFORD RD RENO NV 89509Contractor Address:
          ANDRESEN EXPLORATION DRILLINGDrilling Contractor:

          1028License #:          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:
          PROP USE=MONITOR/PLUG/ABANDON OWNR NO=BB-2Remarks:

          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          Not ReportedTest Method:          0Hours Pumped:
          0Drawdown:          0Yield:
          0Temperature:          7Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          15Perforation To (ft):
          5Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          4Casing Diameter:          15Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          15Depth Drilled:          15Seal Depth:
          YGravel Packed:          31-JUL-95Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          Not ReportedParcel #:
          CREAN, JOHN CCurrent Owner:          Bored or AugeredDrill Method:
          Monitoring WellProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          Plug or AbandonmentWork Type:          ExistingSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          17279Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          49795Log #:

S74
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NV7000000048183NV WELLS

          15Gravel Pack Bottom:          4Gravel Pack Top:
          02-JUN-94Well Drilling Begun:          NV003Source Agency:

          1635 BELFORD RD RENO NV 89509Contractor Address:
          ANDRESEN EXPLORATION DRILLINGDrilling Contractor:

          1629License #:          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:
          PROP USE=MONITOR OWNR NO=BB3 BIG BEND RANCH OTHER PARCEL NO=04-021-16Remarks:

          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          Not ReportedTest Method:          0Hours Pumped:
          0Drawdown:          0Yield:
          0Temperature:          9Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          15Perforation To (ft):
          5Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          4Casing Diameter:          15Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          15Depth Drilled:          4Seal Depth:
          YGravel Packed:          02-JUN-94Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          04-021-15Parcel #:
          CREAN, JOHNCurrent Owner:          Bored or AugeredDrill Method:
          Monitoring WellProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          MO776Waiver #:          17881Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          48873Log #:

S73
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NV7000000047266NV WELLS

          15Gravel Pack Bottom:          4Gravel Pack Top:
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          DomesticProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          0Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          19215Log #:

77
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NV7000000017938NV WELLS

          46Gravel Pack Bottom:          15Gravel Pack Top:
          06-APR-95Well Drilling Begun:          NV003Source Agency:

          333 W NYE LANE CARSON CITY NV 89706Contractor Address:
          ARMANDO R ROBLEDODrilling Contractor:          1859License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          PROP USE=MONITORRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          Not ReportedTest Method:          0Hours Pumped:
          0Drawdown:          0Yield:
          0Temperature:          30Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          46Perforation To (ft):
          36Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          2Casing Diameter:          46Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          50Depth Drilled:          15Seal Depth:
          YGravel Packed:          06-APR-95Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          Not ReportedParcel #:
          TRUCKEE MEADOWS WATER RECLAMATICurrent Owner:          Bored or AugeredDrill Method:
          Monitoring WellProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          MO910Waiver #:          24351Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          49347Log #:

76
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NV7000000047738NV WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          33Feet below surface:
          1995-04-05Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:
          42Well Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          42Well Depth:          19950405Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area:          16050104HUC:
          Not ReportedDescription:          WellType:

          076  N20 E24 03DBCD1    Truckee Mdws Wtr Rec FcltyMonitor Location:
          USGS Nevada Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-NVOrganization ID:

75
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000765532FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          33Depth Drilled:          0Seal Depth:
          YGravel Packed:          25-APR-49Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          Not ReportedParcel #:
          STIPES, IDA MAYCurrent Owner:          Hydraulic Rotary-MudDrill Method:
          DomesticProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          ReconditionWork Type:          ExistingSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          0Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          928Log #:

T79
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NV7000000000850NV WELLS

          292Gravel Pack Bottom:          100Gravel Pack Top:
          24-FEB-98Well Drilling Begun:          NV003Source Agency:

          2290 PIONEER DR RENO NV 8950Contractor Address:
          MCKAY DRILLING INCDrilling Contractor:          1511License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          Not ReportedRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          Air LiftTest Method:          5.5Hours Pumped:
          273Drawdown:          1000Yield:
          0Temperature:          19Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          272Perforation To (ft):
          162Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          10.75Casing Diameter:          292Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          292Depth Drilled:          100Seal Depth:
          YGravel Packed:          05-MAR-98Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          084-22-037Parcel #:
          WESTERN UTILITIESCurrent Owner:          Hydraulic Rotary-MudDrill Method:
          Industrial-CoolingProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          38283Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          70893Log #:

T78
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NV7000000069117NV WELLS

          135Gravel Pack Bottom:
          50Gravel Pack Top:          12-DEC-78Well Drilling Begun:
          NV003Source Agency:          205 B CAL LANE SPARKS NVContractor Address:
          THE WATER DEVELOPMENT CORPDrilling Contractor:          900License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          Not ReportedRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          Not ReportedTest Method:          0Hours Pumped:
          0Drawdown:          0Yield:
          0Temperature:          10Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          130Perforation To (ft):
          110Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          6.625Casing Diameter:          135Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          135Depth Drilled:          50Seal Depth:
          YGravel Packed:          14-DEC-78Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          Not ReportedParcel #:
          PYRAMID LAKE INDIAN HOUSINGCurrent Owner:          Hydraulic Rotary-MudDrill Method:
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          1Perforation Interval:          143Perforation To (ft):
          123Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          5Casing Diameter:          163Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          163Depth Drilled:          0Seal Depth:
          Not ReportedGravel Packed:          11-DEC-92Completion Date:
          WAGNER HEIGHTSSubdivision Name:          20-142-04Parcel #:
          DANCER, DAVIDCurrent Owner:          Air RotaryDrill Method:
          DomesticProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          DeepenWork Type:          ExistingSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          21794Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          40258Log #:

81
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NV7000000038689NV WELLS

          0Gravel Pack Bottom:
          0Gravel Pack Top:          26-OCT-54Well Drilling Begun:
          NV003Source Agency:          190 MOANA LANE RENO NVContractor Address:
          MEL MEYER COMPANYDrilling Contractor:          3License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          Not ReportedRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          Not ReportedTest Method:          0Hours Pumped:
          0Drawdown:          0Yield:
          0Temperature:          38Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          68Perforation To (ft):
          50Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          8Casing Diameter:          70Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          70Depth Drilled:          0Seal Depth:
          Not ReportedGravel Packed:          29-OCT-54Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          Not ReportedParcel #:
          URRUTIA, SALVADORCurrent Owner:          Cable ToolDrill Method:
          DomesticProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          0Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          2765Log #:

T80
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NV7000000002542NV WELLS

          33Gravel Pack Bottom:
          0Gravel Pack Top:          10-FEB-49Well Drilling Begun:
          NV003Source Agency:          Not ReportedContractor Address:
          WARREN OVERHOLSERDrilling Contractor:          15License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          Not ReportedRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          Piston PumpTest Method:          0Hours Pumped:
          0Drawdown:          12Yield:
          60Temperature:          32Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          33Perforation To (ft):
          30Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          6Casing Diameter:          33Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
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          0Gravel Pack Bottom:
          0Gravel Pack Top:          Not ReportedWell Drilling Begun:
          NV003Source Agency:          Not ReportedContractor Address:
          AQUA DRILLING & WELL SERVICEDrilling Contractor:          1132License #:
          FOR 2 HRS TO CLEAN & DEVELOPAddtl Remarks:          BLEW WELL AT 175#Remarks:
          Not ReportedQuality of Lithologic Data:          Not ReportedQuality of Construction Data:
          Centrifugal PumpTest Method:          0Hours Pumped:
          0Drawdown:          0Yield:
          0Temperature:          70Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          170Perforation To (ft):
          160Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          6.62Casing Diameter:          170Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          170Depth Drilled:          56Seal Depth:
          YGravel Packed:          03-FEB-84Completion Date:
          WADSWORTHSubdivision Name:          84-150-06Parcel #:
          SMITH, LEECurrent Owner:          Reverse RotaryDrill Method:
          IndustrialProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          2670Notice of Intent:
          46536Application #:          25144Log #:

U83
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NV7000000023666NV WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          24Feet below surface:
          1995-04-10Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:
          45Well Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          43Well Depth:          19950410Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area:          16050102HUC:
          Not ReportedDescription:          WellType:

          083  N20 E24 09AAAA1    Truckee Mdws Wtr Rec FcltyMonitor Location:
          USGS Nevada Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-NVOrganization ID:

82
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000765502FED USGS

          0Gravel Pack Bottom:          0Gravel Pack Top:
          Not ReportedWell Drilling Begun:          NV003Source Agency:

          625 SPICE ISL DR STE L SPARKSContractor Address:
          AQUA DRILLING & WELL SERVICEDrilling Contractor:          1132License #:
          WELL DEEPENED FROM 102 FT TO 163 FTAddtl Remarks:          LOT #7Remarks:
          FairQuality of Lithologic Data:          FairQuality of Construction Data:
          Air LiftTest Method:          1Hours Pumped:
          0Drawdown:          17Yield:
          0Temperature:          60Static Water Level:
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          150Gravel Pack Bottom:          102Gravel Pack Top:
          11-JAN-81Well Drilling Begun:          NV003Source Agency:

          675 EDISON WY RENO NV 89502Contractor Address:
          AQUA DRILLING & WELL SERVICE INCDrilling Contractor:

          1132License #:          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:
          Not ReportedRemarks:          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:
          GoodQuality of Construction Data:          Air LiftTest Method:
          0Hours Pumped:          0Drawdown:
          750Yield:          0Temperature:
          30Static Water Level:          1Perforation Interval:
          150Perforation To (ft):          111Perforation From (ft):
          0Casing Reduction:          6.625Casing Diameter:
          150Casing Depth:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          0Depth to Bedrock:          150Depth Drilled:
          48Seal Depth:          YGravel Packed:
          14-JAN-81Completion Date:          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:
          Not ReportedParcel #:          SMITH, LEECurrent Owner:
          Hydraulic Rotary-MudDrill Method:          Public Supply (Municipal)Proposed Use:

          ADDITIONAL PERMIT 38485 AND 45275Work Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          0Notice of Intent:
          38485Application #:          22348Log #:

U85
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NV7000000020985NV WELLS

          90Gravel Pack Bottom:          50Gravel Pack Top:
          14-JAN-81Well Drilling Begun:          NV003Source Agency:

          675 EDISON WY RENO NV 89502Contractor Address:
          AQUA DRILLING & WELL SERVICE INCDrilling Contractor:          1132License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          FLOW = 44GPMRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          Air LiftTest Method:          0Hours Pumped:
          0Drawdown:          750Yield:
          0Temperature:          32Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          100Perforation To (ft):
          81Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          6.625Casing Diameter:          90Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          90Depth Drilled:          0Seal Depth:
          YGravel Packed:          15-JAN-81Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          Not ReportedParcel #:
          SMITH, LEECurrent Owner:          UnknownDrill Method:
          Public Supply (Municipal)Proposed Use:          ADDITIONAL PERMIT 53820Work Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          0Notice of Intent:
          38484Application #:          22347Log #:

U84
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NV7000000020984NV WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          0Gravel Pack Bottom:          0Gravel Pack Top:
          15-NOV-47Well Drilling Begun:          NV003Source Agency:

          5620 YUKON SUN VALLEY NV 89433Contractor Address:
          G W PETERSEN & CODrilling Contractor:          334License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          Not ReportedRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          Not ReportedTest Method:          0Hours Pumped:
          0Drawdown:          0Yield:
          0Temperature:          45Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          140Perforation To (ft):
          47Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          16Casing Diameter:          147Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          210Depth Drilled:          50Seal Depth:
          NGravel Packed:          08-DEC-47Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          Not ReportedParcel #:
          DE PAOLI BROSCurrent Owner:          Cable ToolDrill Method:
          IrrigationProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          0Notice of Intent:
          27468Application #:          14621Log #:

V87
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NV7000000013519NV WELLS

          0Gravel Pack Bottom:
          0Gravel Pack Top:          17-DEC-57Well Drilling Begun:
          NV003Source Agency:          190 MOANA LANE RENO NVContractor Address:
          J N PITCHERDrilling Contractor:          0License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          Not ReportedRemarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          BucketTest Method:          0Hours Pumped:
          0Drawdown:          25Yield:
          60Temperature:          32Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          60Perforation To (ft):
          20Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          6Casing Diameter:          60Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          60Depth Drilled:          0Seal Depth:
          Not ReportedGravel Packed:          18-DEC-57Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          Not ReportedParcel #:
          DEPAOLI BROSCurrent Owner:          Cable ToolDrill Method:
          DomesticProposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          0Notice of Intent:
          Not ReportedApplication #:          3952Log #:

V86
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NV7000000003607NV WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          0Gravel Pack Bottom:
          0Gravel Pack Top:          Not ReportedWell Drilling Begun:
          NV003Source Agency:          9955 N VIRGINIA RENO NVContractor Address:
          SARGENT IRRIGATION INCDrilling Contractor:          1540License #:
          Not ReportedAddtl Remarks:          OTHER DRILLERS # IS 1573Remarks:
          GoodQuality of Lithologic Data:          GoodQuality of Construction Data:
          Not ReportedTest Method:          0Hours Pumped:
          0Drawdown:          0Yield:
          0Temperature:          39.5Static Water Level:
          1Perforation Interval:          230Perforation To (ft):
          130Perforation From (ft):          0Casing Reduction:
          8Casing Diameter:          230Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          0Depth to Bedrock:
          230Depth Drilled:          90Seal Depth:
          YGravel Packed:          10-OCT-89Completion Date:
          Not ReportedSubdivision Name:          Not ReportedParcel #:

          WASHOE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKSCurrent Owner:
          Reverse RotaryDrill Method:

          Public Supply (Municipal)Proposed Use:          Not ReportedWork Remarks:
          NewWork Type:          NewSite Type:
          Not ReportedWaiver #:          10800Notice of Intent:
          53314Application #:          32581Log #:

V88
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NV7000000031052NV WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%0.600 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 1

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   89442

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for WASHOE County:  2 

3.33.30011

____________________________________________
MaxAverage% > 4 pCi/L# > 4 pCi/L# < 4 pci/L# Tests

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: NV Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON
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TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005, 2010 and 2015 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Natural Heritage Program
Telephone: 775-684-2900

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Nevada Well Log Database
Source:  Dept of Conservation and Natural Resources, Division of Water Resources
Telephone:  775-687-4380

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Oil and Gas Well Database
Source:  Nevada Bureau of Mines and Geology
Telephone:  775-784-6691
Oil and gas well locationS in the state of Nevada.

RADON

State Database: NV Radon  
Source: State Health Division
Telephone: 775-687-7531
Radon Test Results By Zip Code

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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State of Nevada

Department of Conservation and Natural Resources
Division of Environmental Protection

This is to certify that

BRANDON REIFF
having given satisfactory evidence of the necessary qualifications as required by the Nevada Revised Statute 459.400 to 459.600, inclusive, and Nevada Administrative Code 459.970 to

459.9729, inclusive, has been granted certification as a

Certified Environmental Manager
in the State of Nevada

In testimoney whereof, witness the signature of the Administrator and the Seal of the State of Nevada.

EM2300
Certification Number

03/23/2024
Expiration Date Greg Lovato, Administrator

State of Nevada

Division of Environmental Protextion
BRANDON REIFF

is certified as an

Certified Environmental Manager
in the State of Nevada

EM2300 Expires ­ 03/23/2024

State of Nevada

Division of Environmental Protextion
BRANDON REIFF

is certified as an

Certified Environmental Manager
in the State of Nevada

EM2300 Expires ­ 03/23/2024

Bureau of Corrective Actions
901 S. Stewart Street, Suite 4001
Carson City, NV 89701­5249

NOTE:

Attached is your official certificate attesting to your certification. Also
attached are two (2) pocket cards. Upon request of the Division, client or
potential client, a holder of a certificate shall present his certificate for
inspection (NAC 459.9729). A pocket card will suffice as proof of certificate
at job sites.

You will receive only one (1) notification of expiration and renewal for your
certification. It is the certified individual's responsibility to ensure his or her
renewal is submitted in a timely manner. There is no grace period (NAC
459.9727).

Any address changes should be forwarded to the Certification coordinator
at:
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	Thiessens - Nugget Ave. Phase I
	495 E. Nugget Ave.
	Sparks, NV 89431
	Lat/Lon 39.530941 / 119.736872

	Executive Summary
	Target Property
	Surrounding Sites
	RCRA-VSQG
	F14 - JENSEN PRECAST - 625 BERGIN WAY - SPARKS, NV 89431 - RCRA-VSQG...
	H24 - WAYNES AUTOMOTIVE CE - 95 GLEN CARRAN CIRCL - SPARKS, NV 89431 - RCRA-VSQG...
	I26 - SIERRA SIDS 76 - 200 N MCCARRAN - SPARKS, NV 89431 - RCRA-VSQG...
	H30 - DOUBLE BARREL ENVIRO - 90 GLEN CARRAN CIRCL - SPARKS, NV 89030 - RCRA-VSQG...

	NV SHWS
	6   - ALLIED VAN LINES MOB - PRIMARY STREET: INTE - , NV  - NV SHWS
	D9 - DOWNTOWN SANITARY SE - PRIMARY STREET: NUGG - SPARKS, NV  - NV SHWS
	13   - SWIFT TRANSPORTATION - PRIMARY STREET: I-80 - , NV  - NV SHWS
	J29 - UNITED PARCEL SERVIC - 369 EAST GLENDALE AV - SPARKS, NV  - NV SHWS
	47   - SPARKS TERMINAL #1 - 147 SOUTH STANFORD W - SPARKS, NV  - NV SHWS...
	M48 - UNION PACIFIC RAILRO - 0 STANFORD WAY - SPARKS, NV  - NV SHWS
	50   - ROBERT HELMS CONSTRU - 790 EAST LINCOLN, DR - SPARKS, NV  - NV SHWS
	53   - NORTH AMERICAN VAN L - 0 NUGGET AVENUE - SPARKS, NV  - NV SHWS
	54   - SPARKS SOLVENT/FUEL  -  - , NV  - NV SHWS
	55   - PERMA GREEN LAWN CAR - 392 WOLVERINE WAY - SPARKS, NV  - NV SHWS
	56   - FREDERICKSEN TANK LI - 495 WEST NUGGET AVEN - SPARKS, NV  - NV SHWS
	57   - RYDER TRUCK RENTAL - 450 GLENDALE AVE - SPARKS, NV 89431 - NV SHWS...
	58   - LINCOLN PARK ELEMENT - 201 LINCOLN WAY - SPARKS, NV  - NV SHWS
	N59 - CASHMAN EQUIPMENT CO - 600 GLENDALE AVENUE - SPARKS, NV  - NV SHWS
	N60 - CASHMAN EQUIPMENT CO - 600 GLENDALE AVENUE - SPARKS, NV  - NV SHWS...
	62   - MSN ENTERPRISES NEVA - 59 CONEY ISLAND DRIV - SPARKS, NV  - NV SHWS...
	63   - TRUITT PROPERTY - 265 EAST 6TH STREET  - SPARKS, NV  - NV SHWS
	P65 - PETRICCIANI RESIDENC - 614 VICTORIAN AVENUE - SPARKS, NV  - NV SHWS
	66   - DILWORTH MIDDLE SCHO - 255 PRATER WAY - SPARKS, NV  - NV SHWS
	P67 - SILVER CLUB RESIDENC - 221 7TH STREET - SPARKS, NV  - NV SHWS
	68   - HARRAHS AUTO COLLECT - 401 DERMODY WAY - SPARKS, NV 89431 - NV SHWS...
	69   - TRUCKEE MEADOWS BUSI - 310 CONEY ISLAND DRI - SPARKS, NV  - NV SHWS
	70   - LANDCAP SPARKS, LLC - 650 MARINA GATEWAY D - SPARKS, NV  - NV SHWS
	71   - GORDON HERSCHER PROP - 344 G STREET - SPARKS, NV  - NV SHWS
	72   - KOMATSU EQUIPMENT CO - 900 MARIETTA WAY - SPARKS, NV 89431 - NV SHWS...
	73   - CARL E. FRIBERG PROP - 1380 BREAKER WAY - SPARKS, NV  - NV SHWS
	74   - TRUCKEE RIVER FLOOD  - 1725 S MCCARRAN BLVD - RENO, NV  - NV SHWS
	51   - SIERRA COMMERCE PARK - 909 EAST GLENDALE AV - SPARKS, NV  - NV SHWS...
	O61 - THE FLOOD COMPANY - 960 EAST GREG STREET - SPARKS, NV  - NV SHWS
	O64 - RALSTON PURINA - 1055 EAST GREG STREE - SPARKS, NV  - NV SHWS
	75   - RENO TOY STORAGE, LL - 1420 KLEPPE LANE - SPARKS, NV 89431 - NV SHWS...

	NV LUST
	I25 - SPARKS TRAVEL CENTER - 200 N MCCARRAN BLVD - SPARKS, NV 89431 - NV LUST...
	L38 - ARCO AM/PM - 205 N MCCARRAN BLVD - SPARKS, NV  - NV LUST
	46   - WESTERN MOUNTAIN OIL - 350 NORTH MCCARRAN B - SPARKS, NV  - NV LUST

	NV UST
	D8 - SOUTHERN PAC. PIPELI - 301 NUGGET AVE. - , NV  - NV UST
	F15 - JENSEN PRE-CAST - 625 BERGIN WAY - SPARKS, NV 89431 - NV UST
	E22 - BI-STATE PETROLEUM - 500 E GLENDALE AVE - SPARKS, NV 89431 - NV UST
	I25 - SPARKS TRAVEL CENTER - 200 N MCCARRAN BLVD - SPARKS, NV 89431 - NV UST...
	J28 - UNITED PARCEL SERVIC - 369 E GLENDALE RD - SPARKS, NV 89431 - NV UST...
	L40 - ARCO AM/PM - 205 N MCCARRAN BLVD - SPARKS, NV 89431 - NV UST
	A3 - SPTRCO-MAIN OFFICE - 601 NUGGET AVE. - , NV  - NV UST
	G18 - THE MACHINERY CENTER - 655 E NUGGET AVE. - , NV  - NV UST
	G20 - MACHINERY CENTER INC - 655 E NUGGET AVE - SPARKS, NV 89431 - NV UST

	US BROWNFIELDS
	M49 - WINDSOR INN - 60 VICTORIAN AVENUE - SPARKS, NV 89431 - US BROWNFIELDS...

	NV SWRCY
	H42 - LASER RECHARGE ENCO - 97 GLEN CARRAN CIRCL - SPARKS, NV 89431 - NV SWRCY
	45   - THERMO FLUIDS INC - 655 S STANFORD WAY - SPARKS, NV 89431 - NV SWRCY...
	52   - NAPA AUTO PARTS - 174 GLENDALE AVE - SPARKS, NV 89431 - NV SWRCY

	RCRA NonGen / NLR
	A2 - B & J, INC. - 599 E NUGGET AVE - SPARKS, NV 89431 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	B4 - MEGAS BEAUTY CARE IN - 325 E NUGGET AVE STE - SPARKS, NV 89431 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	B5 - ROBERT BOSCH TOOL CO - 325 E NUGGET AVE #10 - SPARKS, NV 89431 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	C7 - CHARLES RIVER RESEAR - 656 DUNN CIR - SPARKS, NV 89431 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	E10 - DLJ DUNN CIRCLE, LLC - 527 DUNN CIRCLE - SPARKS, NV 89431 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	C11 - METAL MADE MFG - 670 DUNN CIR - SPARKS, NV 89431 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	E12 - JENSEN PRECAST - 460 DUNN CIR - SPARKS, NV 89431 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	C16 - INQUIPCO - 676 DUNN CR - SPARKS, NV 89431 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	F21 - INDEPENDENT AUTOMOTI - 713 BERGIN WY  UNITS - SPARKS, NV 89431 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	23   - JENSEN PRECAST - 450 E GLENDALE AVE - SPARKS, NV 89431 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	J27 - UNITED PARCEL SVC - 369 E GLENDALE - SPARKS, NV 89431 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	J28 - UNITED PARCEL SERVIC - 369 E GLENDALE RD - SPARKS, NV 89431 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	31   - INTERNATIONAL MINUTE - 252 E GLENDALE AVE - SPARKS, NV 89431 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	L39 - WICKLAND OIL/REGAL S - 205 N MC CARRAN BLVD - SPARKS, NV 89431 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	H41 - ART IMAGES - 76 GLEN CARRAN CIR - SPARKS, NV 89431 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	K43 - SIERRA ENVIRON MONIT - 47 GLEN CARRAN CIRCL - SPARKS, NV 89431 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	C17 - NEW FACES CABINETRY  - 637 DUNN CIR - SPARKS, NV 89431 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	G19 - IMPACT EQUIPMENT CO - 655 E NUGGET AVE - SPARKS, NV 89431 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	44   - FRANKE CONTRACT GROU - 685 E GLENDALE AVE - SPARKS, NV 89431 - RCRA NonGen / NLR

	US MINES
	1   - Q&D CONSTRUCTION LLC -  - , NV  - US MINES
	K32 - PORTABLE CRUSHER #10 - 96 GLEN CARRAN CIRCL - SPARKS, NV 89431 - US MINES...
	K33 - PORTABLE CRUSHER #10 - 96 GLEN CARRAN CIRCL - SPARKS, NV 89431 - US MINES
	K34 - PORTABLE CRUSHER #10 - 96 GLEN CARRAN CIRCL - SPARKS, NV 89431 - US MINES...
	K36 - PORTABLE CRUSHER # 1 - 96 GLEN CARRAN CIRCL - SPARKS, NV 89431 - US MINES...
	K37 - PORTABLE CRUSHER #10 - 96 GLEN CARRAN CIRCL - SPARKS, NV 89431 - US MINES

	ABANDONED MINES
	K32 - PORTABLE CRUSHER #10 - 96 GLEN CARRAN CIRCL - SPARKS, NV 89431 - ABANDONED MINES...
	K34 - PORTABLE CRUSHER #10 - 96 GLEN CARRAN CIRCL - SPARKS, NV 89431 - ABANDONED MINES...
	K35 - PORTABLE CRUSHER #10 - 96 GLEN CARRAN CIRCL - SPARKS, UT 89431 - ABANDONED MINES
	K36 - PORTABLE CRUSHER # 1 - 96 GLEN CARRAN CIRCL - SPARKS, NV 89431 - ABANDONED MINES...
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	Overview Map
	Detail Map
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	1   - Q&D CONSTRUCTION LLC -  - , NV  - US MINES
	A2 - B & J, INC. - 599 E NUGGET AVE - SPARKS, NV 89431 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	A3 - SPTRCO-MAIN OFFICE - 601 NUGGET AVE. - , NV  - NV UST
	B4 - MEGAS BEAUTY CARE INC - 325 E NUGGET AVE STE 105 - SPARKS, NV 89431 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	B5 - ROBERT BOSCH TOOL CORPORATION - 325 E NUGGET AVE #104 - SPARKS, NV 89431 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	6   - ALLIED VAN LINES MOBILE SOURCE - PRIMARY STREET: INTERSTATE 80 BOUND: MILE MARKER: MILE MARKE - , NV  - NV SHWS
	C7 - CHARLES RIVER RESEARCH MODEL SERVICES - 656 DUNN CIR - SPARKS, NV 89431 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	D8 - SOUTHERN PAC. PIPELINE - 301 NUGGET AVE. - , NV  - NV UST
	D9 - DOWNTOWN SANITARY SEWER LINE RELIEVER PROJECT - PRIMARY STREET: NUGGET AVENUE CROSS STREET: MCCARRAN BOULEVA - SPARKS,...
	E10 - DLJ DUNN CIRCLE, LLC - 527 DUNN CIRCLE - SPARKS, NV 89431 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	C11 - METAL MADE MFG - 670 DUNN CIR - SPARKS, NV 89431 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	E12 - JENSEN PRECAST - 460 DUNN CIR - SPARKS, NV 89431 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	13   - SWIFT TRANSPORTATION, MOBILE SPILL - PRIMARY STREET: I-80 BOUND: EAST MILE MARKER: 19 - , NV  - NV SHWS
	F14 - JENSEN PRECAST - 625 BERGIN WAY - SPARKS, NV 89431 - RCRA-VSQG, TRIS, FINDS, ECHO, CA HAZNET, NV HMRI, NV NPDES
	F15 - JENSEN PRE-CAST - 625 BERGIN WAY - SPARKS, NV 89431 - NV UST
	C16 - INQUIPCO - 676 DUNN CR - SPARKS, NV 89431 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	C17 - NEW FACES CABINETRY INC - 637 DUNN CIR - SPARKS, NV 89431 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	G18 - THE MACHINERY CENTER - 655 E NUGGET AVE. - , NV  - NV UST
	G19 - IMPACT EQUIPMENT CO - 655 E NUGGET AVE - SPARKS, NV 89431 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	G20 - MACHINERY CENTER INC - 655 E NUGGET AVE - SPARKS, NV 89431 - NV UST
	F21 - INDEPENDENT AUTOMOTIVE - 713 BERGIN WY  UNITS 2 THRU 4 - SPARKS, NV 89431 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS
	E22 - BI-STATE PETROLEUM - 500 E GLENDALE AVE - SPARKS, NV 89431 - NV UST
	23   - JENSEN PRECAST - 450 E GLENDALE AVE - SPARKS, NV 89431 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	H24 - WAYNES AUTOMOTIVE CENTER INC - 95 GLEN CARRAN CIRCLE - SPARKS, NV 89431 - RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO
	I25 - SPARKS TRAVEL CENTER TA #172 - 200 N MCCARRAN BLVD - SPARKS, NV 89431 - NV LUST, NV UST
	I26 - SIERRA SIDS 76 - 200 N MCCARRAN - SPARKS, NV 89431 - RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO
	J27 - UNITED PARCEL SVC - 369 E GLENDALE - SPARKS, NV 89431 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	J28 - UNITED PARCEL SERVICE - 369 E GLENDALE RD - SPARKS, NV 89431 - NV UST, RCRA NonGen / NLR
	J29 - UNITED PARCEL SERVICE - 369 EAST GLENDALE AVENUE - SPARKS, NV  - NV SHWS
	H30 - DOUBLE BARREL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES - 90 GLEN CARRAN CIRCLE - SPARKS, NV 89030 - RCRA-VSQG, PADS, FINDS, ECHO
	31   - INTERNATIONAL MINUTE PRESS - 252 E GLENDALE AVE - SPARKS, NV 89431 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	K32 - PORTABLE CRUSHER #1003 - 96 GLEN CARRAN CIRCLE, STE 106 - SPARKS, NV 89431 - US MINES, ABANDONED MINES
	K33 - PORTABLE CRUSHER #1002 - 96 GLEN CARRAN CIRCLE, STE 106 - SPARKS, NV 89431 - US MINES
	K34 - PORTABLE CRUSHER #1005 - 96 GLEN CARRAN CIRCLE, STE 106 - SPARKS, NV 89431 - US MINES, ABANDONED MINES
	K35 - PORTABLE CRUSHER #1002 - 96 GLEN CARRAN CIRCLE, STE 106 - SPARKS, UT 89431 - ABANDONED MINES
	K36 - PORTABLE CRUSHER # 1001 - 96 GLEN CARRAN CIRCLE, STE 106 - SPARKS, NV 89431 - US MINES, ABANDONED MINES
	K37 - PORTABLE CRUSHER #1006 - 96 GLEN CARRAN CIRCLE, STE 106 - SPARKS, NV 89431 - US MINES
	L38 - ARCO AM/PM - 205 N MCCARRAN BLVD - SPARKS, NV  - NV LUST
	L39 - WICKLAND OIL/REGAL STATION #705 - 205 N MC CARRAN BLVD - SPARKS, NV 89431 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	L40 - ARCO AM/PM - 205 N MCCARRAN BLVD - SPARKS, NV 89431 - NV UST
	H41 - ART IMAGES - 76 GLEN CARRAN CIR - SPARKS, NV 89431 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	H42 - LASER RECHARGE ENCOMPASS, DBA - 97 GLEN CARRAN CIRCLE - SPARKS, NV 89431 - NV SWRCY
	K43 - SIERRA ENVIRON MONITORING - 47 GLEN CARRAN CIRCLE - SPARKS, NV 89431 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	44   - FRANKE CONTRACT GROUP - 685 E GLENDALE AVE - SPARKS, NV 89431 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	45   - THERMO FLUIDS INC - 655 S STANFORD WAY - SPARKS, NV 89431 - NV SWRCY, NV HMRI
	46   - WESTERN MOUNTAIN OIL - 350 NORTH MCCARRAN BOULEVARD - SPARKS, NV  - NV LUST
	47   - SPARKS TERMINAL #1 - 147 SOUTH STANFORD WAY - SPARKS, NV  - NV SHWS, NV HMRI
	M48 - UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY - 0 STANFORD WAY - SPARKS, NV  - NV SHWS
	M49 - WINDSOR INN - 60 VICTORIAN AVENUE - SPARKS, NV 89431 - US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS
	50   - ROBERT HELMS CONSTRUCTION - 790 EAST LINCOLN, DRAWER 608 - SPARKS, NV  - NV SHWS
	51   - SIERRA COMMERCE PARK - 909 EAST GLENDALE AVENUE - SPARKS, NV  - NV SHWS, NV HMRI
	52   - NAPA AUTO PARTS - 174 GLENDALE AVE - SPARKS, NV 89431 - NV SWRCY
	53   - NORTH AMERICAN VAN LINES MOBILE SOURCE - 0 NUGGET AVENUE - SPARKS, NV  - NV SHWS
	54   - SPARKS SOLVENT/FUEL SITE -  - , NV  - NV SHWS
	55   - PERMA GREEN LAWN CARE - 392 WOLVERINE WAY - SPARKS, NV  - NV SHWS
	56   - FREDERICKSEN TANK LINES, INC. - 495 WEST NUGGET AVENUE - SPARKS, NV  - NV SHWS
	57   - RYDER TRUCK RENTAL - 450 GLENDALE AVE - SPARKS, NV 89431 - RCRA-VSQG, NV SHWS, FINDS, ECHO, CA HAZNET
	58   - LINCOLN PARK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - 201 LINCOLN WAY - SPARKS, NV  - NV SHWS
	N59 - CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY - 600 GLENDALE AVENUE - SPARKS, NV  - NV SHWS
	N60 - CASHMAN EQUIPMENT COMPANY - 600 GLENDALE AVENUE - SPARKS, NV  - NV SHWS, NV HMRI
	O61 - THE FLOOD COMPANY - 960 EAST GREG STREET - SPARKS, NV  - NV SHWS
	62   - MSN ENTERPRISES NEVADA LLC - 59 CONEY ISLAND DRIVE - SPARKS, NV  - NV SHWS, NV HMRI
	63   - TRUITT PROPERTY - 265 EAST 6TH STREET SUN VALLEY - SPARKS, NV  - NV SHWS
	O64 - RALSTON PURINA - 1055 EAST GREG STREET - SPARKS, NV  - NV SHWS
	P65 - PETRICCIANI RESIDENCE - 614 VICTORIAN AVENUE - SPARKS, NV  - NV SHWS
	66   - DILWORTH MIDDLE SCHOOL - 255 PRATER WAY - SPARKS, NV  - NV SHWS
	P67 - SILVER CLUB RESIDENCE - 221 7TH STREET - SPARKS, NV  - NV SHWS
	68   - HARRAHS AUTO COLLECTION - 401 DERMODY WAY - SPARKS, NV 89431 - NV SHWS, NV UST, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	69   - TRUCKEE MEADOWS BUSINESS PARK - 310 CONEY ISLAND DRIVE - SPARKS, NV  - NV SHWS
	70   - LANDCAP SPARKS, LLC - 650 MARINA GATEWAY DRIVE - SPARKS, NV  - NV SHWS
	71   - GORDON HERSCHER PROPERTY - 344 G STREET - SPARKS, NV  - NV SHWS
	72   - KOMATSU EQUIPMENT CO - 900 MARIETTA WAY - SPARKS, NV 89431 - NV SHWS, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	73   - CARL E. FRIBERG PROPERTY - 1380 BREAKER WAY - SPARKS, NV  - NV SHWS
	74   - TRUCKEE RIVER FLOOD MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY - 1725 S MCCARRAN BLVD - RENO, NV  - NV SHWS
	75   - RENO TOY STORAGE, LLC - 1420 KLEPPE LANE - SPARKS, NV 89431 - NV SHWS, NV NPDES
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	Dake - Minden
	1652 N Highway 395
	Minden, NV 89423
	Lat/Lon 38.956812 / 119.772072

	Executive Summary
	Target Property
	TP - A1 - COPPER PEAK - 1652 HWY 395 N - MINDEN, NV 89423 - NPDES

	Surrounding Sites
	SEMS
	14   - DOUGLAS HIGH SCHOOL  - 1670 NV-88 - MINDEN, NV 89423 - SEMS

	RCRA-VSQG
	C12 - RATHBUNS TUNE AND LU - 1677 HWY 395 - MINDEN, NV 89423 - RCRA-VSQG...

	SHWS
	B4 - CARSON VALLEY INN - 1627 U.S. HIGHWAY 39 - MINDEN, NV  - SHWS
	15   - BENTLY NEVADA CORPOR - 1617 WATER STREET - MINDEN, NV  - SHWS
	D16 - BENTLY ENTERPRISE, L - 1604 FIFTH STREET - MINDEN, NV  - SHWS
	D18 - CIVIC HALL - 1604 ESMERALDA AVENU - MINDEN, NV  - SHWS
	19   - HELLWINKEL FAMILY, L - 1601 U.S. HIGHWAY 39 - MINDEN, NV  - SHWS
	E20 - MINDEN INN - 1594 ESMERALDA - MINDEN, NV  - SHWS
	E21 - COD GARAGE - 1593 ESMERALDA AVENU - MINDEN, NV  - SHWS
	22   - CARSON VALLEY MARKET - 1639 U.S. HIGHWAY 39 - MINDEN, NV  - SHWS
	23   - MINDEN TEXACO - 1597 U.S. HIGHWAY 39 - MINDEN, NV  - SHWS
	24   - FIRESTONE - 1565 MAIN ST - MINDEN, NV 89423 - SHWS...
	25   - VERIZON CALIFORNIA I - 1520 CHURCH STREET - GARDNERVILLE, NV  - SHWS...
	26   - ALAYNE K. MEEKS PROP - 1121 SPRUCE STREET - GARDNERVILLE, NV  - SHWS
	C8 - ARCO #5488 - 1676 U.S. HIGHWAY 39 - MINDEN, NV  - SHWS
	13   - ADAMS PROPERTY - 1669 MACKLAND AVENUE - MINDEN, NV  - SHWS

	LUST
	C7 - ARCO #5488 - 1676 U.S. HIGHWAY 39 - MINDEN, NV  - LUST

	UST
	B5 - CARSON VALLEY MARKET - 1639 US HIGHWAY 395  - MINDEN, NV 89423 - UST...
	6   - TOWN OF MINDEN WELL  - 1648 COUNTY RD - MINDEN, NV 89423 - UST
	11   - DOUGLAS CO ADMIN BLD - 1616 8TH ST - MINDEN, NV 89423 - UST
	C10 - MINDEN AM/PM - 1676 US HIGHWAY 395  - MINDEN, NV 89423 - UST...

	SWRCY
	D17 - BARTON HOSPICE THRIF - 1609 HWY 395 - MINDEN, NV 89423 - SWRCY

	RCRA NonGen / NLR
	B3 - UNOCAL 76 BULK PLT N - 10TH ST AND HWY 395 - MINDEN, NV 89423 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	C9 - ARCO FACILITY #82386 - 1676 HWY 395 N - MINDEN, NV 89423 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...

	PFAS ECHO
	A2 - CHEMEON SURFACE TECH - 38.957068/-119.77123 - MINDEN, NV  - PFAS ECHO
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	Lightbox
	Lightbox enables you to measure distances, layer imagery, draw figures, filter records, and more.

	Map Layers
	This PDF provides a 7.5 Minute Topo Map, current aerial, contour lines, customizable map views, and more.
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	TP - A1 - COPPER PEAK - 1652 HWY 395 N - MINDEN, NV 89423 - NPDES
	A2 - CHEMEON SURFACE TECHNOLOGY - 38.957068/-119.771233 - MINDEN, NV  - PFAS ECHO
	B3 - UNOCAL 76 BULK PLT NO 0435 - 10TH ST AND HWY 395 - MINDEN, NV 89423 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	B4 - CARSON VALLEY INN - 1627 U.S. HIGHWAY 395 NORTH - MINDEN, NV  - SHWS
	B5 - CARSON VALLEY MARKET SHELL - 1639 US HIGHWAY 395 N - MINDEN, NV 89423 - UST, Financial Assurance
	6   - TOWN OF MINDEN WELL #3 - 1648 COUNTY RD - MINDEN, NV 89423 - UST
	C7 - ARCO #5488 - 1676 U.S. HIGHWAY 395 NORTH - MINDEN, NV  - LUST
	C8 - ARCO #5488 - 1676 U.S. HIGHWAY 395 NORTH - MINDEN, NV  - SHWS
	C9 - ARCO FACILITY #82386 - 1676 HWY 395 N - MINDEN, NV 89423 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	C10 - MINDEN AM/PM - 1676 US HIGHWAY 395 N - MINDEN, NV 89423 - UST, Financial Assurance
	11   - DOUGLAS CO ADMIN BLDG-MINDEN - 1616 8TH ST - MINDEN, NV 89423 - UST
	C12 - RATHBUNS TUNE AND LUBE - 1677 HWY 395 - MINDEN, NV 89423 - RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO
	13   - ADAMS PROPERTY - 1669 MACKLAND AVENUE - MINDEN, NV  - SHWS
	14   - DOUGLAS HIGH SCHOOL MERCURY SPILL - 1670 NV-88 - MINDEN, NV 89423 - SEMS
	15   - BENTLY NEVADA CORPORATION - 1617 WATER STREET - MINDEN, NV  - SHWS
	D16 - BENTLY ENTERPRISE, LLC - 1604 FIFTH STREET - MINDEN, NV  - SHWS
	D17 - BARTON HOSPICE THRIFT STORE - 1609 HWY 395 - MINDEN, NV 89423 - SWRCY
	D18 - CIVIC HALL - 1604 ESMERALDA AVENUE - MINDEN, NV  - SHWS
	19   - HELLWINKEL FAMILY, LLC - 1601 U.S. HIGHWAY 395 NORTH - MINDEN, NV  - SHWS
	E20 - MINDEN INN - 1594 ESMERALDA - MINDEN, NV  - SHWS
	E21 - COD GARAGE - 1593 ESMERALDA AVENUE - MINDEN, NV  - SHWS
	22   - CARSON VALLEY MARKET - 1639 U.S. HIGHWAY 395 NORTH - MINDEN, NV  - SHWS
	23   - MINDEN TEXACO - 1597 U.S. HIGHWAY 395 NORTH - MINDEN, NV  - SHWS
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